9-24-10

09-27-2010



Form **PTO-1594** (Rev. 01-09)

OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 02/28/2009)

RECORDATION FOR

OF COMMERCE Trademark Office

9/23/10 TRADEMA	F 103607752			
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? No			
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	Name: PENNZOIL-QUAKER STATE COMPANY Internal			
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation- State:	Address:Street Address: 700 MILAM ST			
Other	City: <u>HOUSTON</u> State: <u>TX</u>			
Citizenship (see guidelines) <u>USA</u> Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes X No	Country: USA Zip: 77002			
3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s) : Execution Date(s)SEPTEMBER 16, 2010	General Partnership Citizenship			
	Corporation Citizenship DELAWARE Other Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)			
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) SEE ATTACHED Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No			
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): SEE ATTACHED				
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:RACHEL JENNY	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 47			
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$1190			
Street Address:1001 FANNIN ST	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ☑ Enclosed			
City:Houston	8. Payment Information:			
State:TX Zip:77002 Phone Number:713-651-2972 Fax Number:713-651-2908 Email Address:RMJENNY@LISKOW.COM	ชีว/27/2010 KWHITE1 ชียชีย์ขับอีวิว 1428744 Deposit Account Number			
9. Signature: Signature	9-20-2010			
Rachel Jenny Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

ATTACHMENT TO COVER SHEET

Item 2 – Additional Receiving Parties:

BLUE CORAL, INC., DELAWARE CORPORATION, 700 MILAM ST, HOUSTON, TX, USA, 77002

JIFFY LUBE INTERNATIONAL, INC., DELAWARE CORPORATION, 700 MILAM ST, HOUSTON, TX, USA, 77002

Q LUBE, INC., DELAWARE CORPORATION, 700 MILAM ST, HOUSTON, TX, USA, 77002

Item 4 – Registration Nos. and Descriptions:

REGISTRATION	OWNER	TITLE
NUMBER		
1428744	Pennzoil-Quaker State Company	PEN-LUBE
1489027	Pennzoil-Quaker State Company	PERFORMAX
336158	Pennzoil-Quaker State Company	QUAKER STATE
1975831	Pennzoil-Quaker State Company	QUAKER STATE 4X4
2358018	Pennzoil-Quaker State Company	ROCKET SCIENCE FOR YOUR
		CAR
2374722	Jiffy Lube International, Inc.	MORE THAN AN OIL CHANGE
2368103	Jiffy Lube International, Inc.	JIFFY LUBE SIGNATURE
		SERVICE
2208849	Jiffy Lube International, Inc.	DRIVE IN DRIVE OUT DRIVE
		ON
1916815	Jiffy Lube International, Inc.	EVERY 3000 MILES & Design
1289367	Jiffy Lube International, Inc.	J Design (arrow to the left)
1289366	Jiffy Lube International, Inc.	J Design (arrow to the right)
1384672	Jiffy Lube International, Inc.	JIFFY LUBE
1562129	Jiffy Lube International, Inc.	JIFFY LUBE
1326317	Jiffy Lube International, Inc.	JIFFY LUBE & J Design
1689644	Q Lube, Inc.	Q LUBE (WORD MARK)
1693538	Q Lube, Inc.	Q LUBE and Design
1769458	Q Lube, Inc.	QUAKER STATE Q LUBE in
		Design
1897759	Q Lube, Inc.	Q CENTER in Design
1977204	Q Lube, Inc.	Q CAR SAVER
1486666	Pennzoil-Quaker State Company	CAN. O SCENT
1188341	Pennzoil-Quaker State Company	CAR AND BOW DESIGN

4

	·	
2324680	Pennzoil-Quaker State Company	CLIP FRESH
1820415	Pennzoil-Quaker State Company	ILLUSIONS
1807010	Pennzoil-Quaker State Company	Leaf Design
1206892	Pennzoil-Quaker State Company	MAKE SCENTS
2140181	Pennzoil-Quaker State Company	MEDO
1338742	Pennzoil-Quaker State Company	MEDO and Design
2042424	Pennzoil-Quaker State Company	MOUNTAIN MEDLEY
1956363	Pennzoil-Quaker State Company	MOUNTAIN PINE
1773384	Pennzoil-Quaker State Company	ODOR GUN
1973707	Pennzoil-Quaker State Company	OUTDOOR BREEZE
1600287	Pennzoil-Quaker State Company	OZIUM
1864512	Pennzoil-Quaker State Company	SUPER STONE
2208891	Pennzoil-Quaker State Company	SWIRLING SCENTS
2363167	Pennzoil-Quaker State Company	TROPICAL SHOWER
1778632	Pennzoil-Quaker State Company	ULTRA NORSK
2412254	Pennzoil-Quaker State Company	UNDER THE SEAT
1954969	Pennzoil-Quaker State Company	VANILLA BLOSSOM
1311978	Pennzoil-Quaker State Company	VENT FRESH
1591307	Pennzoil-Quaker State Company	BLUE CORAL (stylized)
1400037	Pennzoil-Quaker State Company	CLEAR-MAGIC
1941523	Pennzoil-Quaker State Company	TIRE WET
631540	Pennzoil-Quaker State Company	WESTLEY'S
1975382	Blue Coral, Inc.	TOUCHLESS ACRYLIC
1149480	Pennzoil-Quaker State Company	10 MINUTE
1019785	Pennzoil-Quaker State Company	CLASSIC
1169820	Pennzoil-Quaker State Company	GEARPLUS

RELEASE OF GUARANTY AND COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, a certain Guaranty and Collateral Agreement (the "Collateral Agreement"), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A, was executed as of November 2, 2001, by and between Pennzoil-Quaker State Company, Blue Coral, Inc., Blue Coral-Slick 50, Inc., Blue Coral-Slick 50, Ltd., Jiffy Lube International, Inc., Jiffy Lube International of Maryland, Inc., Medo Industries, Inc., Pennzoil-Quaker State Canada Holding Company, Pennzoil-Quaker State International Corporation, Pennzoil-Quaker State Investment Company (collectively, the "Grantors," individually a "Grantor") and The Chase Manhattan Bank, as Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties (as such term is defined in the Collateral Agreement), and recorded with the United States Copyright Office on November 27, 2002, at Volume 3492, Page 116, and with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame 012621/0123, Reel/Frame 012691/0126, Reel/Frame 012691/0180, Reel/Frame 2507/0667, Reel/Frame 0589/0756, Reel/Frame 2453/0380, Reel/Frame 2453/0458, Reel/Frame 2454/0001, Reel/Frame 2503/0252, Reel/Frame 2507/0586 and

WHEREAS, the parties desire that the security interest created by the Collateral Agreement, and held by JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association (the "Bank"), as Collateral Agent and successor to The Chase Manhattan Bank, be released and forever discharged.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. The Bank agrees that the Grantors have satisfied all of the Secured Obligations (as such term is defined in the Collateral Agreement) and hereby releases and forever discharges its entire security interest, including all mortgages, pledges, grants and liens, created by the Collateral Agreement.
- 2. The Bank agrees that the Collateral Agreement is hereby terminated (except for those provisions which are expressly stated in the Collateral Agreement to survive termination of the Collateral Agreement) and all right, title and interest it may have in and to the collateral secured thereby is released. The Bank hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to each Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by the Bank, all of Bank's right, title and interest, if any, in the copyrights, trademarks, patents and other collateral belonging to that particular Grantor, which are the subject of the Collateral Agreement, including without limitation the collateral shown on Exhibit B attached hereto.
- 3. The Bank agrees that it will, when requested and without expense to itself, execute all papers, take all rightful oaths and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for recording this Release of Guaranty and Collateral Agreement (this "Release") with the United States Copyright Office, United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other domestic or foreign agency. The Bank further agrees, without expense to itself, to provide and execute any and all further documentation which may be necessary to secure the release of the security interest created by the Collateral Agreement.

4. This Release shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective legal representatives, successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Bank, by and through its authorized representative, has executed this Release effective this $\frac{1}{3}$ day of September, 2010.

[Signature Page Follows]

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By: ____ Name: ___ Title:

Weinagin

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004285 FRAME: 0854

EXHIBIT A

(SEE ATTACHED)

19572608



GUARANTEE AND COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

made by

PENNZOIL-QUAKER STATE COMPANY

and certain of its Subsidiaries

in favor of

THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK, as Collateral Agent

Dated as of November 2, 2001

509265-0856-02897-NY03.2112415.16

GUARANTEE AND COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

GUARANTEE AND COLLATERAL AGREEMENT, dated as of November 2, 2001, made by each of the signatories hereto (together with any other entity that may become a party hereto as provided herein, the "Grantors"), in favor of THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK, as Collateral Agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined herein).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, dated as of November 2, 2001 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among Pennzoil-Quaker State Company (the "Company"), the Subsidiary Borrowers (as defined therein) from time to time parties thereto, the banks and other financial institutions or entities from time to time parties thereto (the "Lenders"), the Co-Documentation Agents and Syndication Agent named therein, and The Chase Manhattan Bank, as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent"), the Lenders have severally agreed to make extensions of credit to the Company and the Subsidiary Borrowers upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, the Company and each Subsidiary Borrower is a member of an affiliated group of companies that includes each other Grantor;

WHEREAS, the proceeds of the extensions of credit under the Credit Agreement will be used in part to enable the Company and the Subsidiary Borrowers to make valuable transfers to one or more of the other Grantors in connection with the operation of their respective businesses;

WHEREAS, the Company, the Subsidiary Borrowers and the other Grantors are engaged in related businesses, and each Grantor will derive substantial direct and indirect benefit from the making of the extensions of credit under the Credit Agreement;

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to the obligation of the Lenders to make their respective extensions of credit to the Company and the Subsidiary Borrowers under the Credit Agreement that the Grantors shall have executed and delivered this Agreement to the Collateral Agent for the ratable benefit of the Lenders (as defined below);

WHEREAS, the Company desires, to the extent permitted by the Credit Agreement, to extend the benefits of this Agreement to the holders of the Additional Pari Passu Obligations (as defined below);

WHEREAS, the proceeds of the extensions of credit under the Additional Pari Passu Obligations will be used in part to enable the Company and the Subsidiary Borrowers to make valuable transfers to one or more of the other Grantors in connection with the operation of their respective businesses;

509265-0856-02897-NY03.2112415.16

WHEREAS, the Company, the Subsidiary Borrowers and the other Grantors are engaged in related businesses, and each Grantor will derive substantial direct and indirect benefit from the making of the extensions of credit under the Additional Pari Passu Obligations; and

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to the continued availability of the Additional Pari Passu Obligations that the Grantors shall have executed and delivered this Agreement to the Collateral Agent for the ratable benefit of the holders of the Additional Pari Passu Obligations;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Administrative Agent and the Lenders to enter into the Credit Agreement and to induce the Lenders to make their respective extensions of credit to the Company and the Subsidiary Borrowers thereunder and induce the holders of the Additional Pari Passu Obligations to continue to extend credit under the Additional Pari Passu Documents (as defined below), each Grantor hereby agrees with the Collateral Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, as follows:

SECTION I. DEFINED TERMS

- 1.1 <u>Definitions</u>. (a) Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Credit Agreement and used herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement, and the following terms are used herein as defined in the New York UCC: Accounts, Certificated Security, Chattel Paper, Documents, Farm Products, General Intangibles, Instruments, Inventory and Supporting Obligations.
 - (b) The following terms shall have the following meanings:

"Additional Pari Passu Documents": collectively, (i) the agreements identified on Schedule 7 attached hereto and (ii) the agreements governing any other Additional Pari Passu Obligations designated by the Company in writing to the Administrative Agent and the Collateral Agent (attaching a copy of such agreements), in each case as amended from time to time, and any refinancings, refundings, renewals or extensions thereof (without increasing the principal amount thereof in excess of that permitted by Section 7.2(r) of the Credit Agreement).

"Additional Pari Passu Obligations": the collective reference to the unpaid principal of and interest on the loans and reimbursement obligations and all other obligations and liabilities of the Company or any Subsidiary (including, without limitation, interest accruing at the then applicable rate provided in the Additional Pari Passu Documents after the maturity of such loans and reimbursement obligations and interest accruing at the then applicable rate provided therein after the filing of any petition in bankruptcy, or the commencement of any insolvency, reorganization or like proceeding, relating to the Company or any Subsidiary, whether or not a claim for post-filing or post-petition interest is allowed in such proceeding) to the creditors under the Additional Pari Passu Documents, whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, due or to become due, or now existing or hereafter incurred, which may arise under, out of, or in connection with, the Additional Pari Passu Documents or any other document made,

509265-0856-02897-NY03.2112415.16

delivered or given in connection therewith, in each case whether on account of principal, interest, reimbursement obligations, fees, indemnities, costs, expenses or otherwise (including, without limitation, all fees and disbursements of counsel to the creditors under the Additional Pari Passu Documents that are required to be paid by the Company or any Subsidiary pursuant to the terms of any of the foregoing agreements), provided that the maximum principal amount of Additional Pari Passu Obligations secured hereunder shall not exceed the amount permitted by Section 7.2(r) of the Credit Agreement.

"Agreement": this Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, as the same may be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time.

"Borrower Obligations": the collective reference to the unpaid principal of and interest on the Loans and Reimbursement Obligations and all other obligations and liabilities of the Company or any Subsidiary Borrower (including, without limitation, interest accruing at the then applicable rate provided in the Credit Agreement after the maturity of the Loans and Reimbursement Obligations and interest accruing at the then applicable rate provided in the Credit Agreement after the filing of any petition in bankruptcy, or the commencement of any insolvency, reorganization or like proceeding, relating to the Company or any Subsidiary Borrower, whether or not a claim for postfiling or post-petition interest is allowed in such proceeding) to the Collateral Agent, the Administrative Agent or any Lender (or, in the case of any Specified Hedge Agreement, any Affiliate of any Lender), whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, due or to become due, or now existing or hereafter incurred, which may arise under, out of, or in connection with, the Credit Agreement, this Agreement, the other Loan Documents, any Letter of Credit, any Specified Hedge Agreement or any other document made, delivered or given in connection with any of the foregoing, in each case whether on account of principal, interest, reimbursement obligations, fees, indemnities, costs, expenses or otherwise (including, without limitation, all fees and disbursements of counsel to the Collateral Agent, the Administrative Agent or any Lender that are required to be paid by the Company or any Subsidiary Borrower pursuant to the terms of any of the foregoing agreements).

"Collateral": as defined in Section 3.

"Collateral Account": any collateral account established by the Collateral Agent as provided in Section 6.1 or 6.4.

"Collateral Agent Fees": as defined in the Collateral Sharing Agreement.

"Collateral Sharing Agreement": the Collateral Sharing Agreement, dated as of November 2, 2001, between the Company and the Collateral Agent, as the same may from time to time be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified.

"Copyrights": (i) all copyrights arising under the laws of the United States, whether registered or unregistered and whether published or unpublished (including, without limitation, any of the foregoing listed in <u>Schedule 6</u>), all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, including, without

509265-0856-02897-NY03.2112415.16

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004285 FRAME: 0859

١

limitation, all registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Copyright Office, and (ii) the right to obtain all renewals thereof.

"Copyright Licenses": any written agreement naming any Grantor as licensor or licensee (including, without limitation, any of the foregoing listed in <u>Schedule 6</u>, granting any right under any Copyright, including, without limitation, the grant of rights to manufacture, distribute, exploit and sell materials derived from any Copyright.

"Credit Agreement Obligations": (i) in the case of the Company, the Borrower Obligations, and (ii) in the case of each Guarantor, its Guarantor Obligations.

"<u>Distribution Date</u>": each date fixed by the Collateral Agent in its sole discretion for a distribution to the Secured Parties of funds held in the Collateral Account.

"Foreign Subsidiary Voting Stock": the voting Capital Stock of any Foreign Subsidiary.

"Guarantor Obligations": with respect to any Guarantor, all obligations and liabilities of such Guarantor which may arise under or in connection with this Agreement (including, without limitation, Section 2) or any other Loan Document to which such Guarantor is a party, in each case whether on account of guarantee obligations, reimbursement obligations, fees, indemnities, costs, expenses or otherwise (including, without limitation, all fees and disbursements of counsel to the Collateral Agent, the Administrative Agent or any Lender that are required to be paid by such Guarantor pursuant to the terms of this Agreement or any other Loan Document).

"Guarantors": the collective reference to each Grantor other than the Company.

"<u>Holder Representative</u>": in respect of the Additional Pari Passu Obligations, the Person identified as such by the Company to the Collateral Agent in Schedule 7 or pursuant to a notice delivered in accordance with the terms hereof.

"Holders": in respect of the Additional Pari Passu Obligations, the holders of the Additional Pari Passu Obligations (including, when the context permits, any agent or trustee acting on behalf of such holders).

"Intellectual Property": the collective reference to all rights, priorities and privileges relating to intellectual property, arising under United States laws, including, without limitation, the Copyrights, the Copyright Licenses, the Patents, the Patent Licenses, the Trademarks and the Trademark Licenses, and all rights to sue at law or in equity for any infringement or other impairment thereof, including the right to receive all proceeds and damages therefrom.

"Issuers": the collective reference to each issuer of any Pledged Stock.

"New York UCC": the Uniform Commercial Code as from time to time in effect in the State of New York.

509265-0856-02897-NY03.2112415.16

"1995 Indenture Collateral": as defined in the Shared Collateral Agreement.

"1995 Indenture Material Subsidiary": as defined in the Shared Collateral Agreement.

"1999 Indenture Material Subsidiary": as defined in the Shared Collateral Agreement.

"1995 Indenture Principal Property Subsidiary": as defined in the Shared Collateral Agreement.

"Patents": (i) all letters patent of the United States, all reissues and extensions thereof and all goodwill associated therewith, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing referred to in Schedule 6, (ii) all applications for letters patent of the United States and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing referred to in Schedule 6, and (iii) all rights to obtain any reissues or extensions of the foregoing.

"Patent License": all agreements, whether written or oral, providing for the grant by or to any Grantor of any right to manufacture, use or sell any invention covered in whole or in part by a Patent, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing referred to in Schedule 6.

"Pledged Stock": the shares of Capital Stock listed on Schedule 2, together with any other shares, stock certificates, options, interests or rights of any nature whatsoever in respect of the Capital Stock of any Material Subsidiary or any Receivables Entity that may be issued or granted to, or held by, any Grantor while this Agreement is in effect; provided that in no event shall more than 66-2/3% of the total outstanding Foreign Subsidiary Voting Stock of any Foreign Subsidiary be required to be pledged hereunder.

"Proceeds": all "proceeds" as such term is defined in Section 9-102(a)(64) of the New York UCC and, in any event, shall include, without limitation, all dividends or other income from the Pledged Stock, collections thereon or distributions or payments with respect thereto.

"Receivable": any right to payment for goods sold or leased or for services rendered, whether or not such right is evidenced by an Instrument or Chattel Paper and whether or not it has been earned by performance (including, without limitation, any Account).

"Receivables Collateral": Receivables which constitute Collateral.

"Receivables Entity Indebtedness": any Indebtedness of any Receivables Entity owed to any Grantor.

"Secured Obligations": the collective reference to the Credit Agreement Obligations and the Additional Pari Passu Obligations.

"Secured Parties": the collective reference to (a) the Collateral Agent, (b) the Administrative Agent, (c) the Lenders and (d) the Holders.

"Securities Act": the Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

"Shared Collateral": the collective reference to all "Collateral", as such term is defined in the Shared Collateral Agreement.

"Shared Collateral Agreement": the Guarantee and Shared Collateral Agreement, dated as of November 2, 2001, made by the grantors party thereto in favor of the Collateral Agent, as the same may from time to time be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified.

"Trademarks": (i) all trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, logos and other source or business identifiers, and all goodwill associated therewith, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, whether in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof, or otherwise, and all common-law rights related thereto, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing referred to in Schedule 6, and (ii) the right to obtain all renewals thereof.

"Trademark License": any agreement, whether written or oral, providing for the grant by or to any Grantor of any right to use any Trademark, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing referred to in <u>Schedule 6</u>.

"Transferred Receivables": Receivables (including, without limitation, Documents and Instruments and Proceeds thereof) that are sold, contributed or otherwise transferred in connection with a Qualified Receivables Transaction entered into in accordance with the Credit Agreement.

- 1.2 Other Definitional Provisions. (a) The words "hereof," "herein", "hereto" and "hereunder" and words of similar import when used in this Agreement shall refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Agreement, and Section and Schedule references are to this Agreement unless otherwise specified.
- (b) The meanings given to terms defined herein shall be equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms of such terms.
- (c) Where the context requires, terms relating to the Collateral or any part thereof, when used in relation to a Grantor, shall refer to such Grantor's Collateral or the relevant part thereof.

SECTION 2. GUARANTEE

2.1 <u>Guarantee</u>. (a) Each of the Guarantors hereby, jointly and severally, unconditionally and irrevocably, guarantees to the Collateral Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Administrative Agent, the Lenders and their respective successors, indorsees, transferees and

assigns, the prompt and complete payment and performance by the Company and each Subsidiary Borrower when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Borrower Obligations.

- (b) Anything herein or in any other Loan Document to the contrary notwithstanding, the maximum liability of each Guarantor hereunder and under the other Loan Documents shall in no event exceed the amount which can be guaranteed by such Guarantor under applicable federal and state laws relating to the insolvency of debtors (after giving effect to the right of contribution established in Section 2.2).
- (c) Each Guarantor agrees that the Borrower Obligations may at any time and from time to time exceed the amount of the liability of such Guarantor hereunder without impairing the guarantee contained in this Section 2 or affecting the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent, the Administrative Agent or any Lender hereunder.
- (d) The guarantee contained in this Section 2 shall remain in full force and effect until all the Borrower Obligations and the obligations of each Guarantor under the guarantee contained in this Section 2 shall have been satisfied by payment in full, no Letter of Credit shall be outstanding (unless such Letter of Credit shall have been cash collateralized or otherwise supported in a manner satisfactory to the Collateral Agent) and the Revolving Commitments shall be terminated, notwithstanding that from time to time during the term of the Credit Agreement the Company or any Subsidiary Borrower may be free from any Borrower Obligations.
- (e) No payment made by the Company, any Subsidiary Borrower, any of the Guarantors, any other guarantor or any other Person or received or collected by the Collateral Agent or any Lender from the Company, any Subsidiary Borrower, any of the Guarantors, any other guarantor or any other Person by virtue of any action or proceeding or any set-off or appropriation or application at any time or from time to time in reduction of or in payment of the Borrower Obligations shall be deemed to modify, reduce, release or otherwise affect the liability of any Guarantor hereunder which shall, notwithstanding any such payment (other than any payment made by such Guarantor in respect of the Borrower Obligations or any payment received or collected from such Guarantor in respect of the Borrower Obligations), remain liable for the Borrower Obligations up to the maximum liability of such Guarantor hereunder until the Borrower Obligations are paid in full, no Letter of Credit shall be outstanding (unless such Letter of Credit shall have been cash collateralized or otherwise supported in a manner satisfactory to the Collateral Agent) and the Revolving Commitments are terminated.
- 2.2 Right of Contribution. Each Guarantor hereby agrees that to the extent that a Guarantor shall have paid more than its proportionate share of any payment made hereunder, such Guarantor shall be entitled to seek and receive contribution from and against any other Guarantor hereunder which has not paid its proportionate share of such payment. Each Guarantor's right of contribution shall be subject to the terms and conditions of Section 2.3. The provisions of this Section 2.2 shall in no respect limit the obligations and liabilities of any Guarantor to the Collateral Agent and the Lenders, and each Guarantor shall remain liable to the Collateral Agent and the Lenders for the full amount guaranteed by such Guarantor hereunder.

509265-0856-02897-NY03.2112415.16

- 2.3 No Subrogation. Notwithstanding any payment made by any Guarantor hereunder or any set-off or application of funds of any Guarantor by the Collateral Agent or any Lender, no Guarantor shall be entitled to be subrogated to any of the rights of the Collateral Agent or any Lender against the Company, any Subsidiary Borrower or any other Guarantor or any collateral security or guarantee or right of offset held by the Collateral Agent or any Lender for the payment of the Borrower Obligations, nor shall any Guarantor seek or be entitled to seek any contribution or reimbursement from the Company, any Subsidiary Borrower or any other Guarantor in respect of payments made by such Guarantor hereunder, until all amounts owing to the Collateral Agent and the Lenders by the Company and each Subsidiary Borrower on account of the Borrower Obligations are paid in full, no Letter of Credit shall be outstanding (unless such Letter of Credit shall have been cash collateralized or otherwise supported in a manner satisfactory to the Collateral Agent) and the Revolving Commitments are terminated. If any amount shall be paid to any Guarantor on account of such subrogation rights at any time when all of the Borrower Obligations shall not have been paid in full, such amount shall be held by such Guarantor in trust for the Collateral Agent and the Lenders, segregated from other funds of such Guarantor, and shall, forthwith upon receipt by such Guarantor, be turned over to the Collateral Agent in the exact form received by such Guarantor (duly indorsed by such Guarantor to the Collateral Agent, if required), to be applied against the Borrower Obligations, whether matured or unmatured, in such order as the Collateral Agent may determine.
- 2.4 Amendments, etc. with respect to the Borrower Obligations. Each Guarantor shall remain obligated hereunder notwithstanding that, without any reservation of rights against any Guarantor and without notice to or further assent by any Guarantor, any demand for payment of any of the Borrower Obligations made by the Collateral Agent or any Lender may be rescinded by the Collateral Agent or such Lender and any of the Borrower Obligations continued, and the Borrower Obligations, or the liability of any other Person upon or for any part thereof, or any collateral security or guarantee therefor or right of offset with respect thereto, may, from time to time, in whole or in part, be renewed, extended, amended, modified, accelerated, compromised, waived, surrendered or released by the Collateral Agent or any Lender, and the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents and any other documents executed and delivered in connection therewith may be amended, modified, supplemented or terminated pursuant to the terms thereof, in whole or in part, as the Collateral Agent (or the Administrative Agent, the Required Lenders or all Lenders, as the case may be) may deem advisable from time to time, and any collateral security, guarantee or right of offset at any time held by the Collateral Agent or any Lender for the payment of the Borrower Obligations may be sold, exchanged, waived, surrendered or released pursuant to the terms thereof. Neither the Collateral Agent nor any Lender shall have any obligation to any Grantor to protect, secure, perfect or insure any Lien at any time held by it as security for the Borrower Obligations or for the guarantee contained in this Section 2 or any property subject thereto.
- 2.5 <u>Guarantee Absolute and Unconditional</u>. Each Guarantor waives any and all notice of the creation, renewal, extension or accrual of any of the Borrower Obligations and notice of or proof of reliance by the Collateral Agent or any Lender upon the guarantee contained in this Section 2 or acceptance of the guarantee contained in this Section 2; the Borrower Obligations, and any of them, shall conclusively be deemed to have been created, contracted or incurred, or renewed, extended, amended or waived, in reliance upon the guarantee contained in this Section 2; and all dealings between the Company, the Subsidiary Borrowers and any of the

509265-0856-02897-NY03.2112415.16

Guarantors, on the one hand, and the Collateral Agent and the Lenders, on the other hand, likewise shall be conclusively presumed to have been had or consummated in reliance upon the guarantee contained in this Section 2. Each Guarantor waives diligence, presentment, protest, demand for payment and notice of default or nonpayment to or upon the Company, any Subsidiary Borrower or any of the Guarantors with respect to the Borrower Obligations. To the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, each Guarantor understands and agrees that the guarantee contained in this Section 2 shall be construed as a continuing, absolute and unconditional guarantee of payment without regard to (a) the validity or enforceability of the Credit Agreement or any other Loan Document, any of the Borrower Obligations or any other collateral security therefor or guarantee or right of offset with respect thereto at any time or from time to time held by the Collateral Agent or any Lender, (b) any defense, set-off or counterclaim (other than a defense of payment or performance) which may at any time be available to or be asserted by the Company, any Subsidiary Borrower or any other Person against the Collateral Agent or any Lender (provided that the foregoing shall not constitute a waiver of any defense or counterclaim that such Person may have), or (c) any other circumstance whatsoever (with or without notice to or knowledge of the Company, such Subsidiary Borrower or such Guarantor) which constitutes, or might be construed to constitute, an equitable or legal discharge of the Company or any Subsidiary Borrower for the Borrower Obligations, or of such Guarantor under the guarantee contained in this Section 2, in bankruptcy or in any other instance. When making any demand hereunder or otherwise pursuing its rights and remedies hereunder against any Guarantor, the Collateral Agent or any Lender may, but shall be under no obligation to, make a similar demand on or otherwise pursue such rights and remedies as it may have against the Company, any other Guarantor or any Subsidiary Borrower or any other Person or against any collateral security or guarantee for the Borrower Obligations or any right of offset with respect thereto, and any failure by the Collateral Agent or any Lender to make any such demand, to pursue such other rights or remedies or to collect any payments from the Company, any other Guarantor, any Subsidiary Borrower or any other Person or to realize upon any such collateral security or guarantee or to exercise any such right of offset, or any release of the Company, any other Guarantor, any Subsidiary Borrower or any other Person or any such collateral security, guarantee or right of offset, shall not relieve any Guaranter of any obligation or liability hereunder, and shall not impair or affect the rights and remedies, whether express, implied or available as a matter of law, of the Collateral Agent or any Lender against any Guarantor. For the purposes hereof "demand" shall include the commencement and continuance of any legal proceedings.

Reinstatement. To the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, the guarantee contained in this Section 2 shall continue to be effective, or be reinstated, as the case may be, if at any time payment, or any part thereof, of any of the Borrower Obligations is rescinded or must otherwise be restored or returned by the Collateral Agent or any Lender upon the insolvency, bankruptcy, dissolution, liquidation or reorganization of the Company, any Subsidiary Borrower or any Guarantor, or upon or as a result of the appointment of a receiver, intervenor or conservator of, or trustee or similar officer for, the Company, any Subsidiary Borrower or any Guarantor or any substantial part of its property, or otherwise, all as though such payments had not been made.

509265-0856-02897-NY03.2112415.16

2.7 <u>Payments</u>. Each Guarantor hereby guarantees that payments hereunder will be paid to the Collateral Agent without set-off or counterclaim in Dollars at the office of the Collateral Agent located at 270 Park Avenue, New York, New York 10017.

SECTION 3. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

Each Grantor hereby assigns and transfers to the Collateral Agent, and hereby grants to the Collateral Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, all of the following property now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Grantor or in which such Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, the "Collateral"), as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Secured Obligations:

- (a) all Receivables;
- (b) all Intellectual Property;
- (c) all Inventory;
- (d) all Pledged Stock;
- (e) all Receivables Entity Indebtedness;
- (e) all Documents, Instruments and General Intangibles related to or evidencing any of the foregoing;
 - (f) all books and records pertaining to the Collateral; and
- (g) to the extent not otherwise included, all Proceeds, Supporting Obligations and products of any and all of the foregoing and all collateral security and guarantees given by any Person with respect to any of the foregoing;

provided, however, the Collateral shall not include:

- (i) rights of any Grantor in respect of any Intellectual Property, General Intangible or Supporting Obligations to the extent such Intellectual Property, General Intangible or Supporting Obligations by its terms, by the terms of any related agreement with a Person other than a Subsidiary or by the terms of any applicable law under which it arises (A) validly prohibits the creation of a security interest therein by such Grantor, (B) validly requires the consent of any third party to the creation of a security interest therein or (C) validly gives rise to any right of termination or default remedy by reason of the creation of a security interest therein;
- (ii) rights of any Grantor in respect of property and assets which (x) are subject to a Lien permitted to be granted under Section 7.3(l), (m), (p), (s), (u) or (w) of the Credit Agreement and in favor of a Person other than a Subsidiary and (y) in respect of which the agreement pursuant to which such Lien arises (A) validly prohibits the creation of a Lien therein by such Grantor, (B) validly requires the consent of any third party to the creation of a Lien

509265-0856-02897-NY03.2112415.16

therein or (C) validly gives rise to any right of termination or default remedy by reason of the creation of a Lien therein;

- (iii) any Inventory located outside the United States (except to the extent a security interest therein may be perfected under the laws of the United States or any State thereof);
- (iv) Transferred Receivables and (A) security interests or liens and property subject thereto purporting to secure payment of such Transferred Receivables, (B) guaranties, insurance and other arrangements supporting payment of such Transferred Receivables, (C) rights to payment and collections in respect of such Transferred Receivables, (D) books, records and similar information relating to such Transferred Receivables or the obligors thereon and (E) with respect to any such Transferred Receivables, the transferee's interest in goods the sale of which gave rise to such Transferred Receivables;
- (v) any intellectual property registrations and other intellectual property, in each case to the extent arising and existing under the laws of a country other than the United States (except to the extent a security interest therein may be perfected under the laws of the United States); and
- (vi) rights of any Grantor in respect of the Capital Stock of any Receivables Entity or any Receivables Entity Indebtedness to the extent that the terms of any agreement relating to the relevant Qualified Receivables Transaction (A) validly prohibit the creation of a security interest therein by such Grantor, (B) validly requires the consent of any third party to the creation of a security interest therein or (C) validly gives rise to any right of termination or default remedy by reason of the creation of a security interest therein.

SECTION 4. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

To induce the Administrative Agent and the Lenders to enter into the Credit Agreement and to induce the Lenders to make their respective extensions of credit to the Company and the Subsidiary Borrowers thereunder, each Grantor hereby represents and warrants to the Collateral Agent and each other Secured Party that:

4.1 Title; No Other Liens. Except for the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties pursuant to this Agreement and the other Liens permitted to exist on the Collateral by the Credit Agreement, such Grantor owns each item of the Collateral free and clear of any and all Liens or claims of others. No effective financing statement or other similar public notice with respect to all or any part of the Collateral is on file or of record in any public office, except such as have been filed in favor of the Collateral Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, pursuant to this Agreement or as are permitted by the Credit Agreement. For the avoidance of doubt, it is understood and agreed that any Grantor may, as part of its business, grant licenses to third parties to use Intellectual Property owned or developed by a Grantor. For purposes of this Agreement and the other Loan Documents, such licensing activity shall not constitute a "Lien" on such Intellectual Property.

- this Agreement (a) upon completion of the filings and other actions specified on Schedule 3 (which, in the case of all filings and other documents referred to on said Schedule, have been delivered to the Collateral Agent in completed and duly executed form) will constitute valid perfected security interests in all of the Collateral in favor of the Collateral Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, as collateral security for the Secured Obligations, enforceable in accordance with the terms hereof against all creditors of such Grantor and any Persons purporting to purchase any Collateral from such Grantor and (b) are prior to all other Liens on the Collateral in existence on the date hereof except for unrecorded Liens permitted by the Credit Agreement which have priority over the Liens on the Collateral by operation of law.
- 4.3 <u>Jurisdiction of Organization; Chief Executive Office</u>. On the date hereof, such Grantor's jurisdiction of organization, identification number from the jurisdiction of organization (if any), and the location of such Grantor's chief executive office or sole place of business or principal residence, as the case may be, are specified on <u>Schedule 4</u>.
- 4.4 <u>Inventory</u>. On the date hereof, the Inventory constituting Collateral (other than mobile goods) is kept in one or more of the jurisdictions locations listed on <u>Schedule 5</u> (other than Inventory with an aggregate value not in excess of \$100,000).
- 4.5 <u>Farm Products</u>. None of the Collateral constitutes, or is the Proceeds of, Farm Products.
- 4.6 <u>Pledged Stock</u>. (a) The shares of Pledged Stock pledged by such Grantor hereunder constitute all the issued and outstanding shares of all classes of the Capital Stock of each Issuer owned by such Grantor or, in the case of Foreign Subsidiary Voting Stock, if less, 66-2/3% of the outstanding Foreign Subsidiary Voting Stock of each relevant Issuer.
- (b) All the shares of the Pledged Stock have been duly and validly issued and are fully paid and nonassessable.
- (c) Such Grantor is the record and beneficial owner of, and has good and marketable title to, the Pledged Stock pledged by it hereunder, free of any and all Liens or options in favor of, or claims of, any other Person, except the security interest created by this Agreement.
- 4.7 <u>Intellectual Property</u>. (a) <u>Schedule 6</u> lists all United States patents, registered copyrights and registered trademarks owned by such Grantor in its own name on the date hereof.
- (b) On the date hereof, all material patented or registered Intellectual Property is valid, subsisting, unexpired and enforceable, has not been abandoned and to such Grantor's knowledge does not infringe the intellectual property rights of any other Person.
- (c) Except as set forth in <u>Schedule 6</u>, on the date hereof, none of the material Intellectual Property is the subject of any licensing or franchise agreement pursuant to which such Grantor is the licensor or franchisor.

- (d) No holding, decision or judgment has been rendered by any Governmental Authority which would limit, cancel or question the validity of, or such Grantor's rights in, any Intellectual Property in any respect that could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.
- (e) Except as set forth in <u>Schedule 6</u>, no action or proceeding is pending, or, to the knowledge of such Grantor, threatened, on the date hereof (i) seeking to limit, cancel or question the validity of any material Intellectual Property or such Grantor's ownership interest therein, or (ii) which, if adversely determined, would have a material adverse effect on the value of any material Intellectual Property.
- 4.8 <u>Receivables</u>. (a) No amount payable to such Grantor under or in connection with any Receivables Collateral is evidenced by any individual Instrument or Chattel Paper in excess of \$100,000 which has not been delivered to the Collateral Agent, to the extent required by Section 5.1.
- (b) None of the obligors on any Receivables Collateral in an individual amount in excess of \$400,000 is a Governmental Authority (unless the requirements of the Federal Assignment of Claims Act have otherwise been complied with).
- (c) The amounts represented by such Grantor to the Lenders from time to time as owing to such Grantor in respect of the Receivables will at such times be accurate.

SECTION 5. COVENANTS

Each Grantor covenants and agrees with the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties that, from and after the date of this Agreement until the Credit Agreement Obligations shall have been paid in full, no Letter of Credit shall be outstanding (unless such Letter of Credit shall have been cash collateralized or otherwise supported in a manner satisfactory to the Collateral Agent) and the Revolving Commitments shall have terminated:

- 5.1 <u>Delivery of Instruments, Certificated Securities and Chattel Paper</u>. (a) Except as shall be sold, transferred or otherwise disposed of by any Grantor in a transaction permitted by the Credit Agreement (including without limitation by means of merger, consolidation, amalgamation or liquidation) or shall otherwise be released in accordance with the Credit Agreement, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, all Instruments, Certificated Securities and Chattel Paper that evidence any amount payable under or in connection with any of the Collateral individually exceeding \$100,000 shall be promptly delivered to the Collateral Agent, duly indorsed in a manner reasonably satisfactory to the Collateral Agent, to be held as Collateral pursuant to this Agreement.
- (b) Except as shall be sold, transferred or otherwise disposed of by any Grantor in a transaction permitted by the Credit Agreement (including without limitation by means of merger, consolidation, amalgamation or liquidation) or shall otherwise be released in accordance with the Credit Agreement, no Instrument, Certificated Security or Chattel Paper that evidences any amount payable under or in connection with any of the Collateral shall be delivered to any Person other than the Collateral Agent.

- 5.2 <u>Maintenance of Insurance</u>. (a) All insurance insuring the Collateral and such Grantor shall (i) provide that no cancellation, material reduction in amount or material change in coverage thereof shall be effective until at least 30 days after receipt by the Collateral Agent of written notice thereof, (ii) name the Collateral Agent as additional insured party or loss payee, (iii) if reasonably requested by the Collateral Agent, include a breach of warranty clause and (iv) be reasonably satisfactory in all other respects to the Collateral Agent.
- (b) The Company shall deliver to the Collateral Agent a report of a reputable insurance broker with respect to such insurance substantially concurrently with each delivery of the Company's audited annual financial statements and such supplemental reports with respect thereto as the Collateral Agent may from time to time reasonably request.
 - 5.3 <u>Maintenance of Perfected Security Interest; Further Documentation.</u>
- (a) Such Grantor shall maintain the security interest created by this Agreement as a perfected security interest having at least the priority described in Section 4.2 and shall defend such security interest against the claims and demands of all Persons whomsoever, subject to the rights of such Grantor under the Loan Documents to dispose of the Collateral.
- (b) Promptly upon the Collateral Agent's reasonable written request, such Grantor will furnish to the Collateral Agent from time to time statements and schedules further identifying and describing the Collateral of such Grantor and such other reports in connection therewith as the Collateral Agent may reasonably request, all in reasonable detail.
- (c) At any time and from time to time, upon the written request of the Collateral Agent, and at the sole expense of such Grantor, such Grantor will promptly and duly execute and deliver, and have recorded, such further instruments and documents and take such further actions as the Collateral Agent may reasonably request for the purpose of obtaining or preserving the full benefits of this Agreement and of the rights and powers herein granted, including, without limitation, (i) filing any financing or continuation statements under the Uniform Commercial Code (or other similar laws) in effect in any jurisdiction with respect to the security interests created hereby and (ii) in the case of Pledged Stock and any other relevant Collateral, taking any actions necessary to enable the Collateral Agent to obtain "control" (within the meaning of the applicable Uniform Commercial Code) with respect thereto.
- 5.4 <u>Notices</u>. Such Grantor will advise the Collateral Agent promptly, in reasonable detail, of the occurrence of:
- (a) any Lien (other than security interests created hereby or Liens permitted under the Credit Agreement) on any of the Collateral which would adversely affect the ability of the Collateral Agent to exercise any of its remedies hereunder; and
- (b) of the occurrence of any other event which could reasonably be expected to have a material adverse effect on the aggregate value of the Collateral or on the security interests created hereby.
- 5.5 <u>Pledged Stock</u>. (a) If such Grantor shall become entitled to receive or shall receive any certificate (including, without limitation, any certificate representing a dividend

or a distribution in connection with any reclassification, increase or reduction of capital or any certificate issued in connection with any reorganization), option or rights in respect of the Capital Stock of any Issuer, whether in addition to, in substitution of, as a conversion of, or in exchange for, any shares of the Pledged Stock, or otherwise in respect thereof, such Grantor shall accept the same as the agent of the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties, hold the same in trust for the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties and deliver the same forthwith to the Collateral Agent in the exact form received, duly indorsed by such Grantor to the Collateral Agent, if required, together with an undated stock power covering such certificate duly executed in blank by such Grantor and with, if the Collateral Agent so requests, signature guaranteed, to be held by the Collateral Agent, subject to the terms hereof, as additional collateral security for the Secured Obligations. If an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing and the Collateral Agent, upon the request of the Required Lenders or the Administrative Agent, shall have given notice to the Grantors thereof, any sums paid upon or in respect of the Pledged Stock upon the liquidation or dissolution of any Issuer shall be paid over to the Collateral Agent to be held by it hereunder as additional collateral security for the Secured Obligations, and in case any distribution of capital shall be made on or in respect of the Pledged Stock or any property shall be distributed upon or with respect to the Pledged Stock pursuant to the recapitalization or reclassification of the capital of any Issuer or pursuant to the reorganization thereof, the property so distributed shall, unless otherwise subject to a perfected security interest in favor of the Collateral Agent, be delivered to the Collateral Agent to be held by it hereunder as additional collateral security for the Secured Obligations. If an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing and the Collateral Agent, upon the request of the Required Lenders or the Administrative Agent, shall have given notice to the relevant Grantor, any sums of money or property so paid or distributed in respect of the Pledged Stock shall be received by such Grantor, such Grantor shall, until such money or property is paid or delivered to the Collateral Agent, hold such money or property in trust for the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties, segregated from other funds of such Grantor, as additional collateral security for the Secured Obligations. The Grantors will not be obligated to comply with the provisions of this Section at any time with respect to any voting Capital Stock in a Foreign Subsidiary if and to the extent (but only to the extent) that such voting Capital Stock is excluded from the Collateral at such time pursuant to the definition of "Pledged Stock".

- (b) Without the prior written consent of the Collateral Agent, such Grantor will not (i) vote to enable, or take any other action to permit, any Issuer to issue any Capital Stock of any nature or to issue any other securities convertible into or granting the right to purchase or exchange for any Capital Stock of any nature of any Issuer (except pursuant to a transaction expressly permitted by the Credit Agreement), (ii) sell, assign, transfer, exchange, or otherwise dispose of, or grant any option with respect to, the Pledged Stock or Proceeds thereof (except pursuant to a transaction expressly permitted by the Credit Agreement), (iii) create, incur or permit to exist any Lien or option in favor of, or any claim of any Person with respect to, any of the Pledged Stock or Proceeds thereof, or any interest therein, except for the security interests created by this Agreement or (iv) enter into any agreement or undertaking restricting the right or ability of such Grantor or the Collateral Agent to sell, assign or transfer any of the Pledged Stock or Proceeds thereof (except as expressly permitted by Section 7.13 of the Credit Agreement)..
- (c) In the case of each Grantor which is an Issuer, such Issuer agrees that (i) it will be bound by the terms of this Agreement relating to the Pledged Stock issued by it and will

comply with such terms insofar as such terms are applicable to it, (ii) it will notify the Collateral Agent promptly in writing of the occurrence of any of the events described in Section 5.5(a) with respect to the Pledged Stock issued by it and (iii) the terms of Sections 6.3(c) and 6.7 shall apply to it, <u>mutatis mutandis</u>, with respect to all actions that may be required of it pursuant to Section 6.3(c) or 6.7 with respect to the Pledged Stock issued by it.

- with its past practice, such Grantor will not (i) grant any extension of the time of payment of more than 5% of the aggregate amount of the then outstanding Receivables Collateral, (ii) compromise or settle more than 5% of the aggregate amount of the then outstanding Receivables Collateral for less than the full amount thereof, (iii) release, wholly or partially, any Person liable for the payment of more than 5% of the aggregate amount of the then outstanding Receivables Collateral, (iv) allow any credit or discount whatsoever on more than 5% of the aggregate amount of the then outstanding Receivables Collateral or (v) amend, supplement or modify more than 5% of the aggregate amount of the then outstanding Receivables Collateral in any manner that could adversely affect the value thereof.
- (b) Such Grantor will deliver to the Collateral Agent a copy of each material demand, notice or document received by it that questions or calls into doubt the validity or enforceability of more than 5% of the aggregate amount of the then outstanding Receivables Collateral.
- will, except where the failure to do so could not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect, (i) continue to use each registered Trademark on each and every trademark class of goods applicable to its current line as reflected in its current catalogs, brochures and price lists in order to maintain such Trademark in full force free from any claim of abandonment for non-use, (ii) maintain as in the past the quality of products and services offered under such Trademark, (iii) use such Trademark with the appropriate notice of registration and all other notices and legends required by applicable Requirements of Law, (iv) not adopt or use any mark which is confusingly similar or a colorable imitation of such Trademark unless the Collateral Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, shall obtain a perfected security interest in such mark pursuant to this Agreement, and (v) not (and not permit any licensee or sublicensee thereof to) do any act or knowingly omit to do any act whereby such Trademark may become invalidated.
- (b) Such Grantor (either itself or through licensees) will not do any act, or omit to do any act, whereby any Patent may become forfeited, abandoned or dedicated to the public, except where the failure to do so could not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.
- (c) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, any breach of clauses (a) or (b) of this Section 5.7 by a licensee shall not be a breach by any Grantor if the terms of the license granted to such licensee prohibit or require the licensee to abide by the acts set forth therein and such Grantor is diligently taking all reasonable action to cause such licensee to comply with the terms of such licensee.

- (d) Such Grantor (either itself or through licensees) will not (and will not permit any licensee or sublicensee thereof to) do any act or knowingly omit to do any act whereby any portion of the Copyrights may become invalidated or fall into the public domain, except where such act or failure to act could not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect. Such Grantor will not (either itself or through licensees) do any act whereby any material portion of the Copyrights may fall into the public domain.
- (e) Such Grantor (either itself or through licensees) will not do any act that knowingly uses any material Intellectual Property to infringe the intellectual property rights of any other Person.
- (f) Such Grantor will timely notify the Collateral Agent if it knows, or has reason to know, that any application or registration relating to any Intellectual Property may become abandoned or dedicated to the public, or of any adverse determination or development (including, without limitation, the institution of, or any such determination or development in, any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or any court or tribunal in any country) regarding such Grantor's ownership of, or the validity of, any Intellectual Property or such Grantor's right to register the same or to own and maintain the same, if such could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.
- (g) Upon request of the Collateral Agent, such Grantor shall execute and deliver, and have recorded, any and all agreements, instruments, documents, and papers as the Collateral Agent may reasonably request to evidence the Collateral Agent's and the other Secured Parties' security interest in Collateral constituting any copyright, Patent or trademark registration or application and the goodwill and general intangibles of such Grantor relating thereto or represented thereby.
- (h) Such Grantor will take all reasonable and necessary steps, including, without limitation, in any proceeding before the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or any similar office or agency in any other country or any political subdivision thereof, to maintain and pursue each application (and to obtain the relevant registration) and to maintain each registration of the Intellectual Property, including, without limitation, filing of applications for renewal, affidavits of use and affidavits of incontestability, except where such act or failure to act could not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.
- (i) In the event that any material Intellectual Property is infringed, misappropriated or diluted by a third party, such Grantor shall (i) take such actions as such Grantor shall reasonably deem appropriate under the circumstances to protect such Intellectual Property, including, without limitation, recovering any and all damages for such infringement, misappropriation or dilution and (ii) if such Intellectual Property is of material economic value, promptly notify the Collateral Agent after it learns thereof and sue for infringement, misappropriation or dilution and seek injunctive relief as appropriate.
- 5.8 <u>Changes in Locations, Name, etc.</u> Such Grantor will not, except upon at least 15 days' prior written notice to the Collateral Agent and delivery to the Collateral Agent of all additional executed financing statements and other documents reasonably requested by the

Collateral Agent to maintain the validity, perfection and priority of the security interests provided for herein:

- (i) change its jurisdiction of organization or the location of its chief executive office or sole place of business or principal residence from that referred to in Section 4.3; or
 - (ii) change its name.
- 5.9 1999 Indenture Material Subsidiaries, 1995 Indenture Material Subsidiaries and 1995 Indenture Principal Property Subsidiaries. (a) If such Grantor is or becomes a 1999 Indenture Material Subsidiary and the Collateral of such Grantor is or becomes part of the Shared Collateral pursuant to the Shared Collateral Agreement, then, for so long as such Grantor remains a 1999 Indenture Material Subsidiary and the Collateral of such Grantor remains part of the Shared Collateral pursuant to the Shared Collateral Agreement, the Collateral of such Grantor shall be part of the Shared Collateral and shall be subject to the Shared Collateral Agreement and the Collateral Sharing Agreement.
- (b) If such Grantor is or becomes a 1995 Indenture Material Subsidiary and the Collateral of such Grantor is or becomes part of the Shared Collateral pursuant to the Shared Collateral Agreement, then, for so long as such Grantor remains a 1995 Indenture Material Subsidiary and the Collateral of such Grantor remains part of the Shared Collateral pursuant to the Shared Collateral Agreement, the Collateral of such Grantor shall be part of the Shared Collateral and shall be subject to the Shared Collateral Agreement and the Collateral Sharing Agreement.
- (c) If any Issuer is or becomes a 1995 Indenture Principal Property Subsidiary and such Issuer's Capital Stock is or becomes part of the Shared Collateral pursuant to the Shared Collateral Agreement, then, for so long as such Issuer remains a 1995 Indenture Principal Property Subsidiary and such Issuer's Capital Stock remains part of the Shared Collateral pursuant to the Shared Collateral Agreement, the Pledged Stock of such Issuer shall be part of the Shared Collateral and shall be subject to the Shared Collateral Agreement and the Collateral Sharing Agreement.
- 5.10 Negative Pledge Clauses. Except as otherwise permitted by Section 7.12 of the Credit Agreement, such Grantor will use reasonable efforts to cause any agreement with respect to Intellectual Property, General Intangibles and Supporting Obligations entered into after the date hereof not to contain any provision that (A) prohibits the creation of a Lien by such Grantor in such property, (B) validly requires the consent of any third party to the creation of a Lien in such property or (C) validly gives rise to any right of termination or default remedy by reason of the creation of a Lien in such property.

SECTION 6. REMEDIAL PROVISIONS

6.1 <u>Certain Matters Relating to Receivables</u>. (a) From time to time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, upon the Collateral Agent's request and at the expense of the relevant Grantor, such Grantor shall cause independent public accountants or others satisfactory to the Collateral Agent to furnish to the Collateral Agent

reports showing reconciliations, aging and test verifications of, and trial balances for, the Receivables.

- (b) The Collateral Agent hereby authorizes each Grantor to collect such Grantor's Receivables Collateral, and the Collateral Agent may curtail or terminate said authority at any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default upon the request of the Required Lenders or the Administrative Agent. If required by the Collateral Agent, upon the request of the Required Lenders, or the Administrative Agent at any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, any payments of Receivables Collateral, when collected by any Grantor, (i) shall be forthwith (and, in any event, within two Business Days) deposited by such Grantor in the exact form received, duly indorsed by such Grantor to the Collateral Agent if required, in a Collateral Account maintained under the sole dominion and control of the Collateral Agent, subject to withdrawal by the Collateral Agent for the account of the Secured Parties only as provided in Section 6.5, and (ii) until so turned over, shall be held by such Grantor in trust for the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties, segregated from other funds of such Grantor. Each such deposit of Proceeds of Receivables Collateral shall be accompanied by a report identifying in reasonable detail the nature and source of the payments included in the deposit.
- (c) Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, at the Collateral Agent's request, each Grantor shall deliver to the Collateral Agent all original and other documents evidencing, and relating to, the agreements and transactions which gave rise to the Receivables, including, without limitation, all original orders, invoices and shipping receipts.
- 6.2 <u>Communications with Obligors; Grantors Remain Liable</u>. (a) The Collateral Agent in its own name or in the name of others may at any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default communicate with obligors under the Receivables Collateral to verify with them to the Collateral Agent's satisfaction the existence, amount and terms of any Receivables Collateral.
- (b) Upon the request of the Collateral Agent, at the direction of the Required Lenders, at any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, each Grantor shall notify obligors on the Receivables Collateral that the Receivables Collateral have been assigned to the Collateral Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties and that payments in respect thereof shall be made directly to the Collateral Agent.
- (c) Anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, each Grantor shall remain liable under each of the Receivables Collateral to observe and perform all the conditions and obligations to be observed and performed by it thereunder, all in accordance with the terms of any agreement giving rise thereto. Neither the Collateral Agent nor any other Secured Party shall have any obligation or liability under any Receivable Collateral (or any agreement giving rise thereto) by reason of or arising out of this Agreement or the receipt by the Collateral Agent or any other Secured Party of any payment relating thereto, nor shall the Collateral Agent or any other Secured Party be obligated in any manner to perform any of the obligations of any Grantor under or pursuant to any Receivable Collateral (or any agreement giving rise thereto), to make any payment, to make any inquiry as to the nature or the sufficiency of any payment received by it or as to the sufficiency of any performance by any party thereunder, to present or file any

claim, to take any action to enforce any performance or to collect the payment of any amounts which may have been assigned to it or to which it may be entitled at any time or times.

- 6.3 Pledged Stock. (a) Unless an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing and the Collateral Agent shall have given notice to the relevant Grantor of the Collateral Agent's intent to exercise its corresponding rights pursuant to Section 6.3(b), each Grantor shall be permitted to receive all cash dividends paid in respect of the Pledged Stock, to the extent permitted in the Credit Agreement, and to exercise all voting and corporate or other organizational rights with respect to the Pledged Stock; provided, however, that no vote shall be cast or corporate or other organizational right exercised or other action taken which would be inconsistent with or result in any violation of any provision of the Credit Agreement, this Agreement or any other Loan Document.
- (b) If an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing and the Collateral Agent shall give notice of its intent to exercise such rights to the relevant Grantor or Grantors, (i) the Collateral Agent shall have the right to receive any and all cash dividends, payments or other Proceeds paid in respect of the Pledged Stock and make application thereof to the Secured Obligations in accordance with Section 6.5, and (ii) to the extent permitted by law (and, in the case of a pledged partnership interests, by the relevant partnership agreement), any or all of the Pledged Stock shall be registered in the name of the Collateral Agent or its nominee, and the Collateral Agent or its nominee may thereafter exercise (x) all voting, corporate and other rights pertaining to such Pledged Stock at any meeting of shareholders of the relevant Issuer or Issuers or otherwise and (y) any and all rights of conversion, exchange and subscription and any other rights, privileges or options pertaining to such Pledged Stock as if it were the absolute owner thereof (including, without limitation, the right to exchange at its discretion any and all of the Pledged Stock upon the merger, consolidation, reorganization, recapitalization or other fundamental change in the corporate or other organizational structure of any Issuer, or upon the exercise by any Grantor or the Collateral Agent of any right, privilege or option pertaining to such Pledged Stock, and in connection therewith, the right to deposit and deliver any and all of the Pledged Stock with any committee, depositary, transfer agent, registrar or other designated agency upon such terms and conditions as the Collateral Agent may determine), all without liability to the Company or any Subsidiary thereof except to account for property actually received by it, but the Collateral Agent shall have no duty to any Grantor to exercise any such right, privilege or option and shall not be responsible for any failure to do so or delay in so doing.
- (c) Each Grantor hereby authorizes and instructs each Issuer of any Pledged Stock pledged by such Grantor hereunder to (i) comply with any instruction received by it from the Collateral Agent in writing that (x) states that an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing and (y) is otherwise in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, without any other or further instructions from such Grantor, and each Grantor agrees that each Issuer shall be fully protected in so complying, and (ii) unless otherwise expressly permitted hereby, pay any dividends or other payments with respect to the Pledged Stock directly to the Collateral Agent.
- 6.4 <u>Proceeds to be Turned Over To Collateral Agent</u>. In addition to the rights of the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties specified in Section 6.1 with respect to payments of Receivables Collateral, if an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing and the

Collateral Agent, upon the request of the Required Lenders or the Administrative Agent, shall have give notice thereof to the Grantors, all Proceeds of Collateral received by any Grantor consisting of cash, checks and other near-cash items shall be held by such Grantor in trust for the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties, segregated from other funds of such Grantor, and shall, forthwith upon receipt by such Grantor, be turned over to the Collateral Agent in the exact form received by such Grantor (duly indorsed by such Grantor to the Collateral Agent, if required). All Proceeds of Collateral received by the Collateral Agent hereunder shall be held by the Collateral Agent in a Collateral Account maintained under its sole dominion and control. All Proceeds of Collateral while held by the Collateral Agent in a Collateral Account (or by such Grantor in trust for the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties) shall continue to be held as collateral security for all the Secured Obligations and shall not constitute payment thereof until applied as provided in Section 6.5.

6.5 Application of Proceeds. Subject to Section 5.9:

- (a) The Collateral Agent shall have the right at any time to apply moneys held by it in the Collateral Account to the payment of due and unpaid Collateral Agent Fees.
- (b) All remaining moneys held by the Collateral Agent in the Collateral Account or received by the Collateral Agent with respect to the Collateral shall, to the extent available for distribution (it being understood that the Collateral Agent may liquidate investments prior to maturity in order to make a distribution pursuant to this Section 6.5), be distributed by the Collateral Agent on each Distribution Date in the following order of priority:

First: to the Collateral Agent for any unpaid Collateral Agent Fees and then to any Secured Party which has theretofore advanced or paid any Collateral Agent Fees constituting administrative expenses allowable under Section 503(b) of the Bankruptcy Code, an amount equal to the amount thereof so advanced or paid by such Secured Party and for which such Secured Party has not been reimbursed prior to such Distribution Date, and, if such moneys shall be insufficient to pay such amounts in full, then ratably (without priority of any one over any other) to such Secured Parties in proportion to the amounts of such Collateral Agent Fees advanced by the respective Secured Parties and remaining unpaid on such Distribution Date;

Second: to any Secured Party which has theretofore advanced or paid any Collateral Agent Fees other than such administrative expenses, an amount equal to the amount thereof so advanced or paid by such Secured Party and for which such Secured Party has not been reimbursed prior to such Distribution Date, and, if such moneys shall be insufficient to pay such amounts in full, then ratably (without priority of any one over any other) to such Secured Parties in proportion to the amounts of such Collateral Agent Fees advanced by the respective Secured Parties and remaining unpaid on such Distribution Date;

Third: to the Secured Parties in an amount equal to the unpaid principal, interest, premium, fees and other charges in respect of the Secured Obligations then outstanding whether or not then due and payable, and, if such moneys shall be insufficient to pay such

amounts in full, then ratably (without priority of any one over any other) to such Secured Parties in proportion to the unpaid amounts thereof on such Distribution Date;

Fourth: to the Secured Parties, amounts equal to all other sums which constitute Secured Obligations, including without limitation the costs and expenses of such Secured Parties and their representatives which are due and payable under the Loan Documents or the Additional Pari Passu Documents, as applicable, and which constitute Secured Obligations as of such Distribution Date, and, if such moneys shall be insufficient to pay such amounts in full, then ratably to such Secured Parties in proportion to the unpaid amounts thereof on such Distribution Date; and

Fifth: after the Additional Pari Passu Obligations and the Credit Agreement Obligations have been paid in full, the Revolving Commitments have been terminated and no Letters of Credit shall be outstanding (unless such Letters of Credit shall have been cash collateralized or otherwise supported in a manner satisfactory to the Collateral Agent), any surplus then remaining shall be paid to the Grantors or their successors or assigns or to whomsoever may be lawfully entitled to receive the same or as a court of competent jurisdiction may direct.

- (c) The term "unpaid" as used in clause Third of Section 6.5(b) refers:
- (i) in the absence of a bankruptcy proceeding with respect to the relevant Grantor(s), to all amounts of Additional Pari Passu Obligations or Credit Agreement Obligations, as the case may be, outstanding as of a Distribution Date, and
- (ii) during the pendency of a bankruptcy proceeding with respect to the relevant Grantor(s), to all amounts allowed by the bankruptcy court in respect of Additional Pari Passu Obligations or Credit Agreement Obligations, as the case may be, as a basis for distribution (including estimated amounts, if any, allowed in respect of contingent claims),

to the extent that prior distributions have not been made in respect thereof.

- (d) The Collateral Agent shall make all payments and distributions under this Section 6.5: (i) on account of Credit Agreement Obligations to the Administrative Agent, pursuant to directions of the Administrative Agent, for re-distribution in accordance with the provisions of the Credit Agreement; and (ii) on account of the Additional Pari Passu Obligations, to the applicable Holder Representative, for re-distribution in accordance with the provisions of the applicable Additional Pari Passu Documents.
- 6.6 Code and Other Remedies. If an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing, the Collateral Agent, upon the request of the Required Lenders or the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, may exercise, in addition to all other rights and remedies granted to them in this Agreement and in any other instrument or agreement securing, evidencing or relating to the Secured Obligations, all rights and remedies of a secured party under the New York UCC or any other applicable law. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Collateral Agent, without demand of performance or other demand, presentment, protest, advertisement or notice of any kind (except any notice provided in the Loan Documents or

required by law referred to below) to or upon any Grantor or any other Person (all and each of which demands, defenses, advertisements and notices are hereby waived), may in such circumstances forthwith collect, receive, appropriate and realize upon the Collateral, or any part thereof, and/or may forthwith sell, lease, assign, give option or options to purchase, or otherwise dispose of and deliver the Collateral or any part thereof (or contract to do any of the foregoing), in one or more parcels at public or private sale or sales, at any exchange, broker's board or office of the Collateral Agent or any other Secured Party or elsewhere upon such terms and conditions as it may deem advisable and at such prices as it may deem best, for cash or on credit or for future delivery without assumption of any credit risk. The Collateral Agent or any other Secured Party shall have the right upon any such public sale or sales, and, to the extent permitted by law, upon any such private sale or sales, to purchase the whole or any part of the Collateral so sold. free of any right or equity of redemption in any Grantor, which right or equity is hereby waived and released. Each Grantor further agrees, at the Collateral Agent's request, to assemble the Collateral and make it available to the Collateral Agent at places which the Collateral Agent shall reasonably select, whether at such Grantor's premises or elsewhere. The Collateral Agent shall apply the net proceeds of any action taken by it pursuant to this Section 6.6, after deducting all reasonable costs and expenses of every kind incurred in connection therewith or incidental to the care or safekeeping of any of the Collateral or in any way relating to the Collateral or the rights of the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties hereunder, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements, to the payment in whole or in part of the Secured Obligations, in accordance with Section 6.5, and only after such application and after the payment by the Collateral Agent of any other amount required by any provision of law, including, without limitation, Section 9-615(a)(3) of the New York UCC, need the Collateral Agent account for the surplus, if any, to any Grantor. To the extent permitted by applicable law, each Grantor waives all claims, damages and demands it may acquire against the Collateral Agent or any other Secured Party arising out of the exercise by them of any rights hereunder. If any notice of a proposed sale or other disposition of Collateral shall be required by law, such notice shall be deemed reasonable and proper if given at least 10 days before such sale or other disposition.

6.7 Registration Rights. (a) If the Collateral Agent shall determine to exercise its right to sell any or all of the Pledged Stock pursuant to Section 6.6, and if in the reasonable opinion of the Collateral Agent it is necessary or advisable to have the Pledged Stock. or that portion thereof to be sold, registered under the provisions of the Securities Act, the relevant Grantor will cause the Issuer thereof to (i) execute and deliver, and cause the directors and officers of such Issuer to execute and deliver, all such instruments and documents, and do or cause to be done all such other acts as may be, in the reasonable opinion of the Collateral Agent, necessary or advisable to register the Pledged Stock, or that portion thereof to be sold, under the provisions of the Securities Act, (ii) use its best efforts to cause the registration statement relating thereto to become effective and to remain effective for a period of one year from the date of the first public offering of the Pledged Stock, or that portion thereof to be sold, and (iii) make all amendments thereto and/or to the related prospectus which, in the reasonable opinion of the Collateral Agent, are necessary or advisable, all in conformity with the requirements of the Securities Act and the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission applicable thereto. Each Grantor agrees to cause such Issuer to comply with the provisions of the securities or "Blue Sky" laws of any and all jurisdictions which the Collateral Agent shall designate and to make available to its security holders, as soon as practicable, an earnings

509265-0856-02897-NY03,2112415.16

statement (which need not be audited) which will satisfy the provisions of Section 11(a) of the Securities Act.

- (b) Each Grantor recognizes that the Collateral Agent may be unable to effect a public sale of any or all the Pledged Stock, by reason of certain prohibitions contained in the Securities Act and applicable state securities laws or otherwise, and may be compelled to resort to one or more private sales thereof to a restricted group of purchasers which will be obliged to agree, among other things, to acquire such securities for their own account for investment and not with a view to the distribution or resale thereof. Each Grantor acknowledges and agrees that any such private sale may result in prices and other terms less favorable than if such sale were a public sale and, notwithstanding such circumstances, agrees that any such private sale shall be deemed to have been made in a commercially reasonable manner. The Collateral Agent shall be under no obligation to delay a sale of any of the Pledged Stock for the period of time necessary to permit the Issuer thereof to register such securities for public sale under the Securities Act, or under applicable state securities laws, even if such Issuer would agree to do so.
- (c) Each Grantor agrees to use its best efforts to do or cause to be done all such other acts as may be necessary to make such sale or sales of all or any portion of the Pledged Stock pursuant to this Section 6.7 valid and binding and in compliance with any and all other applicable Requirements of Law. Each Grantor further agrees that a breach of any of the covenants contained in this Section 6.7 will cause irreparable injury to the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties, that the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties have no adequate remedy at law in respect of such breach and, as a consequence, that each and every covenant contained in this Section 6.7 shall be specifically enforceable against such Grantor, and such Grantor hereby waives and agrees not to assert any defenses against an action for specific performance of such covenants except for a defense that no Event of Default has occurred under the Credit Agreement.
- 6.8 <u>Deficiency</u>. Each Grantor shall remain liable for any deficiency if the proceeds of any sale or other disposition of the Collateral are insufficient to pay the Secured Obligations.

SECTION 7. THE COLLATERAL AGENT

- Grantor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints the Collateral Agent and any officer or agent thereof, with full power of substitution, as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full irrevocable power and authority in the place and stead of such Grantor and in the name of such Grantor or in its own name, for the purpose of carrying out the terms of this Agreement, to take any and all appropriate action and to execute any and all documents and instruments which may be necessary or desirable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, each Grantor hereby gives the Collateral Agent the power and right, on behalf of such Grantor, without notice to or assent by such Grantor, to do any or all of the following:
 - (i) in the name of such Grantor or its own name, or otherwise, take possession of and indorse and collect any checks, drafts, notes, acceptances or other instruments for the

payment of moneys due under any Receivables Collateral or with respect to any other Collateral and file any claim or take any other action or proceeding in any court of law or equity or otherwise reasonably deemed appropriate by the Collateral Agent for the purpose of collecting any and all such moneys due under any Receivable Collateral or with respect to any other Collateral whenever payable;

- (ii) in the case of any Intellectual Property, execute and deliver, and have recorded, any and all agreements, instruments, documents and papers as the Collateral Agent may reasonably request to evidence the Collateral Agent's and the other Secured Parties' security interest in such Intellectual Property and the goodwill and general intangibles of such Grantor relating thereto or represented thereby;
- (iii) pay or discharge taxes and Liens levied or placed on or threatened against the Collateral, effect any repairs or any insurance called for by the terms of this Agreement and pay all or any part of the premiums therefor and the costs thereof;
- (iv) execute, in connection with any sale provided for in Section 6.6 or 6.7, any indorsements, assignments or other instruments of conveyance or transfer with respect to the Collateral; and
- (v) (1) direct any party liable for any payment under any of the Collateral to make payment of any and all moneys due or to become due thereunder directly to the Collateral Agent or as the Collateral Agent shall direct; (2) ask or demand for, collect, and receive payment of and receipt for, any and all moneys, claims and other amounts due or to become due at any time in respect of or arising out of any Collateral; (3) sign and indorse any invoices, freight or express bills, bills of lading, storage or warehouse receipts, drafts against debtors, assignments, verifications, notices and other documents in connection with any of the Collateral; (4) commence and prosecute any suits, actions or proceedings at law or in equity in any court of competent jurisdiction to collect the Collateral or any portion thereof and to enforce any other right in respect of any Collateral; (5) defend any suit, action or proceeding brought against such Grantor with respect to any Collateral; (6) settle, compromise or adjust any such suit, action or proceeding and, in connection therewith, give such discharges or releases as the Collateral Agent may deem appropriate; (7) assign any Copyright, Patent or Trademark (along with the goodwill of the business to which any such Copyright, Patent or Trademark pertains), throughout the world for such term or terms, on such conditions, and in such manner, as the Collateral Agent shall in its sole discretion determine; and (8) generally, sell, transfer, pledge and make any agreement with respect to or otherwise deal with any of the Collateral as fully and completely as though the Collateral Agent were the absolute owner thereof for all purposes, and do, at the Collateral Agent's option and such Grantor's expense, at any time, or from time to time, all acts and things which the Collateral Agent deems necessary to protect, preserve or realize upon the Collateral and the Collateral Agent's and the other Secured Parties' security interests therein and to effect the intent of this Agreement, all as fully and effectively as such Grantor might do.

Anything in this Section 7.1(a) to the contrary notwithstanding, the Collateral Agent agrees that it will not exercise any rights under the power of attorney provided for in this Section 7.1(a) unless an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing.

- (b) If any Grantor fails to perform or comply with any of its agreements contained herein, the Collateral Agent, at its option, but without any obligation so to do, may, upon prior written notice to such Grantor, perform or comply, or otherwise cause performance or compliance, with such agreement.
- (c) The reasonable expenses of the Collateral Agent incurred in connection with actions undertaken as provided in this Section 7.1, together with interest thereon at the rate per annum set forth in Section 3.5(c)(ii) the Credit Agreement, from the date of payment by the Collateral Agent to the date reimbursed by the relevant Grantor, shall be payable by such Grantor to the Collateral Agent on demand.
- (d) Each Grantor hereby ratifies all that said attorneys shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. All powers, authorizations and agencies contained in this Agreement are coupled with an interest and are irrevocable until this Agreement is terminated and the security interests created hereby are released.
- 7.2 Duty of Collateral Agent. The Collateral Agent's sole duty with respect to the custody, safekeeping and physical preservation of the Collateral in its possession, under Section 9-207 of the New York UCC or otherwise, shall be to deal with it in the same manner as the Collateral Agent deals with similar property for its own account. To the fullest extent provided by applicable law, neither the Collateral Agent, any other Secured Party nor any of their respective officers, directors, employees or agents shall be liable to the Company or any Subsidiary thereof for failure to demand, collect or realize upon any of the Collateral or for any delay in doing so or shall be under any obligation to the Company or any Subsidiary thereof to sell or otherwise dispose of any Collateral upon the request of any Grantor or any other Person or to take any other action whatsoever with regard to the Collateral or any part thereof. The powers conferred on the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties hereunder are solely to protect the Collateral Agent's and the other Secured Parties' interests in the Collateral and shall not impose any duty upon the Collateral Agent or any other Secured Party to exercise any such powers. The Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties shall be accountable only for amounts that they actually receive as a result of the exercise of such powers, and neither they nor any of their officers, directors, employees or agents shall be responsible to any Grantor for any act or failure to act hereunder, except for their own gross negligence or willful misconduct.
- 7.3 Execution of Financing Statements. Pursuant to any applicable law, each Grantor authorizes the Collateral Agent to file or record financing statements and other filing or recording documents or instruments with respect to the Collateral without the signature of such Grantor in such form and in such offices as the Collateral Agent reasonably determines appropriate to perfect the security interests of the Collateral Agent under this Agreement. Each Grantor hereby ratifies and authorizes the filing by the Collateral Agent of any financing statement with respect to the Collateral made prior to the date hereof.

7.4 Authority of Collateral Agent. Each Grantor acknowledges that the rights and responsibilities of the Collateral Agent under this Agreement with respect to any action taken by the Collateral Agent or the exercise or non-exercise by the Collateral Agent of any option, voting right, request, judgment or other right or remedy provided for herein or resulting or arising out of this Agreement shall, as between the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties, be governed by the Credit Agreement and by such other agreements with respect thereto as may exist from time to time among them, but, as between the Collateral Agent and the Grantors, the Collateral Agent shall be conclusively presumed to be acting as agent for the Secured Parties with full and valid authority so to act or refrain from acting, and no Grantor shall be under any obligation, or entitlement, to make any inquiry respecting such authority.

SECTION 8. MISCELLANEOUS

- 8.1 Amendments in Writing. None of the terms or provisions of this Agreement may be waived, amended, supplemented or otherwise modified except in accordance with Section 11.1 of the Credit Agreement.
- 8.2 <u>Notices</u>. All notices, requests and demands to or upon the Collateral Agent hereunder shall be effected in the manner provided for in Section 11.2 of the Credit Agreement, and any such notice, request or demand to or upon any Guarantor shall be addressed to such Guarantor at its notice address set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u>.
- 8.3 No Waiver by Course of Conduct; Cumulative Remedies. Neither the Collateral Agent nor any other Secured Party shall by any act (except by a written instrument pursuant to Section 8.1), delay, indulgence, omission or otherwise be deemed to have waived any right or remedy hereunder or to have acquiesced in any Default or Event of Default. No failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of the Collateral Agent or any other Secured Party, any right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof. No single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege. A waiver by the Collateral Agent or any other Secured Party of any right or remedy hereunder on any one occasion shall not be construed as a bar to any right or remedy which the Collateral Agent or such Secured Party would otherwise have on any future occasion. The rights and remedies herein provided are cumulative, may be exercised singly or concurrently and are not exclusive of any other rights or remedies provided by law.
- 8.4 <u>Enforcement Expenses; Indemnification</u>. (a) Each Guarantor agrees to pay or reimburse the Collateral Agent and each other Secured Party for all its reasonable costs and expenses incurred in collecting against such Guarantor under the guarantee contained in Section 2 or otherwise enforcing or preserving any rights under this Agreement and the other Loan Documents to which such Guarantor is a party, including, without limitation, the fees and disbursements of counsel to the Collateral Agent and of counsel to each other Secured Party.
- (b) Each Guarantor agrees to pay, and to save the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties harmless from, any and all liabilities with respect to, or resulting from any delay in paying, any and all stamp, excise, sales or other similar taxes which may be payable or

determined to be payable with respect to any of the Collateral or in connection with any of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement (other than Excluded Taxes).

- (c) Each Guarantor agrees to pay, and to save the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties harmless from, any and all liabilities, obligations, losses, damages, penalties, actions, judgments, suits, costs, expenses or disbursements of any kind or nature whatsoever with respect to the execution, delivery, enforcement, performance and administration of this Agreement to the extent the Company and the Subsidiary Borrowers would be required to do so pursuant to Section 11.5 of the Credit Agreement.
- (d) The agreements in this Section 8.4 shall survive repayment of the Secured Obligations and all other amounts payable under the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents.
- 8.5 Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall be binding upon the successors and permitted assigns of each Grantor and shall inure to the benefit of the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties and their successors and permitted assigns; provided that no Grantor may assign, transfer or delegate any of its rights or obligations under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the Collateral Agent.
- 8.6 Set-Off. Each Grantor hereby irrevocably authorizes the Collateral Agent and each Lender at any time and from time to time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default and after the Loans shall have been declared due and payable pursuant to the provisions of Section 8 of the Credit Agreement, without notice to such Grantor or any other Grantor, any such notice being expressly waived by each Grantor, to set-off and appropriate and apply any and all deposits (general or special, time or demand, provisional or final), in any currency, and any other credits, indebtedness or claims, in any currency, in each case whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, matured or unmatured, at any time held or owing by the Collateral Agent or such Lender to or for the credit or the account of such Grantor, or any part thereof in such amounts as the Collateral Agent or such Lender may elect, against and on account of the obligations and liabilities of such Grantor to the Collateral Agent or such Lender hereunder and claims of every nature and description of the Collateral Agent or such Lender against such Grantor, in any currency, whether arising hereunder, under the Credit Agreement, any other Loan Document or otherwise, as the Collateral Agent or such Lender may elect, whether or not the Collateral Agent or any Lender has made any demand for payment and although such obligations, liabilities and claims may be contingent or unmatured. The Collateral Agent and each Lender shall notify such Grantor promptly of any such set-off and the application made by the Collateral Agent or such Lender of the proceeds thereof, provided that the failure to give such notice shall not affect the validity of such set-off and application. The rights of the Collateral Agent and each Lender under this Section 8.6 are in addition to other rights and remedies (including, without limitation, other rights of set-off) which the Collateral Agent or such Lender may have.
- 8.7 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed by one or more of the parties to this Agreement on any number of separate counterparts (including by telecopy), and all of said counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument.

- 8.8 Severability. To the extent permitted by applicable law, any provision of this Agreement which is prohibited or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability without invalidating the remaining provisions hereof, and any such prohibition or unenforceability in any jurisdiction shall not invalidate or render unenforceable such provision in any other jurisdiction.
- 8.9 <u>Section Headings</u>. The Section headings used in this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and are not to affect the construction hereof or be taken into consideration in the interpretation hereof.
- 8.10 Integration. (a) This Agreement and the other Loan Documents represent the agreement of the Grantors, the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and thereof, and there are no promises, undertakings, representations or warranties by the Collateral Agent or any other Secured Party relative to subject matter hereof and thereof not expressly set forth or referred to herein or in the other Loan Documents.
- (b) By acceptance of the benefits of this Agreement, each Secured Party shall be deemed irrevocably (i) to consent to the appointment of the Collateral Agent as its agent hereunder, (ii) to confirm that the Collateral Agent shall have the authority to act as the exclusive agent of such Secured Party for enforcement of any provisions of this Agreement against any Grantor or the exercise of remedies hereunder or thereunder, (iii) to agree that such Secured Party shall not take any action to enforce any provisions of this Agreement against any Grantor or to exercise any remedy hereunder or thereunder and (iv) to agree to be bound by the terms of this Agreement.
- 8.11 <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.
- 8.12 <u>Submission To Jurisdiction; Waivers</u>. Each Grantor hereby irrevocably and unconditionally:
 - (a) submits for itself and its property in any legal action or proceeding relating to this Agreement and the other Loan Documents to which it is a party, or for recognition and enforcement of any judgment in respect thereof, to the non-exclusive general jurisdiction of the Courts of the State of New York, the courts of the United States of America for the Southern District of New York, and appellate courts from any thereof;
 - (b) consents that any such action or proceeding may be brought in such courts and waives any objection that it may now or hereafter have to the venue of any such action or proceeding in any such court or that such action or proceeding was brought in an inconvenient court and agrees not to plead or claim the same;
 - (c) agrees that service of process in any such action or proceeding may be effected by mailing a copy thereof by registered or certified mail (or any substantially similar form of mail), postage prepaid, to such Grantor at its address referred to in Section 8.2 or at such other address of which the Collateral Agent shall have been notified pursuant thereto;

509265-0856-02897-NY03,2112415.16

.. --- ,

- (d) agrees that nothing herein shall affect the right to effect service of process in any other manner permitted by law or shall limit the right to sue in any other jurisdiction; and
- (e) waives, to the maximum extent not prohibited by law, any right it may have to claim or recover in any legal action or proceeding referred to in this Section any special, exemplary, punitive or consequential damages.
 - 8.13 <u>Acknowledgements</u>. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges that:
- (a) it has been advised by counsel in the negotiation, execution and delivery of this Agreement and the other Loan Documents to which it is a party;
- (b) neither the Collateral Agent nor any other Secured Party has any fiduciary relationship with or duty to any Grantor arising out of or in connection with this Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents, and the relationship between the Grantors, on the one hand, and the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties, on the other hand, in connection herewith or therewith is solely that of debtor and creditor; and
- (c) no joint venture is created hereby or by the other Loan Documents or otherwise exists by virtue of the transactions contemplated hereby among the Secured Parties or among the Grantors and the Secured Parties.
- 8.14 <u>Additional Grantors</u>. Each Subsidiary of the Company that is required to become a party to this Agreement pursuant to Section 6.9 of the Credit Agreement shall become a Grantor for all purposes of this Agreement upon execution and delivery by such Subsidiary of an Assumption Agreement in the form of Annex 1 hereto.
- 8.15 Releases. (a) At such time as the Loans, the Reimbursement Obligations and the other Credit Agreement Obligations (other than obligations in respect of Hedge Agreements) shall have been paid in full, the Revolving Commitments have been terminated and no Letters of Credit shall be outstanding (unless such Letters of Credit shall have been cash collateralized or otherwise supported in a manner satisfactory to the Collateral Agent), the Collateral shall be released from the Liens created hereby, and this Agreement and all obligations (other than those expressly stated to survive such termination) of the Collateral Agent and each Grantor hereunder shall terminate, all without delivery of any instrument or performance of any act by any party, and all rights to the Collateral shall revert to the Grantors. At the request and sole expense of any Grantor following any such termination, the Collateral Agent shall deliver to such Grantor any Collateral held by the Collateral Agent hereunder, and execute and deliver to such Grantor such documents as such Grantor shall reasonably request to evidence such termination.
- (b) If any of the Collateral shall be sold, transferred or otherwise disposed of by any Grantor in a transaction permitted by the Credit Agreement (including without limitation by means of merger, consolidation, amalgamation or liquidation) or shall otherwise be released in accordance with the Credit Agreement, then the Collateral Agent, at the request and sole expense of such Grantor, shall execute and deliver to such Grantor all releases or other documents reasonably necessary or desirable for the release of the Liens created hereby on such Collateral.

509265-0856-02897-NY03.2112415.16

- (c) If the Company requests a release of Collateral in accordance with Section 11.14 of the Credit Agreement, the Collateral Agent shall, at the request and sole expense of the Company, execute and deliver to the Company all releases or other documents required to accomplish such release.
- 8.16 <u>WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL</u>. EACH GRANTOR HEREBY IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVES TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LEGAL ACTION OR PROCEEDING RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT AND FOR ANY COUNTERCLAIM THEREIN.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has caused this Guarantee and Collateral Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

PENNZOIL-QUAKER STATE COMPANY

Thomas P. Kellagher

Group Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

JIFFY LUBE INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Vice President

JIFFY LUBE INTERNATIONAL OF MARYLAND, INC.

Thomas P. Kellagher

Vice President

Q LUBE, INC.

Vice President

MEDO INDUSTRIES, INC.

Thomas P. Kellagher

Vice President

RAIN-X CORPORATION Thomas P. Kellagher Vice President BLUE CORAL-SLICK 50, LTD. Thomas P. Kellagher Vice President PENNZOIL-QUAKER STATE CANADA HOLDING COMPANY Thomas P. Kellagher Vice President BLUE CORAL-SLICK 50, INC. Thomas P. Kellagher Vice President BLUE CORAL, INC. Thomas P. Kellagher Vice President

PENNZOIL-QUAKER STATE INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION

Thomas P. Kellagher

Vice President

PENNZOIL-QUAKER COMPANY

STATE

INVESTMENT

Gilbert B. Warren

President and Secretary

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004285 FRAME: 0890

NOTICE ADDRESSES OF GUARANTORS

Blue Coral, Inc.

Attn. Vice President and Treasurer

700 Milam

Houston, Texas 77002

045/25/600 V 800/19008 V

Blue Coral-Slick 50, Inc.

Attn. Vice President and Treasurer

700 Milam

Houston, Texas 77002

nen# oodsadsils cos

Blue Coral-Slick 50, Ltd.

Attn. Vice President and Treasurer \ ucn #00 中ではいまって

700 Milam

Houston, Texas 77002

Jiffy Lube International, Inc.

Attn. Vice President and Treasurer

700 Milam

Houston, Texas 77002

V80161301

Jiffy Lube International of Maryland, Inc. > We as House Page con

Attn. Vice President and Treasurer

700 Milam

Houston, Texas 77002

Medo Industries, Inc.

Attn. Vice President and Treasurer

700 Milam

Houston, Texas 77002

062698934

V 80061219

Pennzoil-Quaker State Canada Holding Company wen it and 387295 con

Attn. Vice President and Treasurer

700 Milam

Houston, Texas 77002

Pennzoil-Quaker State International Corporation

Attn. Vice President and Treasurer

700 Milam

Houston, Texas 77002

004153243 Pro 61063

509265-0856-02897-NY03.2112415.16

Pennzoil-Quaker State Investment Company しい場合で

Attn. President and Secretary

3411 Silverside Road

#103 Springer Building

Wilmington, Delaware 19803

Q Lube, Inc.

Attn. Vice President and Treasurer

700 Milam

Houston, Texas 77002

002147807 V8061244

Rain-X Corporation

Attn. Vice President and Treasurer

700 Milam

Houston, Texas 77002

400 # 00 1389 Sqs 000

509265-0856-02897-NY03.2112415.16



Pledged Stock:

<u>Issuer</u>	Class of Stock S	tock Cert No.	No. of Shares
Blue Coral, Inc.	Common	v 99	[^] 25,000
Blue Coral-Slick 50, Inc.	Common	٧ ₁	٧ 1,000
Blue Coral-Slick 50, Ltd.	n/a	n/a	n/a
Jiffy Lube International, Inc.	Common	√ 49	√ 1,000
Jiffy Lube International of Maryland, Inc.	Common	× 2	
Medo Industries, Inc.	Class A Common Class B Common	`	√180 √20
Pennzoil-Quaker State Canada Company	Common	√ 3*	∨ 67
Pennzoil-Quaker State Canada Holding Company	Common	V 4	√ 1,000
Pennzoil-Quaker State International Corporation	Common	\ 1	▶ 1,000
Pennzoil-Quaker State Investment Compan	y Common	× 1	^v 1,000
Q Lube, Inc.	Common	∨ 7	▶ 1,000
Rain-X Corporation	Common	√ 4	1,000

509265-0856-02897-NY03.2112415.16

^{*} Stock Certificate No. 2 for 100 shares delivered for Closing pending receipt of Stock Certificate No. 3

FILINGS AND OTHER ACTIONS REQUIRED TO PERFECT SECURITY INTERESTS

Uniform Commercial Code Filings

<u>Grantor</u>	Filing Office
1. Jiffy Lube International, Inc.	SOS-Delaware
2. Medo Industries, Inc.	SOS-New York
3. Q Lube, Inc.	SOS-Delaware
4. Blue Coral-Slick 50, Ltd.	SOS-Ohio
5. Blue Coral-Slick 50, Inc.	SOS-Delaware
6. Blue Coral, Inc.	SOS-Delaware
7. Jiffy Lube International of Maryland, Inc.	SOS-Maryland
8. Rain-X Corporation	SOS-Arizona
9. Pennzoil-Quaker State Canada Holding Company	SOS-Delaware
10. Pennzoil-Quaker State International Corporation	SOS-Delaware
11. Pennzoil-Quaker State Investment Company	SOS-Delaware
12. Pennzoil-Quaker State Company	SOS-Delaware

Patent and Trademark Filings

Filings in the United States Patent and Trademark Office

Actions with respect to Pledged Stock

Delivery of Pledged Stock certificates to Collateral Agent in New York

509265-0856-02897-NY03.2112415.16

LOCATION OF JURISDICTION OF ORGANIZATION AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICE

<u>Grantor</u>	Jurisdiction of Organization	Location of Chief Executive Office
Pennzoil-Quaker State Company	Delaware	700 Milam Houston, Texas 77002
Blue Coral, Inc.	Delaware	700 Milam Houston, Texas 77002
Blue Coral-Slick 50, Inc.	Delaware	700 Milam Houston, Texas 77002
Blue Coral-Slick 50, Ltd.	Ohio	700 Milam Houston, Texas 77002
Jiffy Lube International, Inc.	Delaware	700 Milam Houston, Texas 77002
Jiffy Lube International of Maryland, Inc.	Maryland	700 Milam Houston, Texas 77002
Medo Industries, Inc.	New York	700 Milam Houston, Texas 77002
Pennzoil-Quaker State Canada Holding Company	Delaware	700 Milam Houston, Texas 77002
Pennzoil-Quaker State International Corporation	Delaware	700 Milam Houston, Texas 77002
Pennzoil-Quaker State Investment Company	Delaware	3411 Silverside Road #103 Springer Bldg. Wilmington, DE 19803
Q Lube, Inc.	Delaware	700 Milam Houston, Texas 77002
Rain-X Corporation	Arizona	700 Milam Houston, Texas 77002

509265-0856-02897-NY03.2112415.16

JURISDICTIONS OF INVENTORY

Grantor

Jurisdiction

Pennzoil-Quaker State Company

Arizona Arkansas California Colorado Delaware

District of Columbia

Florida
Georgia
Idaho
Illinois
Indiana
Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Mississippi
Missouri
Nevada
New Jersey

Nevada New Jersey New York North Carolina Ohio

Oregon
Pennsylvania
Tennessee
Texas
Utah
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia

509265-0856-02897-NY03.2112415.16

Jiffy Lube International, Inc.

California Connecticut Delaware Florida Illinois Kentucky

Louisiana Maryland

Massachusetts

Michigan

New Hampshire

New Jersey New York

Ohio

Oregon

Pennsylvania Rhode Island Tennessee

Texas

Virginia

West Virginia

Jiffy Lube International of Maryland, Inc.

California

Connecticut

Delaware

Florida

Illinois

Kentucky

Louisiana

Maryland

Massachusetts

Michigan

New Hampshire

New Jersey

New York

Ohio

Oregon

Pennsylvania

Rhode Island

Tennessee

Texas

Virginia

West Virginia

509265-0856-02897-NY03.2112415.16

Q-Lube, Inc.

Alaska

Arizona

California

Colorado

Florida

Georgia

Idaho

Illinois

Indiana

Kansas

Louisiana

Maryland

Michigan

Missouri

Nevada

North Carolina

Ohio

Oklahoma

Oregon

Pennsylvania

South Carolina

Tennessee

Texas

Utah

Washington

Wisconsin

Wyoming

Blue Coral-Slick 50, Inc.

California

Delaware

Florida

Illinois

Maryland

. ..

Missouri

North Carolina

Pennsylvania

Texas

Utah

Rain-X Corporation

Arizona

Medo Industries, Inc.

Maryland

New York

Texas

509265-0856-02897-NY03.2112415.16

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004285 FRAME: 0898

Blue Coral, Inc.

Arizona California Florida

Illinois

Massachusetts

Michigan Minnesota Ohio

Pennsylvania

Texas

Blue Coral-Slick 50, Ltd.

California Florida Illinois Maryland North Carolina

Ohio

Pennsylvania

Texas Utah

Pennzoil-Quaker State International Corporation

Delaware

Pennzoil-Quaker State Canada Holding

Company

Delaware

Pennzoil-Quaker State Investment Company

Delaware

509265-0856-02897-NY03.2112415.16

[SEE ATTACHED]

509265-0856-02897-NY03.2112415.16

Trademarks For Owner: PENNZOIL-QUAKER STATE COMPANY Date of Report: 11/01/2001

· 一个,我们的一个,我们也有什么,我们的一个,我们的一个,我们的一个,我们的一个,我们的一个,我们的一个,我们的一个,我们的一个,我们的一个,我们的一个,我们的一个,我们的一个,我们的一个,我们的一个,我们的一个,我们的一个,我们

法被禁税的 经收益的 医克克氏性 医克克氏性 医克克氏性 医克克氏性 化环环 电电话 医耳耳耳耳耳耳耳耳耳耳耳耳耳耳耳耳耳 医克克氏氏试验检尿病 医克克氏氏试验检尿病 医克克氏氏试验检尿病 医克克氏征 医克氏征 医	******	******	*****	**************	*	
Trademark	Ctry	Types Status	Cur App Dt	Curr App No	Curr Reg D	Curr Reg No
P-Z-L (Stylized) Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Motor Oil, in Class 4.	USA	Registere Classé Type: IN	Registered 05/09/19// Pe: IN 4	0000		
PAR-O-VIS Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Rubricants in Oil and Grease Form, in Class 4.	USA	Registere Class& Type: IN	Registered 04/25/1930 TPO: IN 4	196,135	10/21/1984	190,711
VSA Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Wotor Vehicle Lubrication and Tune-Up Services, in Class 37		Registere Class& Type: IN	Registered 04/28/1986 Te: IN 37	73/595,561	02/10/1987	1,428,744
PENN-IEN-IZE Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Automobile lubricating and related auto maintenance	USA	Registere Class& Type: IN	Registered 11/12/1985 pe: IN 37	73/568,091	07/10/7986	1,399,832
Pennzoil Products Company Automotive and Mining Machine Greases,	USA (1n Class	Registeri Classa Type: IN	Registered 05/19/1986 pe: IN 4	73/599,304	12/09/1986	1,419,702
PENNZ-BRITE Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Automotive Paint Cleaner, in Class 3.	USA	Register Classa Type: IN	Registered 05/16/1985 pa: IN 3	13/537,951	11/26/1985	1,372,070
PENNZ-GUARD (Across Bell) Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Automotive Undercoating, in Class 2.	USA	Register Class& Type: IN	Registered 10/04/1963 pe: IN 2	178,366	04/27/1985	788,649
nny Oll Analysis, in	USA Class 42.	Register Classa Type: IN	Registered 10/15/1990 Pe: IN 42	74/105,730	04/28/1992	1,684,739
PENNZADD Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Chemical Additives for Motor Oil	AS D	Register Classa Type: IN	Registered 07/24/1995 pe: IN 1	74/705,095	06/18/1996	1,981,161

Trademark	Ctry	Types Status	Cur App Dt	Curr App No	Curr Reg D	Curr Reg No
!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!	1 1	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	1 1 1 1 1 1)	1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
PENNZADD Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Lubricant Additives for Motor Oil, in Class 4.	USA	Registere Class& Type: IN	Registered 04/24/1995 pe: IN 4	74/665,284	02/06/1996	1,955,179
PENNZANE Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Synthetic Lubricant for Low Volatility Applications, such as Vacuum Environments, Computers and Precision Instruments, in Class 4.	₹	. Registere Class& Type: IN	Registered 07/26/1990 Te: IN 4	74/082,119	07/02/1991	1,649,243
PENNZBELL Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:General purpose circulating oils for industrial use in turbines, compressors, hydraulic systems, machine tools and other industrial machines	USA Cla	Registere Class& Type: IN	Registered 03/15/1991 pe: IN 4	74/148,169	02/25/1992	1,676,502
PENNZCHAIN Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Lubricants for Use with Food Preparation Machinery, in	USA Class 4.	Z Registered 12/12/1995 Class& Type: IN 4	d 12/12/1995 4	75/031,520	07/29/1997	2,084,832
PENNZCOM Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Oils and Lubricants for Compressors, in Class 4.	USA Cla	Registere Classa Type: IN	Registered 03/13/1991 pe: IN 4	74/147,228	12/17/1991	1,668,192
PENNZGEAR Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Lubricants for Use with Food Preparation Machinery Used Class 4,		USA Z Registered 12/12/1995 Class£ Type: IN 4 in the Food Preparation Industry, in	Registered 12/12/1995 Pe: IN 4 reparation industry, in	75/031,521	05/20/1997	2,064,092

1,835,084

05/10/1994

74/409,234

Registered 07/06/1993 Class& Type: IN 1

USA

Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Synthetic Metalworking Coolant for Grinding Operations, in Class 1.

PENNZGRIND

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004285 FRAME: 0902

***************************************	***	*************	***	***************************************	* *	
Trademark		Types Status	Cur App Dt	Curr App No	Curr Reg D	Curr Reg No
PENNIKOOL US Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Synthetic Coolant for Metal Working Applications, in Class 4.		Registered	Registered 07/06/1993	74/409,062	05/03/1994	1,833,613
PENNZKUT Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Metalworking Oils for Industrial Use, in Class 4.	USA	Registerec Classe Type: IN	Registered 03/13/1991 pe: IN 4	74/147,229	12/10/1991	1,667,324
PENNZLUBE Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Lubricating Oils and Lubricating Greases for Automotive in Class 4.	USA Use,	Registerec Classa Type: IN	Registered 11/13/1989 po: IN 4	73/837,555	05/18/1993	1,77,022
PENNZMART Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Retail Grocery Store Services, in Class 42.	USA Cla	Registered Classa Type: IN 4	Registered 09/06/1983 pe: IN 42	73/442,407	09/11/1984	1,295,220
PENNZMINE Client/Division: Pennzoll Products Company Goods:Industrial Gear Oll, in Class 4	USA Cla	Registerec Classa Type: IN	Registered 04/03/1992 pe: IN 4	74/262,540	12/01/1992	1,735,999
PENNZOIL Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Fuel Oils, Lubricants and Gasoline, in Class 4.	USA	Registerec Classe Type: IN	Registered 09/30/1960 pe: IN 4	105,568	1861/10/80	719,148
PENNZOIL (Across Bell) Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Antifreeze and Coolant Preparation for Hotor Vehicle Ra	USA Classa Radiators, in	4 6	Registered 05/08/1967 pe: IN 1 ass 1,	270,948	10/01/1988	857,723
PENNZOIL (Across Bell) Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Oil filters, air filters, and crackcase breathers for internal combustion engines for land vehicles	USA Cla	Registered Classa Type: IN	Registered 09/08/1987 pe: IN 12	73/682,774	09/27/1988	1,505,755

Trademark PENNZOIL (Across Bell) Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Motor Fuel Oils, Lubricant Oils and Greases and Gasoline, in Class 4.	Ctry Types Status Cur App Dt Registered 09/30/1960 USA Registered 09/30/1960 Class& Type: IN 4	Dt Curr App No 960 72/105,570	Curr Reg D	Curr Reg No
PENNZOIL (Across Bell) 10 MINUTE OIL CHANGE (3-D Can Sign) Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Automotive lube center services	USA Registered 01/31/1989 Class& Type: IN 37	13/777, 911	10/24/1989	1,562,594
PENNZOIL (and Design) Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Automobile service station services	USA Class& Type: IN 37	967 265,648	05/14/1988	849,168
PENNZOIL (oval design - in color) Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Coods:Chemical Fuel and Wotor Oil Additives for Internal Combustion Engines; Chemical Additives for Engine and Fuel Treatment and Chemical Preparations for Use in the Manufacture of Motor Oil and Fuel Additives, in Class 1.	USA Registered 07/09/1997 Class& Type: IN 1 IN 3 II SIONDUSTION Engines; Chemical Additives : Nacture of Motor Oil and Fuel Addition	1997 75/325,710 3 IN 4 res for Engine and Mitives, in	07/21/1998	2,175,082
PENNZOIL (oval design) Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Chemical Fuel and Motor Oil Additives for Internal Combustion Engines; Chemical Additives for Fuel Treatment and Chemical Preparations for Use in the Manufacture of Motor Oil and Fuel Additives Class 1.	USA Registered 07/09/1997 Class& Type: IN 1 IN 3 I smbustion Engines; Chemical Additives infacture of Motor Oil and Fuel Additi	1997 75/321,680 3 IN 4 res for Engine and ditives in	07/21/1998	2,175,045
PENNZOIL 10 MINUTE OIL CHANGE Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Automotive lube center services	USA Registered 01/31/1989 Class& Type: IN 37	989 73/77, 807	10/24/1989	1,562,593
PENNZOIL KONTAX II (and Design) Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Leasing of Computerizes Automotive Service Merchandising Systems to Others, in Class 42.	USA Registered 08/07/1985 Class& Type: IN 42	985 73/552,301	05/06/1986	1,392,728

**************************	******	******	***	**************************************	* *	
Trademark PENNZOIL KONTAX SYSTEM (and Design) Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Sundry Mailing Pieces to be Used by Dealers, Jobbers, Distributors in Direct-by-Mail Advertising-Namely, Advertising Post Gards, Other Advertising Cards, Leaflets and Pamphlets, all Sold as Such, in Class 16.	Ctry Ty USA Class	Types Status Lecture Registere Class& Type: IN	Status Cur App Dt	Curr App No	Curr Reg D	Gurr Reg No
PENNZOIL MARINE Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Lubricants, Namely, Motor Oil for Use with Boat and Ot	USA Class	USA 2 Registered 07/03/1990 Class& Type: IN 4 ther Warine Vehicle Motors, in Class	Registered 07/03/1996 Tpe: IN 4 Icle Motors, in Class 4.	75/129,654	08/04/1998	2,179,127
PENNZÓIL OUTDOORS Client/bivision: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:General Purpose Iubricants, in Class 4.	USA	Z Registere Classt Type: IN	Registered 10/28/1997 /pe: IN 4	75/380,534	00/00/5000	2,355,757
PENNZOIL QUALITY IS OUR BUSINESS Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Automotive Service Station Services and Lube Center Services, in Class 37.	USA Classé	# 7	Registered 12/20/1991 pe: IN 37	74/232,049	02/23/1993	1,754,219
PENNZRED Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Lubricants for commercial and industrial machinery	USA Classé	H	Registered 05/11/1992 pe: IN 4	74/273,927	04/13/1993	1,763,895
PENNZSUGARLUBE Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Lubricating oils and greases for industrial use	USA Classé	H	Registered 02/25/1992 pe: IN 4	74/249,426	10/20/1992	1,724,943
PENNZSUPPRESS Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Dust Control Agent for Treasting Environments Having Alborne Dust, in Class 4.	USA Classa	44	Registered 07/06/1993 pe: IN 4	74/409,050	04/19/1994	1,831,017

医多种性性神经炎 医阿拉氏氏试验检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检	***	*****	***********	******	***	
Trademark	Ctry	Types Status	Cur App Dt	Curr App No	Curr Reg D	Cutr Reg No
PENNZTAC BIUE STREAK	dsb	Registere		74/409,063	05/17/1994	1,836,524
Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods: Synthetic Gear Lubricant for Industrial and Commercial in Class 4.	Use,	Class& Type: IN	4			
PENNEZTERAC	USA	Z Registere	Registered 12/03/1990	74/120,006	11/03/1992	1,729,747
Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods: Automotive service merchandising services for the automotive service industry, in class 35	ថ	Classa Type: IN	35			
PERFORMANCE, PROTECTION, QUALITY. Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company	USA C1	Registere Classa Type: IN	Registered 06/22/1992 Te: IN 4	74/286,711	10/26/1993	1,800,398
Goods: Motor Oil, in Class 4,						
PRRFORMAX Client/Division: Pennzoil Products.Company Goods:Synthetic Motor Oil for Automotive Vehicles, in Class	បន្ទាភ ជា 4.	Registere Classa Type: IN	Registered 12/14/1992 Tpo: IN 4	74/339,690	02/15/1994	1,620,949
Perforkax	USA	Registere	Registered 12/16/1986	73/635,726	05/24/1988	1,489,027
Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Filters for oil, lubricants and hydraulic fluids for use in industrial machines, in class 7.		Classa Type: IN	71			
POLKA DOT DESIGN	USA	Registere Class Tube: IN	Registered 01/28/1977	73/113,992	01/24/1984	1,264,616
Clienc/Division: Gumouc Goods:Carburetor and Fuel System Cleaners, Automatic Choke Cleaner, Injector Nozzle Cleaner, and Degreaser and Engine Cleaner for Vehicles, in Class 3.	,					
POWER-TRANZ	USA	Registere Registere	Registered 10/12/1990	74/105,201	08/25/1992	1,709,668
Cilenc/blvision: rennicil Flowacus Company Goods:Manual Transmission Oil, in Class 4.	,					,

TRADEMARK REEL: 004285 FRAME: 0906

1,967,200

04/09/1996

74/425,473

Registered 08/17/1993 Classa Type: IN 4

SS

PROTECTS TO THE MAX Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Motor Oil, in Class 4.

***************************************	***	***	******	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	***************************************	:	
Trademark	Gtry	Types Status		Cur App Dt	Curr App No	Curr Reg D	Curr Reg No
PUREBASE Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Base oils for use as an integral component of motor oil	USA 18, 1n	ि सुन	ered 4	1861/60	75/321,649	11/17/1998	2,204,623
PZL TURBO Client/blvision: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Wotor oil	USA	Reglato Class& Type: IN	Registered 07/21/1986 pe: IN 4	1,1986	73/610,395	03/03/1987	1,430,814
Q (stylized) Client/Division: QUAKER STATE CORPORATION Goods:Motor oil.	USA	Regist Classé Type: IN	Registered 06/01/1955 pe: IN 4	11/1955	71/688,666	05/22/1956	627,236
Q and SPEED STRIPES Logo Client/Division: QUAKER STATE CORPORATION Goods:Motor oil, lubricants and transmission fluid for vehicular use.	A .	Regist Class& Type: IN	Registered 02/16/1994 Pe: IN 4	16/1994	74/490,574	07/23/1996	1,967,859
Q QUAKER STATE 4X4 and Vehicle Design Client/Division: QUAKER STATE CORPORATION Goods:01l filters for motors.	USA	Registo Classo Type: IN	Registered 09/08/1994 pe: IN 7	08/1994	74/572,173/47	10/27/1998	2,199,146
Q QUAKER STATE 4X4 and Vehicle Design Client/Division: QUAKER STATE CORPORATION Goods:Motor oil, lubricants and transmission fluid for vehicular use.	USA Cl ular use	SSC Ty	Registered 02/14/1994 Pe: IN 4	14/1994	74/489,218	10/13/1998	2,194,480
Q QUAKER STATE and SPEED STRIPES Logo Client/Division: QUAKER STATE CORPORATION Goods:Anti-freeze, brake fluid, and power steering fluid.: 7 and air filters for motors and engines.	USA 011	Regist Class& Type: IN	Registered 01/04/1996 pe: IN 1	04/1996	75/040,151	06/10/1997	2,068,865
Q QUAKER STATE and SPEED STRIPES Logo Client/Division: QUAKER STATE CORPORATION Goods:Motor oil, lubricants and transmission fluid for vehicular use.	4	Registe Class& Type: IN	Registered 03/21/1994 pe: IN 004	21/1994	74/502,124	04/11/1995	1,688,171

计多数分词 计通讯记录 化二甲基苯甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基		***************************************	**************	**	
Trademark		Types Status Cur App Dt	Curr App No	Curr Reg D	Curr Reg No
Q QUAKER STATE for Longer Engine Life and Logo US. Client/Division: QUAKER STATE CORPORATION Goods:Motor oil, lubrigants and transmission fluid for vehicular	A	Registered 02/15/1994 Classa Type: IN 004	176, UVA / 47		
use. Q QUAKER STATE for Longer Engine Life and Logo Client/Division: QUAKER STATE CORPORATION Goods:Oil and air filters for motors and engines.	USA Classe	Registered 04/03/1996 st Type: IN 7	75/083,363	08/05/1997	2,085,558
Q QUAKER STATE RACING and Design Client/Division: QUAKER STATE CORPORATION Goods:Metal Keyrings	USA Classú	Registered 02/16/1995 sg Type: IN 6 IN 16 IN	75/977,648 21	11/03/1998	2,202,311
QS-14 Client/Division: QUAKER STATE CORPORATION Goods:All purpose lubricant and spray penetrating oil.	USA Classe	Registered 09/29/1982 st Type: IN 4	73/393,292	05/29/1984	1,279,545
QUADROLUBE Client/Division: QUAKER STATE CORPORATION Goods:	USA Clas	Registered 04/06/1933 Class& Type:	71/336,514	08/15/1933	305,468
QUAKER KOAT Client/Division: QUAXER STATE CORPORATION Goods:Undergoater and sound deadener.	USA Classé	Registered 11/23/1962 is£ Type: IN 002	72/157,844	09/17/1963	756,708
QUAKER STATE Client/Division: QUAKER STATE CORPORATION Goods:Lubricating oils and greases, fuel and illuminating road oils, blanded and straight refined gasolene and wax, namely, paraffin refined from paraffin crude petroleum.	USA Clas	Registered 01/29/1936 Class& Type: IN 004	71/374,250	06/30/1936	336,158
Bream Contains	USA	Registered 07/1:7/1972	72/430,101	01/01/1974	976,156

Registered 07/17/1972 Class& Type: IN 37

QUAKER STATE CLIENT/DIVISION: QUAKER STATE CORPORATION GOODS:Automotive service station services.

TRADEMARK 004285 FRAME: 0908 REEL:

	Trademark		Types Status	Cur App Dt	Curr App No	Curr Reg D	Curr Reg No
	QUAKER STATE 4X4 Client/Division: QUAKER STATE CORPORATION Goods:Oil filters for motors.	USA	Registered Type: IN	Registered 09/08/1994	74/571,181	05/28/1996	1,975,831
	ODAKER STATE 4X4 Client/Division: QUAKER STATE CORPORATION Goods:Motor oil, lubricants and transmission fluid for vehhicular use	USA Classa lar use.	47	Registered 03/14/1994 pe: IN 4	74/499,623	11/03/1998	2,200,817
	QUAKER STATE DELUXE Client/Division: QUAKER STATE CORPORATION Goods:Motor oi.	USA Classa	¥	Registered 10/15/1964 pe: IN 004	72/204,092	08/31/1965	795,056
•	QUAKER STATE F-L-M Client/Division: QUAKER STATE CORPORATION Goods:Automatic transmission fluid.	USA : Class&	≯ı F•	Registered 08/03/1967 pe: IN 4	72/277,473	04/30/1968	848,098
	QUAKER STATE GOLDEN Client/Division: QUAKER STATE CORPORATION Goods:Chassis lubricant.	USA Classá	₽ Z	Registered 03/22/1974 pe: IN 4	73/016,649	01/28/1975	1,002,487
	QUAKER STATE Q and Design Client/Division: QUAKER STATE CORPORATION Goods:Anti freeze and transmission fluid for use in automotive vehicles . Class 1	USA Classa	₽ Z	Registered 12/18/1986 pe: NA 1 NA 4	73/635,949	09/22/1987	1,457,868
	QUAKER STATE Q LOGO Client/Division: QUAKER STATE CORPORATION Goods:Automotive maintenance services.	USA Classá	₹	Registered 05/26/1993 pe: IN 037	74/395,003	05/30/1995	1,897,106
, -	QUAKERAID and Design Client/Division: QUAKER STATE CORPORATION Goods:Lubricating oil.	USA Classé	F.	Registered 06/29/1961 pe: IN 4	72/123,133	07/10/1962	734,043
	QUICK WAX Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Automobile Wax, in Class 3.	USA Classé	¥	Registered 11/20/1998 pe: IN 3	75/592,984	10/12/1999	2,285,583

TRADEMARK

Trademark REGANE Client/Division: Gumout Goods:Gasoline Additive with Cleaning and Knock Suppressant Properties, in Class 1.	Ctry Types Status Registered USA Registered Class& Type: IN	Status Cur App Dt	Curr App No	Curr Reg D	Curr Reg No
RESCUE Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Emergency Fuel for Gasoline Powered Vehicles, in Class	USA Classe Ty	Registered 01/28/1983 pe: IN 4	73/411,317	03/20/1984	1,270,510
Regist CIENCE FOR YOUR CAR Clear STATE COMPANY Clear Division: PENNZOIL-QUAKER STATE COMPANY Goods:Current peaking capacitor which produces ultra high spark from spark plugs.	USA Registered Classt Type: IN ark from spark plugs.	Registered 06/07/1997 pe: IN 9 plugs.	75/315636	06/13/2000	2358018
RUN WITH THE WOLF Client/Division: Wolf's Head Goods:Automatic Transmission Fluids, in Class 1.	USA Class& Type: IN	Registered 09/09/1985 pe: IN 1 IN 4	73/557,444	06/10/1986	1,396,287
SAFE-T-SCREEN Client/Division: QUAKER STATE CORPORATION Goods:011 filters for automotive vehicles.	USA Registered (Classé Type: IN 12	Registered 07/22/1987 Pe: IN 12	73/673,758	03/01/1988	1,478,625

75/213,958 Registered 12/16/1996 Classe Type: IN Goods: Automobile accessories, namely fitted seat covers, Class 12. USA V Client/Division: Quaker State Corp (AUTO-SHADE) SELECT

Client/Division: Quaker State Corp (AUTO-SHADE) Goods:Automobile accessories, namely fitted seat covers, steering wheel covers, seat cushions, and fitted cargo

485

Automobile accessories, namely unfitted or semi-fitted seat covers and cargo liners, Class 22. Automobile floor mats. Class 27.

liners, Class 12.

SAGAZ and Design

Goods: Automobile accessories, namely seat covers, steering wheel covers, and infanat car seats, Class 12.

Client/Division: Quaker State Corp (AUTO-SHADE)

2,156,378

05/12/1998

1,320,579

02/19/1985

73/477,411

Registered 04/26/1984 Class& Type: IN 12 2212292

12/22/1998

75/265,941

Reg1stered 03/28/1997

Trademark	C.	Types Status	Status	Cur App Dt	Curr App No	Curr Red D	Curr Reg No
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	, 						1 1 1 1
SES	USA	щ	Registere	Registered 01/27/1995	74/626.226	07/23/1996	1,988,092
Client/Division: QUAKER STATE CORPORATION	ប៊	Classa Tvoe: IN	Set IN 37	3.7	•		
ters, brake fluid	and	47					
used oil filters, brake fluid and antifreeze by truck;							
warehouse storage of used oil, used oil filters, brake fluid							
and antifreeze.; 40 Recycling services, namely recycling							
used oil, used oil filters, brake fluid and antifreeze.; 42							
Material testing, namely testing used oil, used oil filters,							
brake fluids, and antifreeze for unrecyclable contaminants.							
SHOGUN	USA	ν,	legistered	Registered 06/03/1999	75/720853	04/24/2001	2446987

USA Z Registered 06/03/1999 Client/Division: PENNZOII-QUAKER STATE COMPANY Goods:Chemical Fuel Octane Booster Additive; Chemical Fuel System Cleaner Additive, in Class 1.	USA Clas System Clea	Z 38£ Ty iner A	Z Registered 06/03/1999 Class& Type: IN 1 Cleaner Additive, in Class 1.	75/720853	04/24/2001	24
SIZED TO FIT Client/Division: Quaker State Corp (AUTO-SHADE) Goods:Automobile accessories, namely fitted seat covers, Class 12.	USA Clas	38 E TY	Registered 12/18/1996 Class& Type: IN 12	75/214984	01/13/1998	7

,129,633

871,620

1,827,120

1,912,905

SNAP Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Automatic Transmission Sealer, Power Steering System Sealer, Crankcase Additive Motor Sealer, Carburetor Cleaning Gasoline Additive, Motor Fuel Additive for Conditioning the Fuel System of Internal Combustion Engines and Crankcase Motor Oil Viscosity Additive, in Class 1 and 17.	ered 12/06/1967 1 IN 17 Live Motor Sealer, uel System of Intern	72/286,364 al	06/24/1989
SNAP Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company	USA Registered 06/16/1993 74	74/403,079	03/22/1994

	08/22/1995
r Steering ion	74/403,084
classa ijpe. in	Registered 06/16/1993 Class& Type: IN 2 3e, in Class 2.
alant, Radiator Leak ctane Boosting Fluids e Field, in Class 1.	USA Clas for Automotive Use, 1
Goods: Description of the Company of the Inflator Sealant, Radiator Leak Stoppers, Erske Fluids, Power Steering Fluids, Radiator Anti-Freeze Coolants, Chemical Octane Boosting Fluids and Sprays for Drying Ignition System Wires and Components, All in the Automotive Field, in Class 1.	SNAP Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Undercoat Sprays in the Nature of Coatings for Automotive Use, in Class 2.
	REI

Trademark Trademark SNAP CLry Types Status Cur App Dt Curr App No SNAP Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Belt Dressing, White Greases, Silicone Spray Lubricants, Starting Fluids, Rust Penetrating Oils, Anti-rust Water Pump Lubricants and Transmission Fluids, All in the Automotive Field, in Class 4.	Ctry T	Ctry Types Status Cur App Dt USA Class Type: IN 4 Lubricants, Starting Fluids, Rust Penetrating in the Automotive Field, in Class 4.	Cur App Dt 06/16/1993 enetrating 01	Curr App No 74/403,083 18, Anti-rust	Curr Reg D	Curr Reg No
SNAP Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Radiator and Engine Flushes for Automotive Use, in Class	USA Class	Registered 06/16/1993 Class& Type: IN 1 IN 3 IN	1 06/16/1993 1 IN 3 IN	74/402,760	02/14/1995	1,878,365
SNAP Client/Division: Pennzoll Products Company Cods:Automotive Transmission Sealers, Power Steering Systems Sealers, Crankcase Additive Motor Seale Chemical Gasoline Additives for Cleaning Fuel System-Injectors, Chemical Gasoline Additives, Chemical Basine Additives for Cleaning Fuel System-Injectors, Chemical Gasoline Additives, Chemical Brigine oil Additives and Radiator and Engine Flushes, All in the Automotive Field, in Class 1.	USA Class Sealers,), Chemica	USA Registered 06/16/1993 74 Class& Type: IN 1 : Sealers, Crankcase Additive Motor Sealers s, Chemical Gasoline Additives, Chemical the Automotive Field, in Class 1.	06/16/1993 1ve Motor Sea tives, Chemic Class 1.	74/403,124 lers, al	03/08/1994	1,824,808
SNAP and Design Client/Division: Pennzoll Products Company Goods:Radiator and Engine Flushes for Automotive Use, in Class 1	<i>a</i> .	Registered 06/16/1993 Class& Type: iN 1 IN 3 I	1 06/16/1993 1 IN 3 IN	74/403,082	04/21/1998	2,151,555
SNAP and Design Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Automotive Transmission Sealers, Power Steering System Sealers, Crankcase Additive Motor Sealer Chemical Gasoline Additives for Cleaning Fuel System Injectors, Chemical Gasoline Additives, Chemical Bugine Oil Additives and Radiator and Engine Flushes, all in the Automotive Field, in Class 1.	USA Class calers, C , Chemica	USA Registered 06/16/1993 74 Class& Type: IN 1 Sealers, Crankcase Additive Motor Sealers, s, Chemical Gasoline Additives, Chemical the Automotive Field, in Class 1.	06/16/1993 ve Motor Seal: tives, Chemic class 1	74/403,099 ers, al	03/08/1994	1,824,807
NAP and Design Client/Division: Pennzoll Products Company Goods:Belt Dressings, White Greases, Silicone Spray Lubricants, Starting Fluids, Rust Penetrating Olls, Anti-Rust Hater Pump Lubricants and Transmission Fluids, all in the Automotive Field, in Class 4	USA Class , Startin motive Fi	Registered 06/16/1993 Classa Type: IN 4 arting Fluids, Rust Penetratin ve Field, in Class 4.	06/16/1993 Penetrating O:	74/403,125 11s, Anti-Rust	03/08/1994	1,824,856
SNAP and Design Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Undercoat Sprays in the Nature of Coatings for Automotive Use, in Class 2	USA Class Te Use, in	Registered 06/16/1993 Class& Type: IN 2 e, in Class 2.	06/16/1993	74/403,097	04/21/1998	2,151,556

***************************************	****	**************	****	计操作 计放射性检查 经未存 法有 水铁 医外球 计对话 计自然 医克克氏征 医人名西西西西 医克勒氏性 医克格特氏 医克格特氏 医克格特氏 医克格特氏 医克格特氏氏征 医克格特氏征 医克格特氏 医克格特氏征 医克格特氏征 医克格特氏征 医克格特氏征 医克格特氏征 医克格特氏征 医克格特氏征 医克格特氏征 医氏管检验检检验检验检验检验检验验检验验检验验检验验检验验检验验检验验检验验验验验验	* * *	
Tradematk	Ctry	Types Status	Cur App Dt	Curr App No	Curr Reg D	Curr Reg No
SNAP and Design	USA	Registere	Registered 06/16/1993	74/402,646	03/08/1994	1,824,804
: Pennzoll Products Company Sprays, Vehicular Tire Inflator Sealers, Ra r Anti-Freeze Coolants, Chemical Octane Boo I Components, all in the Automotive Field,	Cla diator Leak sting Fluid in Class 1.	Class& Type: IN 1 diator Leak Stoppers, Brake Fluids, Power Steering sting Fluids and Sprays for Drying Ignition in Class 1.	1 e Fluids, Power r Drying Igniti	Steering		
SECTION ENVIRONMENTAL SEBVICES	USA VSA	Redistere	Registered 01/27/1995	74/626,227	9661/60/10	1,985,186
ed oil filters, brake fluid ransportation of used oil, d antifreeze by truck; sed oil filters, brake fluic rvices, namely recycling e fluid and antifreeze.; 42 used oil, filters, brake	_	Classe Type: IN	37		7 00	ono 72
SPECIALTY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES and Design Client/Division: QUAKER STATE CORPORATION Goods:Collection of used oil, used oil filters, brake fluid an antifreeze for recycling: 39 Transportation of used oil, used oil filters, brake fluid and antifreeze by truck; warehouse storage of used oil, used oil filters, brake fluid and antifreeze.; 40 Recycling services, namely recycling used oil, used oil filters, brake fluid and antifreeze.; 42 Material testing, namely testing used oil, used oil filters, brake fluid and antifreeze.; brake fluids, and antifreeze.	USA Cla	Registere Classa Type: IN	Registered 01/27/1995 pe: IN 37	74/626,228	09/11/1996	7, 000, 7
STEAN Client/Division: Gumout Goods:Engine Cleaner and Degreaser, in Class 3.	USA	Registere Class& Type: IN	Registered 01/12/1983 pe: IN 3	73/409,035	04/03/1984	1,272,320
STERLING Client/Division: QUAKER STATE CORPORATION Goods:Motor oil, gasoline and diesel fuel.	USA	Registere Classa Type: IN	Registered 10/18/1988 pe: IN 4	73/758,472	10/10/1989	1,559,513

经银金额 医含化物 化化二甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲	******	**************************************	* * * * * * * *	***************************************	* * *	
Trademark	Ctry	Types Status Cur App Dt	op Dt	Curr App No	Surring Reg	Curr Red No
PENNZOIL. Vyston: Pennzoil Products Company or Oil and Non-Chemical Motor Oil Additive, in Clas	USA Cls	Registered Pe: IN 4	8/1997	75/242,624	12/22/1998	2,213,361
SUPER BLEND Client/Division: QUAKER STATE CORPORATION Goods:Motor oil and gasoline.	USA	Registered 11/12/1980 Class& Type: IN 004	1980	73/285,578	03/15/1983	1,230,773
SUPER BLEND (stylized letters) Client/Division: QUaker State Corporation Goods:Motor oil.	USA Cla	Registered 06/01/1955 Class& Type: IN 4	1 9 55	71/688,667	03/20/1956	623,712
SUPER FIX A FLAT Client/Division; Pennzoll Products Company Goods:Chemidal Compound for Sealing and Inflating Tires of Tr	USA Cla Trucks, Ca	Registered 06/16/1993 Class& Type: IN 1 Cars, Motorcycles and Bicycles,		74/403,078 in Class 1.	05/30/1995	1,895,767
SUPREME DUTY Client/Division: Pennzoll Products Company Goods:Motor Oil for Use with Land Vehicles, in Class 4.	USA Cla	Registered 10/03/1991 Class& Type: IN 4		74/209,348	08/18/1992	017,707,1
TABLEWAYS Client/Division: Pennzoll Products Company Goods:Industrial Lubricants, Namely Lubricating Oils, in Clas	USA Classa S 4,	Registered 11/13/1989 3s& Type: IN 4	1989	73/838,475	04/13//390	1,607,963
TACH ONE Client/Division: Pennzoll Products Company Goods:Fuel Additives, in Class 4.	ÚSA Classé	Registered 11/02/1987 184 Type: IN 4	1987	73/693,042	06/14/1988	1,491,887
TAKE 10 (and Design) Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Automotive Service Station Services, in Class 37.	USA Class&	Registered 12/12/1985 .s& Type: IN 37	1985	73/573,091	08/02/1986	1,404,364
THE DIFFERENCE IS CLEAR Client/Division: QUAKER STATE CORPORATION Goods:Hotor oil.	USA Classe	Registered 11/03/1997 s& Type: IN 4	7861	75/383,387	01/04/2000	2,305,196

***************************************	********	**************	****	经股票额的 化水 医克克氏征 计分类 医多种性 医多种性 医多种性 医多种性 医多种性 医多种性 医多种性 医多种性	***	
Trademark		Types Status	Cur App Dt	Curr App No	Curr Reg D	Curr Reg No
THE HEART OF THE CRUDE and Design Client/Division: QUAKER STATE CORPORATION Goods:Lubriation oils.	USA Class	Registere	Registered 10/08/1932	71/331,077	12/31/1935	331,286
USA Client/Division: QUAXER STATE CORPORATION GOODS: Motor oils, gear oils and transmission oils either synthetic or conventional or a blend thereof, for use in the crankcase and/or transmission.	USA Class thetic	Registered Class& Type: IN 004	Registered 03/14/1994 pe: IN 004	74/499,622	06/04/1996	1,977,596
USA Z Registered 07/03/1996 Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Lubricants, Namely Notor Oil for Use with Boat and Other Marine Vehicle Motors, in Class 4	USA Class	Z Registerec Class£ Type: IN ine Vehicle Motors	Registered 07/03/1996 Type: IN 4 ile Motors, in Class 4.	75/129,931	09/01/1998	2,186,422
THE OUTLAW Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Chemical Gasoline Octane Boosting Fluid, in Class 1.	USA Class	Registered Classa Type: IN	Registered 06/16/1993 pe: IN 1	74/402,761	04/12/1994	1,830,070
THE OUTLAW and Design Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Chemical Gasoline Octane Boosting Fluid; in Class 1.	USA Class	Registere Classa Type: IN	Registered 07/01/1993 Pe: IN 1	74/409,795	05/09/1995	1,892,854
THE QUALITY CONNECTION Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Lubricants, Namely Motor Oils, in Class 4.	USA Class	Registered Classi Type: IN	Registered 02/28/1997 pe: IN 4 IN 7	75/249,746	03/24/1998	2,146,239
THE SHIELD OF PROTECTION Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Fabric Protector, in Class 1.	USA Classé	₽	Registered 05/16/1985 pe: IN l IN 2 IN	73/537,957 3	03/11/1986	1,385,612
THE STANDARD OF PROTECTION SINCE 1889 Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Automobile service station lubricating services	USA Clasi	Registere Classa Type: IN	Registered 11/14/1988 pe: IN 37	73/763,185	08/08/1989	1,551,292

Trademark	Ctry Ty	Types Status	Cur App Dt	Ctry Types Status Cur App Dt Curr App No	Curr Reg D	Curr Reg No
THERMA-TRANZ Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Industrial Lubricants, Namely, Heat Transfer Oils, in Cl	USA Class	Registered	Registered 11/13/1989	73/837,557	07/03/1990	1,604,288
THORZOL Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Lubricants in Oil and Grease Form, in Class 4.	USA Class	Registered Class& Type: IN	Registered 04/22/1930 pe: IN 4	195,983	09/09/1984	189,005
TUNE-UP TEAM Client/Division: Gumout Goods:Spray-On and Pour-in Carburetor Cleaners Sold Together in Package	K n	4 T. Y.	Registered 10/25/1994 Pe: IN 3	74/590,297	07/23/1996	1,989,226
ULMAX Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Industrial lubricants, namely, heavy duty gear oils in class 4	USA Classe	4	Registered 11/13/1989 pe: IN 4	73/837,534	04/03/1990	1,604,287
VALVE CLEAN Client/Division: Gumout Goods:Fuel Additive for Cleaning Valves in Gasoline and Diesel Engines, in Class 1.	USA Z Classe	Ę.	Registered 04/30/1990 pe: IN 1	74/054,541	06/09/1992	1,692,256
WOLF'S HEAD Client/Division: Wolf's Head Goods:Motor Oil, Hydraulic Fluid, Automatic Transmission Fluid, Lubricant Oils and Greases, Gasoline, Kerosene, Fuel Oils and Solvents	USA Class£ ',	Ę,	Registered 03/01/1976 pe: IN 4	78,804	09/14/1996	1,047,960
WORLD CLASS PROTECTION Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Wotor oil	USA Classé		Registered 01/25/1988 pe: IN 4	191,707,57	08/16/1988	1,500,120

Trademarks For Owner: PENNZOIL-QUAKER STATE COMPANY Date of Report; 11/01/2001

Tasse Type: IN 4 Tasse Type:	Trademark	Ctry	Types Status	Cir Ann Dt	Ctry Types Status Cur Ann Dt Curr Ann No	1 1 1 1	, n
USA B Registered 06/21/1983 73/431,307 11/06/1984 Class& Type: IN 3 USA Registered 03/31/1995 74/654,469 01/14/1997 USA Registered 08/05/1986 73/613,133 07/12/1988 USA E Registered 08/05/1986 73/613,133 07/12/1988 USA Z Registered 08/24/1993 74/428,194 08/26/1997 USA Registered 08/24/1993 74/428,194 08/26/1997 USA Z Registered 03/09/1964 188,266 06/01/1985 194 USA Z Registered 03/09/1964 188,266 06/01/1985 194 USA Registered 03/09/1964 188,266 11/07/1995 11/07/1995 11 Class 4.	XTRA DITY				בו בו בו בו בו	of East Inc	Curr Keg No
USA Registered 11/29/1990 74/118,997 02/25/1992 USA Class& Type: IN 4 USA B Registered 08/05/1986 73/613,133 07/12/1988 USA Z Registered 08/24/1993 74/428,194 08/26/1997 3 Icaning and Preserving USA Registered 08/24/1993 74/428,194 08/26/1997 3 The stand of t	d Degreaser, in Class		B Registered s& Type: IN	1 06/21/1983 3	73/431,307	11/06/1984	1,304,334
USA Class& Type: IN 4 USA E Registered 08/05/1986 73/613,133 07/12/1988 Class& Type: IN 4 Class& Type: IN 4 Class& Type: IN 4 TWOSITION, In Class Type: IN 4 Class Type: IN 4 TOT/1997 TOT/12/1988	XTRA DUTY Client/Division: Gumout Goods:Engine Cleaner and Degreaser, in Class 3.		Registered s& Type: IN	1 11/29/1990 3	74/118,997	02/25/1992	1,676,490
USA B Registered 08/05/1986 73/613,133 07/12/1988 Class& Type: IN 4 Leaning and Preserving USA Registered 08/24/1993 74/428,194 08/26/1997 Class& Type: IN 4 Toposition, in Class 4. USA Z Registered 06/03/1994 74/533,021 11/07/1995 11/07/1995	YELLOW (Color) Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Motor Oil, in Class 4,		Registered 6 Type: IN	1 03/31/1995 4	74/654,469	01/14/1997	2,029,575
USA Z Registered 08/24/1993 74/428,194 08/26/1997 Class& Type: IN 4 USA Registered 03/09/1964 188,266 06/01/1985 Class& Type: IN 4 USA Z Registered 06/03/1994 74/533,021 11/07/1995 Class 4.	YELLOW COLOR OF THE CONTAINER Client/Division: Pennzoll Products Company Goods:Wotor oil, in Class 4.	-	Registered FYPe: IN	08/05/1986 4	73/613,133	07/12/1988	1,496,326
USA Registered 03/09/1964 188,266 06/01/1985 Class& Type: IN 4 USA Z Registered 06/03/1994 74/533,021 11/07/1995	2-4 Client/Division: Pennzoll Products Company Goods:Multi-Use Protective Lubricant for Cleaning and Presez Wetal Parts, in Class 4.	< -	Ţ.	08/24/1993 4	74/428,194	08/26/1997	2,091,546
USA Z Registered 06/03/1994 74/533,021 11/07/1995 18:Marine Lubricant and Preservative, in Class 4.	2-7 Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Detergent Ingredient in Motor Oil Composition, in Clas	USA	F.	03/09/1964 4	188,266	06/01/1985	790,228
	Z-N Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Marine Lubricant and Preservative, in Class 4.		Registered & Type: IN	06/03/1994	74/533,021	11/07/1995	1,934,319

ISSUED PATENTS

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS



TESS was last updated on Fri Nov 2 04:49:11 EST 2001

PTO HOME TRADEMORK TESS HOME NEW USER STRUCTURED FREE FORM BROWSED OF BOTTOM

Please logout when you are done to release system resources allocated for you.

Record 1 out of 1

Check Status (TARR contains current status, correspondence address and attorney of record for this mark. Use the "Back" button of the Internet Browser to return to TESS)

Typed Drawing

Word Mark

MORE THAN AN OIL CHANGE

Goods and Services

IC 037. US 100 103 106. G & S: vehicle preventive maintenance services, namely,

lubricating chassis; changing motor oil; changing oil and air filters; refilling

transmission, differential, brake, power steering, radiator, windshield washer and battery reservoirs to proper fluid levels; changing windshield wiper blades; inflating tires to proper pressure; vacuuming interiors; and washing windows. FIRST USE:

19970800. FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 19970800

Mark

Drawing

(1) TYPED DRAWING

Code

Serial

75658988 Number

Filing Date

March 12, 1999

Published for

Opposition

May 16, 2000

Registration

Number

2374722

Registration

August 8, 2000

Date Owner

(REGISTRANT) JIFFY LUBE INTERNATIONAL, INC. CORPORATION

NEVADA P.O. Box 2967 700 Milam Houston TEXAS 772522967

Attorney of

Record

Margaret A. Kirick

Type of Mark SERVICE MARK

Register

PRINCIPAL

Live/Dead

LIVE

Indicator

http://tess.uspto.gov/bin/showfield?f=doc&state=2555b1.4.1

PTO HOME TRADEMARK TESS HOME NEW USER STRUCTURED FREE FORM GREWALLDICT

11/2/2001





TESS was last updated on Fri Nov 2 04:49:11 EST 2001

PTO HOME TRADEMARK TESS HOME NEW USER STAUCTURED FREE FORM BROWNED FOR

togout. Please logout when you are done to release system resources allocated for you.

Record 1 out of 1

Check Stalus (TARR contains current status, correspondence address and attorney of record for this mark. Use the "Back" button of the Internet Browser to return to TESS)

Typed Drawing

Word Mark

JIFFY LUBE SIGNATURE SERVICE

Goods and Services

IC 037, US 100 103 106. G & S: vehicle preventive maintenance services, namely, lubricating chassis; changing motor oil; changing oil and air filters; refilling transmission, differential, brake, power steering, radiator, windshield washer and battery reservoirs to proper fluid levels; changing windshield wiper blades; inflating tires to proper pressure; vacuuming interiors; and washing windows. FIRST USE:

19950800. FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 19950800

Mark Drawing (1) TYPED DRAWING

Serial Number 75658803

Filing Date

March 12, 1999

Published for

Opposition

April 25, 2000

Registration

Number

Code

2368103

Registration

Date

July 18, 2000

Owner

(REGISTRANT) Jiffy Lube International, Inc. CORPORATION NEVADA 700

Milam P.O. Box 2967 Houston TEXAS 772522967

Attorney of

Record

Margaret A. Kirick

Prior

Registrations

1326317

Disclaimer

NO CLAIM IS MADE TO THE EXCLUSIVE RIGHT TO USE "SERVICE"

APART FROM THE MARK AS SHOWN

Type of Mark SERVICE MARK

Register

PRINCIPAL

http://tess.uspto.gov/bin/showfield?f=doc&state=2555b1.3.1

11/2/2001

Page 1 of 2



TESS was last updated on Fri Nov 2 04:49:11 EST 2001

PTO HOME TRADEMARK TESS HOME NEW USER STRUCTURED FREE FORM BROWNED DOTTOM HELP

Logout Please logout when you are done to release system resources allocated for you.

Record 1 out of 1

Check Status (TARR contains current status, correspondence address and attorney of record for this mark. Use the "Back" button of the Internet Browser to return to TESS)

Typed Drawing

Word Mark

DRIVE IN DRIVE OUT DRIVE ON

Goods and Services

IC 037, US 100 103 106. G & S: vehicle preventive maintenance services, namely, lubricating chassis; changing motor oil; changing oil and air filters; refilling transmission, differential, brake, power steering, radiator, windshield washer and battery reservoirs to proper fluid levels; changing windshield wiper blades; inflating tires to proper pressure; vacuuming interiors; and washing windows. FIRST USE: 19970700. FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 19970700

Mark

Drawing

(1) TYPED DRAWING

Code

Serial

Number

75373172

Filing Date

October 15, 1997

Published for

Opposition

September 15, 1998

Registration

Number

2208849

Registration

Date

December 8, 1998

Owner

(REGISTRANT) Jiffy Lube International, Inc. CORPORATION NEVADA 700

Milam, P.O. Box 2967 Houston TEXAS 772522967

Attorney of

Record

MARGARET A KIRICK

Type of Mark SERVICE MARK

Register

PRINCIPAL

Live/Dead

Indicator PTO HOME TRADEMARK TESS HOME NEW USER STRUCTURED FREE FORM DINDWISED COT

LIVE

http://tess.uspto.gov/bin/showfield?f=doc&state=2555b1.2.1

11/2/2001

U.S. Trademark/Service Mark Registrations January 2000

Mark/Matter No.	Reg. No./Issued	Goods/Services	Status
AMERICA'S FAVORITE OIL CHANGE	1,849,204 6/13/1995	Vehicle preventive maintenance services; namely, lubricating chassis; changing motor oil; changing oil and air filters, refilling transmission, differential, brake, power steering, radiator, windshield washer and battery reservoirs to proper fluid levels; changing windshield wiper blades; inflating tire to proper pressure; vacuuming interior and washing windows (Int. 37).	Affidavit of Use due after June 13, 2000, but before June 13, 2001; renewal due June 13, 2005.
EVERY 3000 MILES & Design 138745	1,916,815 9/5/1995	Vehicle preventive maintenance- services; namely, lubricating chassis; changing motor oil; changing oil and air filters, refilling transmission, differential, brake, power, steering, radiator, windshield washer and battery reservoirs to proper fluid levels; changing windshield wiper blades; inflating tires to proper pressure; vacuuming interior; and washing windows (Int. 37).	Affidavit of Use due after September 5, 2000, but before September 5, 2001, renewal due September 5, 2005.

Nark/Nateer No.	Reg. No./Issued	Goods/Services	Status Page 2
IF IT DOESN'T SAY JIPFY LUBE, II JUST ISN'T JIPFY LUBE 138760	1,988,584 7/23/1996	Vehicle preventive maintenance services, namely lubricating chassis; changing motor oil; changing oil and air filters, refilling transmission, differential, brake, power stering, radiator, windshield washer and battery reservoirs to proper fluid levels; changing windshield wiper blades; inflating tires to proper pressure; vacuuming interior and washing windows {Int. 37}.	Affidavit of Use due after July 23, 2002, but before July 23, 2002, renewal due July 23, 2006.
J Design (arrow to the left) 138599	1,289,367	Vehicle preventive maintenance, including lubricating, oil changing, Eilter changing and maintaining fluid levels (Int.37).	Renewal due August 7, 2004.
J Design (arrow to the right) 138564	1,289,366 8/7/1984	Vehicle preventive maintenance, including lubrication, oil changing, filter changing and maintaining fluid levels (Int. 37),	Renewal due August 7, 2004.
JIEFY CUBE	1,384,672 2/25/1986	<pre>vehicle lubrication services (Int. 37).</pre>	Renewal due February 25, 2006,
JIPFY LUBE	1,562,129 10/24/1989	Printed materials, namely, vehicle maintenance schedules, brochures and instructional materials (Int. 16).	Renewal due October 24, 2009.

Mark/Matter No.	Reg. No./Issued	Goods/Services	Status Page 3
JIFFY LUBE & J Design	1,326,317 3/19/1985	vehicle preventive maintenance services, namely, lubricating chassis; changing motor oil; changing oil and air filters; refilling transmission, differential, brake, power steering, radiator, windshield washer and battery reservoirs to proper fluid levels; changing windshield wiper blades; inflating tires to proper pressure; vacuuming interiors; and washing windows (int. 37).	Renewal due Narch 19, 2005.
JIFFY LUBE & J Design 138711	732 9/19/1989	Vehicle air and oil filters for automotive engines (Int. 12); and Clothing, namely, shirts, hats, and jackets (Int. 25).	Renewal due September 19, 2009.
SMRT & J Design 138743	1,711,393	Computer programs for lubrication service centers invoicing, management and operational functions and accompanying instructional manuals sold as a unit (Int. 3).	Renewal due September 1, 2002.

CLT01/4401561v1

Q Lube Status Matrix Revised: May 25, 2001

					:	
Status	Received Acceptance of Section 8 & 15 Affidavit	Received Notification of Acceptance of 8 & 15 Affidavit	Received Notification of Acceptance of 8 & 15 Affidavit			Section 8 & 15 Affidavits filed 7/2/97. Section 8 & 15 Affidavits accepted by PTO 8/7/97.
Description of Goods (Int. Class/US Class)	automotive and truck repair and maintenance services 37/103	automotive and truck repair . and maintenance services 37/103	automotive and truck repair and maintenance services 37/103			automotive and truck repair and maintenance scrvices 37/103
Reg. No. Issue Date	1,334,6 <i>97</i> 05 <i>/71</i> 85	1,350,997 07/23/85	1,515,789 12/6/88			1,666,095 11/26/91
Appla. No. Filing Date	177,754 07/10/78	177,755 07/10/78	668,864 06/25/87			74/099,801 09/24/90
File Number Mark	1055.3.1 MINIT-LUBE - tm CIM	1055.3.1a MINIT-LUBE and Design - sm CIM	1055.3.2 QUAKER STATE MINIT- LUBE - sm CIM			1055.3.8 QUAKER STATE MINIT-LUBE- sm CJM

File Number Mark	Appla. No. Filing Date	Reg. No. Issue Date	Description of Goods (Int. Class/US Class)	Status
1055.3.9 SOME PEOPLE WANT TO CHANGE THE WORLD. WE JUST WANT TO CHANGE YOUR OIL 5m	74/099,942 09/24/90	1,657,637 09/17/91	automotive and truck repair and maintenance services 37/103	Registered. Section 8 & 15 Affidavit Accepted 11/10/97
1055.3.10 Q LUBE (WORD MARK) - sm CIM	74/126,200 12/21/90	1,689,644	automotive and truck repair and maintenance services 37/103	Section 8 & 15 Affidavits filed 7/2/97.
1055,3.11 Q LUBE (stylized) - sm CJM	74/126,155 12/21/90	1,693,537 06/9/92	automotive and truck repair and maintenance services 37/103	Section 8 & 15 Affidavits filed 7/2/97.
1055.3.12 Q LUBE and Design - sm CIM	74/126,201 12/21/90	1,693,538 06/9/92	automotive and truck repair and maintenance services 37/103	Section 8 & 15 Affidavits filed 7/2/97.
**				
3				
1055.3.14 QUAKER STATE Q LUBE in Design - sm CJM	74/126,161 12/21/90	1,769,458 05/4/93	automotive and truck repair and maintenance services 37/103	Registered Section 8 & 15 Affidavits Accepted: 5/24/99
			· .	
1055.3.16 STRIPING DESIGN - sm CIM	508,162 11/13/84	1,379,562 01/21/86	automotive and truck repair and maintenance services 27/103	Notice of Acceptance of Sections 8 & 15 Affidavit
1055,3.17 CBRTIFIED TECHNICIAN- sm CIM	525,673 03/5/85	1,407,061 08/26/86	automotive and truck repair and maintenance services 37/103	Notice of Acceptance of Sections 8 & 15 Affidavit: 10/30/91

File Number Mark	Appla. No. Filing Date	Reg. No. Issue Date	Description of Goods (Int. Class/US Class)	Status
1055.3.18 LOOK FOR THE STRIPES - sm CJM	585,005 02/27/86	1,411,676 09/30/86	automotive and truck repair and maintenance services 37/103	Notice of Acceptance of Sections 8 & 15 Affidavit: 10/30/91
1055.3.20 THE QUALITY OF QUAKER STATE IN AN OIL CHANGE CJM	74/ 23 2,207 12/19/91	1,714,182 09/8/92	automotive and truck repair and maintenance services 37/103	Registered. Sections &&15 Affidavit accepted 02/15/99
1055.3.21 WE JUST WANT TO CHANGE YOUR OIL - sm CJM	74/232,210 12/19/91	1,714,183 09/8/92	automotive and truck repair and maintenance services 37/103	Registered 8 &15 approved 3/10/99
1055.3.24 FLEET SERVICES and Design CIM	74/350,387 01 <i>/</i> 21/93		automotive and truck repair and maintenance services 37/103	Registered
1055.3.27 AUTO ADVISOR CIM	74/410,227 07/6/93	1,837,058 5/17/94	automotive and truck repair and maintenance scrvices 41/107	Registered Sections 8 & 15 Accepted: Q4/06/2000
1055.3.28 Franchise focus Cim	74/464,540 12/1/93	1,864,708 11/29/94	newsletters providing information pertinent to lube ceater operators 16738	Registered. Sections 8 & 15 Accepted

				
Status	Registered 6/6/95.	Registered.		
Description of Goods	automotive and truck repair and maintenance services 37/103	automotive and truck repair and maintenance services	37/103	37/103
Reg. No.	1,897,759 . 6/6/95	1,977,204 5728/96		
Appla. No.	Fuing Date 74/509,022 04/4/94	74/521,224		
File Number	Mark 1055.3.30 Q CENTER in Design CJM	1055.3.31 (JTU) Q CAR SAVER CIM		

P. 11

172 246 8337 TO 971322297957

NOU 02 '01 11:49 FR TREASURY FINANCE

File Number Mark	Appln. No. Filing Date	Reg. No. Issue Date	Description of Goods (Int. Class/US Class)	Status
1055.3.37 Roof Line Design - sm CIM	75/126,850 06/28/96	2,148,413	automotive and truck repair and maintenance services 37/103	Registered
1055.3.38 QUAKER STATE and Roof Line Design CIM	75/127,258 06/28/96	2,212,098 12/22/98	automotive and truck repair and maintenance services 37/103	Registered
1055.3.39 Roof Linc Design - sm CIM	75/127,259 06/28/96	2,146,830 3/24/98 Supplemental Register	automotive and truck repair and maintenance services 37/103	Registered.
1055.3.40 Roof Line Dosign- sm CJM	75/127,263 06/28/96	2,239,865 04/13/99 Supplemental Register	automotive and truck repair and maintenance services 37/103	Registered.
1055,3.41 QUAKER STATE and Roof Linc Design- sm CJM	75/126,851 06/28/96	2,284,338 10/12/99	automotive and truck repair and maintenance services 37/103	Received Office Action.
1055.3.42 Roof Line Design- sm CJM	75/127,257 06/28/96	2,239,864 04/13/99 Supplemental Register	automotive and truck repair and maintenance services 37/103	Registered.
1055.3.43 Uniform Design - sm (Supplemental Register) CJM	75/142,721 07/23/96	2,078,222 07/08/97 Supplemental	automotive and truck repair and maintenance services 37/103	Registered. (Supplemental Registration)

-Pag

File Number Mark	Appla, No.	Reg. No.	Description of Goods (Int. Class/US Class)	Status	Action
		,			
				·	
1055.3.51 Q LUBE MOBILE - sm CJM	75/188,923 10/28/96	2,170,809 07/07/98	automotive and truck repair and maintenance services 37/103	Registered	
-					
	7				

File Number Mark	Appla. No. Filing Date	Reg. No. Issue Date	Description of Goods (Int. Class/US Class)	Status	
1055.3,54 Q STORE (Stylized) - sm CJM	75/309,415 6/16/97	2,152,557 4/21/98	retail store services for car care products 37/103	Registered.	
1055.3.55 Q SKOPPE (Stylized) - sm CIM			retail store services for car care products 37/103	Sent to client for signature 4/22/97,	
1055.3.56 A CHANGE OF SEASONS. A CHANGE OF OIL sm CJM	75/341,094 08/14/97	2,190,872 09/22/1998	automotive and truck repair and maintenance services. 37/103	Registered,	
					·

```
DIALOG(R) File 120:U.S. Copyrights
(c) format only 2001 The Dialog Corp. All rts. reserv.
          05694210
Li'l stinker, spring bouquet air freshener.
          CLASS: VA (Visual Arts)
          LC RETRIEVAL CODE: S (Miscellaneous)
          STATUS: Registered
          REGISTRATION NUMBER: VA168029
          DATE REGISTERED: August 20, 1984 (19840820)
          DATE OF CREATION: 1984
          DATE OF PUBLICATION: July 12, 1984
          AUTHOR(s): Frost, Hugh
          APPLICATION AUTHOR(s): Hugh Frost.
          OWNER(s): Medo Industries, Inc.
          NOTES: Cataloged from appl. only.
          MISCELLANEOUS: C.O. corres.
 7/9/2
DIALOG(R) File 120:U.S. Copyrights
(c) format only 2001 The Dialog Corp. All rts. reserv.
          05693223
Lavendar air freshener.
          CLASS: VA (Visual Arts)
          LC RETRIEVAL CODE: S (Miscellaneous)
          STATUS: Registered
          REGISTRATION NUMBER: VA167040
          DATE REGISTERED: August 20, 1984 (19840820)
          DATE OF CREATION: 1984
          DATE OF PUBLICATION: July 12, 1984
          AUTHOR(s): Frost, Hugh
          APPLICATION AUTHOR(s): Hugh Frost.
          OWNER(s): Medo Industries, Inc.
          SERIES STATEMENT: Li'l stinker
          NOTES: Cataloged from appl. only.
DIALOG(R) File 120:U.S. Copyrights
(c) format only 2001 The Dialog Corp. All rts. reserv.
          05693222
Cherry air freshener.
          CLASS: VA (Visual Arts)
          LC RETRIEVAL CODE: S (Miscellaneous)
          STATUS: Registered
          REGISTRATION NUMBER: VA167039
          DATE REGISTERED: August 20, 1984 (19840820)
          DATE OF CREATION: 1984
          DATE OF PUBLICATION: July 12, 1984
          AUTHOR(s): Frost, Hugh
          APPLICATION AUTHOR(s): Hugh Frost.
          OWNER(s): Medo Industries, Inc.
```

SERIES STATEMENT: Li'l stinker

7/9/1

NOTES: Cataloged from appl. only. 7/9/4 DIALOG(R) File 120:U.S. Copyrights (c) format only 2001 The Dialog Corp. All rts. reserv. 05693221 Strawberry air freshener. CLASS: VA (Visual Arts) LC RETRIEVAL CODE: S (Miscellaneous) STATUS: Registered REGISTRATION NUMBER: VA167038 DATE REGISTERED: August 20, 1984 (19840820) DATE OF CREATION: 1984 DATE OF PUBLICATION: July 12, 1984 AUTHOR(s): Frost, Hugh APPLICATION AUTHOR(s): Hugh Frost. OWNER(s): Medo Industries, Inc. SERIES STATEMENT: Li'l stinker NOTES: Cataloged from appl. only. 7/9/5 DIALOG(R) File 120:U.S. Copyrights (c) format only 2001 The Dialog Corp. All rts. reserv. 04545854 Medo--we're not just air fresheners. CLASS: TX (Textual Works) LC RETRIEVAL CODE: S (Miscellaneous) STATUS: Registered REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX1365421 DATE REGISTERED: June 11, 1984 (19840611) DATE OF CREATION: 1984 DATE OF PUBLICATION: March 16, 1984 AUTHOR(s): Medo Industries, Inc OWNER(s): Medo Industries, Inc. NOTES: Catalog. REGISTRATION DEPOSIT: 29 p. 11/9/1 DIALOG(R) File 120:U.S. Copyrights (c) format only 2001 The Dialog Corp. All rts. reserv. 06180264 Assignment. PARTY OF THE FIRST: Chemifax. PARTY OF THE SECOND: Blue Coral, Inc. DOC TYPE: Assignment of Copyright WORKS: Solar systems. By Chemifax, employer for hire of

Thomas C.

Each. DCR 1986. PA 304-378 (1986)

DATE(s) OF EXECUTION: October 15, 1988

DATE RECORDED: November 01, 1988

MICROFILM: V002404 P489

```
DIALOG(R) File 120:U.S. Copyrights
(c) format only 2001 The Dialog Corp. All rts. reserv.
          01593633
Blue Coxal/Blue Poly.
          APPLICATION TITLE: Blue Poly television commercial -- Mount
Saint
            Helens eruption
          CLASS: PA (Performing Arts)
          LC RETRIEVAL CODE: X (Motion pictures, photoplays,
filmstrips)
          STATUS: Registered
          REGISTRATION NUMBER: PA88405
          DATE REGISTERED: November 12, 1980 (19801112)
          DATE OF CREATION: 1980
          DATE OF PUBLICATION: October 29, 1980
          AUTHOR(s): Blue Coral, Inc
          APPLICATION AUTHOR(s): Blue Coral, Inc., employer for hire.
          OWNER(s): Blue Coral, Inc.
          NOTES: Product advertised: Blue Poly car wax. Deposit
includes
            script (2 p.). C.O. unable to view tape.
          REGISTRATION DEPOSIT: 1 videoreel (30 sec.); 2 in.
15/9/1
DIALOG(R) File 120:U.S. Copyrights
(c) format only 2001 The Dialog Corp. All rts. reserv.
          08711978
Star lA: 24/6 sec.
          CLASS: PA (Performing Arts); unpublished
          LC RETRIEVAL CODE: M (Musical Works)
          STATUS: Registered
          REGISTRATION NUMBER: PAu1840176
          DATE REGISTERED: June 07, 1993 (19930607)
          DATE OF CREATION: 1993
          AUTHOR(s): Eisaman, Johns & Laws
          APPLICATION AUTHOR(s): Eisaman, Johns & Laws, employer for
hire.
          OWNER(s): Pennzoil Corporation
          NOTES: Music.
          REGISTRATION DEPOSIT: Score.
          MISCELLANEOUS: C.O. corres.
 15/9/2
DIALOG(R) File 120:U.S. Copyrights
 (c) format only 2001 The Dialog Corp. All rts. reserv.
           08711977
Star 1A: 30 sec.
           CLASS: PA (Performing Arts); unpublished
           LC RETRIEVAL CODE: M (Musical Works)
```

11/9/2

STATUS: Registered REGISTRATION NUMBER: PAu1840175 DATE REGISTERED: June 07, 1993 (19930607) DATE OF CREATION: 1993 AUTHOR(s): Eisaman, Johns & Laws APPLICATION AUTHOR(s): Eisaman, Johns & Laws, employer for hire. OWNER(s): Pennzoil Corporation NOTES: Music. REGISTRATION DEPOSIT: Score. MISCELLANEOUS: C.O. corres. 15/9/3 DIALOG(R)File 120:U.S. Copyrights (c) format only 2001 The Dialog Corp. All rts. reserv. 08711976 Star II : 30 sec. CLASS: PA (Performing Arts); unpublished LC RETRIEVAL CODE: M (Musical Works) STATUS: Registered REGISTRATION NUMBER: PAu1840174 DATE REGISTERED: June 07, 1993 (19930607) DATE OF CREATION: 1993 AUTHOR(s): Eisaman, Johns & Laws APPLICATION AUTHOR(s): Eisaman, Johns & Laws, employer for hire. OWNER(s): Pennzoil Corporation NOTES: Music. REGISTRATION DEPOSIT: Score. MISCELLANEOUS: C.O. corres. 15/9/4 DIALOG(R) File 120:U.S. Copyrights (c) format only 2001 The Dialog Corp. All rts. reserv. 08711975 Star II : 24 sec. CLASS: PA (Performing Arts); unpublished LC RETRIEVAL CODE: M (Musical Works) STATUS: Registered REGISTRATION NUMBER: PAu1840173 DATE REGISTERED: June 07, 1993 (19930607) DATE OF CREATION: 1993 AUTHOR(s): Eisaman, Johns & Laws APPLICATION AUTHOR(s): Eisaman, Johns & Laws, employer for hire. OWNER(s): Pennzoil Corporation NOTES: Music. REGISTRATION DEPOSIT: Score. MISCELLANEOUS: C.O. corres. 15/9/5

DIALOG(R) File 120:U.S. Copyrights

```
08711974
Performax 50/10
          CLASS: PA (Performing Arts); unpublished
          LC RETRIEVAL CODE: M. (Musical Works)
          STATUS: Registered
          REGISTRATION NUMBER: PAu1840172
          DATE REGISTERED: June 07, 1993 (19930607)
          DATE OF CREATION: 1993
          AUTHOR(s): Eisaman, Johns & Laws
          APPLICATION AUTHOR(s): Eisaman, Johns & Laws, employer for
hire.
          OWNER(s): Pennzoil Corporation
          NOTES: Music.
          REGISTRATION DEPOSIT: Score.
          MISCELLANEOUS: C.O. corres.
 15/9/6
DIALOG(R) File 120:U.S. Copyrights
(c) format only 2001 The Dialog Corp. All rts. reserv.
          07953932
Directory of "Solubility expert system" : pt. 1, basic.
          APPLICATION TITLE: Solubility expert system: pt. 1, basic
          CLASS: TX (Textual Works); unpublished
          LC RETRIEVAL CODE: C (Machine-readable works)
          STATUS: Registered
          REGISTRATION NUMBER: TXu555076
          DATE REGISTERED: January 25, 1993 (19930125)
          DATE OF CREATION: 1992
          AUTHOR(s): Pennzoil Products Company
          OWNER(s): Pennzoil Products Company (employer for hire of
Huang,
            T. Claire; Wang, Ting-tai H.; Pan, Quang-yu, & Deysarkar,
Asoke
            K.)
          NOTES: Computer program.
 15/9/7
DIALOG(R) File 120:U.S. Copyrights
(c) format only 2001 The Dialog Corp. All rts. reserv.
          07097930
Winning streak.
          CLASS: PA (Performing Arts); unpublished
          LC RETRIEVAL CODE: M (Musical Works)
          STATUS: Registered
          REGISTRATION NUMBER: PAu1511400
          DATE REGISTERED: June 03, 1991 (19910603)
          DATE OF CREATION: 1991
          AUTHOR(s): Eisaman, Johns & Laws
          APPLICATION AUTHOR(s): Eisaman, Johns & Laws, employer for
hire.
          OWNER(s): Pennzoil Productions Company
```

(c) format only 2001 The Dialog Corp. All rts. reserv.

NOTES: Music. 21/9/1 DIALOG(R) File 120:U.S. Copyrights (c) format only 2001 The Dialog Corp. All rts. reserv. 11149221 Quaker State auto racing USA : a complete track guide for fans at home on the road / by Dan Owen, with Liz Barrett, and Georgene and Jim Lockwood, Jr. CLASS: TX (Textual Works) LC RETRIEVAL CODE: B (Monographic works of a non-dramatic literary nature) STATUS: Registered REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX4773233 DATE REGISTERED: May 14, 1998 (19980514) DATE OF CREATION: 1998 DATE OF PUBLICATION: April 20, 1998 AUTHOR(s): Owen, Dan; Barrett, Liz; Lockwood, Georgene; Lockwood, Jim, Jr,; Balliett & Fitzgerald, Inc; Quaker State Corporation OWNER(s): on compilation: Balliett & Fitzgerald, Inc., & Quaker State Corporation (employers for hire) IMPRINT: Kansas City, MO: A. McMeel Pub., c1998. REGISTRATION DEPOSIT: 232 p. 21/9/2 DIALOG(R) File 120:U.S. Copyrights (c) format only 2001 The Dialog Corp. All rts. reserv. 08468859 Certification test : level 2. CLASS: TX (Textual Works) LC RETRIEVAL CODE: B (Monographic works of a non-dramatic literary nature) STATUS: Registered REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX3750008 DATE REGISTERED: February 07, 1994 (19940207) DATE OF CREATION: 1993 DATE OF PUBLICATION: November 08, 1993 AUTHOR(s): Q Lube, Inc; Quaker State Minit-Lube, Inc OWNER(s): Q Lube, Inc., formerly known as Quaker State Minit-Lube, Inc. LIMITATION OR NEW MATTER: NM: selection, arr., revisions & additions.

21/9/3 DIALOG(R) File 120:U.S. Copyrights

NOTES: Includes test answers. REGISTRATION DEPOSIT: Sheets.

08468858 Certification test : level 3. CLASS: TX (Textual Works) LC RETRIEVAL CODE: B (Monographic works of a non-dramatic literary nature) STATUS: Registered REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX3750007 DATE REGISTERED: February 07, 1994 (19940207) DATE OF CREATION: 1993 DATE OF PUBLICATION: November 08, 1993 AUTHOR(s): Q Lube, Inc; Quaker State Minit-Lube, Inc OWNER(s): Q Lube, Inc., formerly known as Quaker State Minit-Lube, Inc. LIMITATION OR NEW MATTER: NM: selection, arr., revisions & NOTES: Includes test answers. REGISTRATION DEPOSIT: Sheets. 21/9/4 DIALOG(R) File 120:U.S. Copyrights (c) format only 2001 The Dialog Corp. All rts. reserv. 08468857 Certification test : level 1. CLASS: TX (Textual Works) LC RETRIEVAL CODE: B (Monographic works of a non-dramatic literary nature) STATUS: Registered REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX3750006 DATE REGISTERED: February 07, 1994 (19940207) DATE OF CREATION: 1993 DATE OF PUBLICATION: November 08, 1993 AUTHOR(s): Q Lube, Inc; Quaker State Minit-Lube, Inc OWNER(s): Q Lube, Inc., formerly known as Quaker State Minit-Lube, Inc. LIMITATION OR NEW MATTER: NM: selection, arr., revisions & additions. NOTES: Includes test answers. REGISTRATION DEPOSIT: Sheets. 21/9/5 DIALOG(R) File 120:U.S. Copyrights (c) format only 2001 The Dialog Corp. All rts. reserv. 06327830 Limited warranty, lubrication warranty for new vehicle engine parts / Quaker State Corporation. CLASS: TX (Textual Works) LC RETRIEVAL CODE: B (Monographic works of a non-dramatic literary nature) STATUS: Registered REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2729971

(c) format only 2001 The Dialog Corp. All rts. reserv.

```
DATE REGISTERED: January 08, 1990 (19900108)
          PREVIOUS REGISTRATION/PUBLICATION: Prev. reg. 1984, TX 1-279-
541.
          DATE OF CREATION: 1989
          DATE OF PUBLICATION: December 28, 1989
          AUTHOR(s): Quaker State Corporation
          OWNER(s): Quaker State Corporation
          LIMITATION OR NEW MATTER: NM: "edited and additional
material."
          REGISTRATION DEPOSIT: 5 p.
 21/9/6
DIALOG(R) File 120:U.S. Copyrights
(c) format only 2001 The Dialog Corp. All rts. reserv.
          05412608
Fast lube division employee handbook.
          CLASS: TX (Textual Works); unpublished
          LC RETRIEVAL CODE: B (Monographic works of a non-dramatic
            literary nature)
          STATUS: Registered
          REGISTRATION NUMBER: TXu270626
          DATE REGISTERED: February 24, 1987 (19870224)
          DATE OF CREATION: 1986
          AUTHOR(s): Quaker State Minit-Lube, Inc; (Quaker State
            Minit-Lube, Inc., fast lube division employee handbook]
          APPLICATION AUTHOR(s): Quaker State Minit-Lube, Inc., fast
lube
            division employee handbook.
          OWNER(s): Quaker State Minit-Lube, Inc.
          REGISTRATION DEPOSIT: 16 p.
 21/9/7
DIALOG(R) File 120:U.S. Copyrights
 (c) format only 2001 The Dialog Corp. All rts. reserv.
           05411187
Franchise employee handbook.
           APPLICATION TITLE: Quaker State Minit-Lube, Inc., franchise
             employee handbook
           CLASS: TX (Textual Works); unpublished
           LC RETRIEVAL CODE: B (Monographic works of a non-dramatic
             literary nature)
           STATUS: Registered
           REGISTRATION NUMBER: TXu269203
           DATE REGISTERED: February 24, 1987 (19870224)
           DATE OF CREATION: 1986
           AUTHOR(s): Quaker State Minit-Lube, Inc
           OWNER(s): Quaker State Minit-Lube, Inc.
           EDITION STATEMENT: Rev. 6/86.
           REGISTRATION DEPOSIT: 10 p.
  21/9/8
 DIALOG(R) File 120:U.S. Copyrights
```

```
05411186
Corporate employee handbook.
          APPLICATION TITLE: Quaker State Minit-Lube, Inc., corporate
            employee handbook
          CLASS: TX (Textual Works); unpublished
          LC RETRIEVAL CODE: B (Monographic works of a non-dramatic
            literary nature)
          STATUS: Registered
          REGISTRATION NUMBER: TXu269202
          DATE REGISTERED: February 24, 1987 (19870224)
          DATE OF CREATION: 1986
          AUTHOR(s): Quaker State Minit-Lube, Inc
          OWNER(s): Quaker State Minit-Lube, Inc.
          EDITION STATEMENT: Rev. 6/86.
          REGISTRATION DEPOSIT: 14 p.
 21/9/9
DIALOG(R) File 120:U.S. Copyrights
(c) format only 2001 The Dialog Corp. All rts. reserv.
          05411185
Quaker State Minit-Lube, Inc., po folks benefits and policies.
          CLASS: TX (Textual Works); unpublished
          LC RETRIEVAL CODE: B (Monographic works of a non-dramatic
            literary nature)
          STATUS: Registered
          REGISTRATION NUMBER: TXu269201
          DATE REGISTERED: February 24, 1987 (19870224)
          PREVIOUS REGISTRATION/PUBLICATION: Preexisting material: Po
folks
            employee handbook.
          DATE OF CREATION: 1986
          AUTHOR(s): Quaker State Minit-Lube, Inc
          OWNER(s): Quaker State Minit-Lube, Inc.
          LIMITATION OR NEW MATTER: NM: additional text.
          REGISTRATION DEPOSIT: 39 p.
 21/9/10
DIALOG(R) File 120:U.S. Copyrights
(c) format only 2001 The Dialog Corp. All rts. reserv.
           05303077
Quaker State Oil Refining Corporation computerized service control
system.
          CLASS: TX (Textual Works); unpublished
          LC RETRIEVAL CODE: C (Machine-readable works)
           STATUS: Registered
           REGISTRATION NUMBER: TXu156166
          DATE REGISTERED: April 02, 1984 (19840402)
           DATE OF CREATION: 1984
           AUTHOR(s): Micro-Comm, Inc
           APPLICATION AUTHOR(s): entire text: Micro-Comm, Inc.,
employer
```

(c) format only 2001 The Dialog Corp. All rts. reserv.

for hire. OWNER(s): Quaker State Oil Refining Corporation REGISTRATION DEPOSIT: Printout. DIALOG(R) File 120:U.S. Copyrights

21/9/11

(c) format only 2001 The Dialog Corp. All rts. reserv.

04852937

Quaker State roots go deep into the world's first oilfield / Quentin E. Wood.

CLASS: TX (Textual Works)

LC RETRIEVAL CODE: B (Monographic works of a non-dramatic

literary nature) STATUS: Registered

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX2020211

DATE REGISTERED: February 24, 1987 (19870224)

DATE OF CREATION: 1986

DATE OF PUBLICATION: January 15, 1987

AUTHOR(s): Wood, Quentin E., 1923-; Quaker State Oil Refining

Corporation

APPLICATION AUTHOR(s): Quaker State Oil Refining Corporation.

employer for hire of Quentin E. Wood.

OWNER(s): Quaker State Oil Refining Corporation

IMPRINT: New York: Newcomen Society of the United States,

1986

[i.e. 1987]

NLS/BPH RIGHTS: Both braille and phonorecords

REGISTRATION DEPOSIT: 24 p.

21/9/12

DIALOG(R) File 120:U.S. Copyrights

(c) format only 2001 The Dialog Corp. All rts. reserv.

04580624

Quaker State Oil Refining Corporation computerized service control system

dispatch program.

CLASS: TX (Textual Works)

LC RETRIEVAL CODE: C (Machine-readable works)

STATUS: Registered

REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX1439731

DATE REGISTERED: October 01, 1984 (19841001)

DATE OF CREATION: 1984

DATE OF PUBLICATION: August 14, 1984

AUTHOR(s): Micro-Comm, Inc

APPLICATION AUTHOR(s): text: Micro-Comm, Inc., employer for

hire.

OWNER(s): Quaker State Oil Refining Corporation

NOTES: Cataloged from appl.

21/9/13

DIALOG(R) File 120:U.S. Copyrights

(c) format only 2001 The Dialog Corp. All rts. reserv.

```
04503611
Limited warranty, lubrication warranty for new vehicle engines by
State Oil Refining Corporation.
          CLASS: TX (Textual Works)
          LC RETRIEVAL CODE: B (Monographic works of a non-dramatic
            literary nature)
          STATUS: Registered.
          REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX1279541
          DATE REGISTERED: February 06, 1984 (19840206)
          DATE OF CREATION: 1983
          DATE OF PUBLICATION: November 15, 1983
          AUTHOR(s): Quaker State Oil Refining Corporation
          OWNER(s): Quaker State Oil Refining Corporation
          LIMITATION OR NEW MATTER: NM: revisions.
          NLS/BPH RIGHTS: Both braille and phonorecords
          REGISTRATION DEPOSIT: 2 p.
 21/9/14
DIALOG(R) File 120:U.S. Copyrights
(c) format only 2001 The Dialog Corp. All rts. reserv.
          03658773
Introductory (:30): 81R-250-10-60-149 / [prepared by] Kenyon &
Eckhardt
Advertising.
          CLASS: SR (Sound Recordings)
          LC RETRIEVAL CODE: A (Sound recordings with non-dramatic
textual
            works)
          STATUS: Registered
          REGISTRATION NUMBER: SR31513
          DATE REGISTERED: April 30, 1981 (19810430)
          DATE OF CREATION: 1981
          DATE OF PUBLICATION: March 16, 1981
          AUTHOR(s): Kenyon & Eckhardt Advertising; Quaker State;
[Quaker
            State Motor Oill
          APPLICATION AUTHOR(s): sound recording, words, music: Quaker
            State Motor Oil, employer for hire.
          OWNER(s): (c) (p) Quaker State; [Quaker State Motor Oil]
          NOTES: (With Introductory (:60)). Title from container. At
head
            of title on container: Quaker State. Radio commercial for
            Quaker State motor oil. Deposit includes scripts (2 p.)
          IMPRINT: [s.l.: s.n., 19--]
          REGISTRATION DEPOSIT: on 1 sound tape reel : 7 1/2 ips ; 5
in.
          MISCELLANEOUS: C.O. corres.
 21/9/15
DIALOG(R) File 120:U.S. Copyrights
(c) format only 2001 The Dialog Corp. All rts. reserv.
```

```
03658772
Introductory (:60) : 81R-250-10-60-145 / [prepared by] Kenyon &
Eckhardt
Advertising.
          CLASS: SR (Sound Recordings)
          LC RETRIEVAL CODE: A (Sound recordings with non-dramatic
textual
            works)
          STATUS: Registered
          REGISTRATION NUMBER: SR31512
          DATE REGISTERED: April 30, 1981 (19810430)
          DATE OF CREATION: 1981
          DATE OF PUBLICATION: March 16, 1981
          AUTHOR(s): Kenyon & Eckhardt Advertising; Quaker State;
[Quaker
            State Motor Oil]
          APPLICATION AUTHOR(s): sound recording, words, music: Quaker
            State Motor Oil, employer for hire.
          OWNER(s): (c) (p) Quaker State; [Quaker State Motor Oil]
          NOTES: (With Introductory (:30)). Title from container. At
head
            of title on container: Quaker State. Radio commercial for
            Quaker State motor oil. Deposit includes scripts (2 p.)
          IMPRINT: [s.l.: s.n., 19--]
          REGISTRATION DEPOSIT: on 1 sound tape reel : 7 1/2 ips ; 5
in.
          MISCELLANEOUS: C.O. corres.
 21/9/16
DIALOG(R) File 120:U.S. Copyrights
(c) format only 2001 The Dialog Corp. All rts. reserv.
          03155114
Quaker State driver's education car care connection.
          CLASS: PA (Performing Arts); unpublished
          LC RETRIEVAL CODE: X (Motion pictures, photoplays,
filmstrips)
          STATUS: Registered
          REGISTRATION NUMBER: PAu1251488
          DATE REGISTERED: July 19, 1989 (19890719)
          DATE OF CREATION: 1989
          AUTHOR(s): Combs, Richard; Quaker State Corporation
          APPLICATION AUTHOR(s): entire work: Quaker State Corporation,
             employer for hire; script: Richard Combs, employer for
hire.
          OWNER(s): Quaker State Corporation
          NOTES: Cataloged from appl.
          REGISTRATION DEPOSIT: motion picture.
 21/9/17
DIALOG(R) File 120:U.S. Copyrights
(c) format only 2001 The Dialog Corp. All rts. reserv.
           01755869
Father and daughter : [QOAZ 5395].
```

```
CLASS: PA (Performing Arts)
          LC RETRIEVAL CODE: X (Motion pictures, photoplays,
filmstrips)
          STATUS: Registered
          REGISTRATION NUMBER: PA252384
          DATE REGISTERED: June 11, 1985 (19850611)
          DATE OF CREATION: 1985
          DATE OF PUBLICATION: April 20, 1985
          AUTHOR(s): Quaker State Oil Refining Corporation
          APPLICATION AUTHOR(s): Quaker State Oil Refining Corporation.
            employer for hire.
          OWNER(s): Quaker State Oil Refining Corporation; [Quaker
State
            Oil Refining Company, Incl
          NOTES: Product advertised: motor oil. Title on description:
            Father-daughter.
          IMPRINT: [Oil City, PA] : Quaker State Oil Refining Co.,
c1985.
          REGISTRATION DEPOSIT: 1 videocassette (30 sec.) : sd., col. ;
3/4
            in.
 21/9/18
DIALOG(R) File 120:U.S. Copyrights
(c) format only 2001 The Dialog Corp. All rts. reserv.
          01755868
Father and son : [QOAZ 5394].
          CLASS: PA (Performing Arts)
          LC RETRIEVAL CODE: X (Motion pictures, photoplays,
filmstrips)
          STATUS: Registered
          REGISTRATION NUMBER: PA252383
          DATE REGISTERED: June 11, 1985 (19850611)
          DATE OF CREATION: 1985
          DATE OF PUBLICATION: April 27, 1985
          AUTHOR(s): Quaker State Oil Refining Corporation
          APPLICATION AUTHOR(s): Quaker State Oil Refining Corporation,
            employer for hire.
          OWNER(s): Quaker State Oil Refining Corporation; [Quaker
State
            Oil Refining Company, Inc]
          NOTES: Product advertised: motor oil. Title on description:
            Father-son.
          IMPRINT: [Oil City, PA] : Quaker State Oil Refining Co.,
c1985.
          REGISTRATION DEPOSIT: 1 videocassette (30 sec.) : sd., col.;
3/4
            in.
22/9/1
DIALOG(R) File 120:U.S. Copyrights
(c) format only 2001 The Dialog Corp. All rts. reserv.
```

```
Q orientation : version 1.0.
          CLASS: PA (Performing Arts); unpublished
          LC RETRIEVAL CODE: C (Machine-readable works)
          STATUS: Registered
          REGISTRATION NUMBER: PAu2166881
         DATE REGISTERED: April 11, 1997 (19970411)
          DATE OF CREATION: 1996
          AUTHOR(s): Q Lube, Inc
          APPLICATION AUTHOR(s): photography, recorded and printed
text,
            sounds & computer program: Q Lube, Inc.
          OWNER(s): Q Lube, Inc.
          NOTES: Includes (50 p.) also deposited.
          REGISTRATION DEPOSIT: CD-ROM & video cassette.
22/9/2
DIALOG(R) File 120:U.S. Copyrights
(c) format only 2001 The Dialog Corp. All rts. reserv.
          08468859
Certification test : level 2.
          CLASS: TX (Textual Works)
          LC RETRIEVAL CODE: B (Monographic works of a non-dramatic
            literary nature)
          STATUS: Registered
          REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX3750008
          DATE REGISTERED: February 07, 1994 (19940207)
          DATE OF CREATION: 1993
          DATE OF PUBLICATION: November 08, 1993
          AUTHOR(s): Q Lube, Inc; Quaker State Minit-Lube, Inc
          OWNER(s): Q Lube, Inc., formerly known as Quaker State
            Minit-Lube, Inc.
          LIMITATION OR NEW MATTER: NM: selection, arr., revisions &
            additions.
          NOTES: Includes test answers.
          REGISTRATION DEPOSIT: Sheets.
 22/9/3
DIALOG(R) File 120:U.S. Copyrights
(c) format only 2001 The Dialog Corp. All rts. reserv.
          08468858
Certification test : level 3.
          CLASS: TX (Textual Works)
          LC RETRIEVAL CODE: B (Monographic works of a non-dramatic
            literary nature)
          STATUS: Registered
          REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX3750007
          DATE REGISTERED: February 07, 1994 (19940207)
          DATE OF CREATION: 1993
          DATE OF PUBLICATION: November 08, 1993
          AUTHOR(s): Q Lube, Inc; Quaker State Minit-Lube, Inc
          OWNER(s): Q Lube, Inc., formerly known as Quaker State
            Minit-Lube, Inc.
```

NOTES: Includes test answers. REGISTRATION DEPOSIT: Sheets. 22/9/4 DIALOG(R) File 120:U.S. Copyrights (c) format only 2001 The Dialog Corp. All rts. reserv. 08468857 Certification test : level 1. CLASS: TX (Textual Works) LC RETRIEVAL CODE: B (Monographic works of a non-dramatic literary nature) STATUS: Registered REGISTRATION NUMBER: TX3750006 DATE REGISTERED: February 07, 1994 (19940207) DATE OF CREATION: 1993 DATE OF PUBLICATION: November 08, 1993 AUTHOR(s): Q Lube, Inc; Quaker State Minit-Lube, Inc OWNER(s): Q Lube, Inc., formerly known as Quaker State Minit-Lube, Inc. LIMITATION OR NEW MATTER: NM: selection, arr., revisions & additions. NOTES: Includes test answers. REGISTRATION DEPOSIT: Sheets. 22/9/5 DIALOG(R) File 120:U.S. Copyrights (c) format only 2001 The Dialog Corp. All rts. reserv. 08447340 Technician certification tests. CLASS: TX (Textual Works); unpublished LC RETRIEVAL CODE: C (Machine-readable works) STATUS: Registered REGISTRATION NUMBER: TXu613644 DATE REGISTERED: February 07, 1994 (19940207) DATE OF CREATION: 1993 AUTHOR(s): Q Lube, Inc; Quaker Minit-Lube, Inc OWNER(s): Q Lube, Inc., formerly known as Quaker Minit-Lube,

LIMITATION OR NEW MATTER: NM: selection, arr., revisions &

additions.

LIMITATION OR NEW MATTER: NM: revisions, additions & compilation.

REGISTRATION DEPOSIT: Computer program.

Inc

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Pennzoil-Quaker State Company Patent Status Report

Printed 11/01/2001 Data as of 11/1/2001 3:05:14 AM

Sorted By DOCKET_NUMBER

1&G Number			Serial #	Patent #	Status	
lient Status No	Country	Title	& Date	& Date	Sub-Status C	Comments
2053-00005USPD United States	United States		29/098899	D422919	Granted	
			01/08/1999	04/18/2000	lssued	
-		BOTTLE (DESIGN)				
12053-00007USD1 United States	United States		09/307067	6262324	Granted	
:			05/07/1999	07/17/2001	Issue Notice	
		ETHYLENE-ALPHA-OLEFIN POLYMERS, PROC	LYMERS, PROCESSES & USES	SES		
12053-00007USPT United States	United States		08/880151	6124513	Granted	
_			06/20/1997 0	09/26/2000	Issued	
		ETHYLENE-ALPHA-OLEFIN POLYMERS, PROC	LYMERS, PROCESSES & USES	SES		
12063-00011USPT	United States		186780	5500456	Granted	
			01/26/1994 0	03/19/1996	penssi	
		TIRE SEALER AND INFLATOR			,	
2053-00012USPT United States	United States		395775	4970242	Granted	
			08/18/1989	11/13/1990	Issued	
		ANHYDROUS, NONFLAMMABLE TIRE SEALER	E TIRE SEALER AND INFLATOR	TOR		

Blue Coral, Inc. Patent Status Report sorted By DOCKET_NUMBER

Printed 11/01/2001 Data as of 11/1/2001 3:05:14 AM

J&G Number			Serial #	Patent #	Status	
Client Status No	Country	Title	& Date	& Date	Sub-Status	Comments
41239-00264USPT	United States		08/810398	5759980	Granted	
			03/04/1997	06/02/1998	Issued	
		CAR WASH				
41239-00265USPT United States	United States		812179	5700312	Granted	
			03/06/1997	12/23/1997	ssued	
		UNIVERSAL AUTO LOTION				
41239-00266USPT United States	United States		179435	5470500	Granted	
			01/10/1994	11/28/1995	Issued	
		COMPOSITION FOR CLEANING AND WATERPROOFING A SUBSTRATE AND	G AND WATERPROOFIN	VG A SUBSTRATE AND		
		INHIBITING THE BUILD-UP OF STATIC ELECTRICITY ON SAID SUBSTR	STATIC ELECTRICITY (ON SAID SUBSTR		
		ATE				
41239-00267USPT	United States		08/430335	5565516	Granted	
			04/28/1995	10/15/1996	penssi	
		FINISHING COMPOSITIONS				
41239-00268USPT	United States	-	255782	5445670	Granted	
			06/08/1994	08/29/1995	lssued	
		ABRASIVE-CONTAINING SURFACE-FINISH C	FACE-FINISH COMPOSITION	ION		
41239-00280USPT United States	United States		183822	6013323	Granted	
			10/30/1998	01/11/2000	Issued	
		SILICONE GEL WAXES AND SILICON GEL PR	ILICON GEL PROTECTANTS	NTS		

Trademarks For Owner: Medo Industries, Inc. Date of Report: 11/01/2001

***************************************	法非法格的法格格 阿克格特地名西班牙斯地名美国西班牙斯地名美国西班牙斯地名美国西班牙斯 医甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基	*************	*	
Trademark	Ctry Types Status Cur App Dt	Curr App No 73/681,329	Curr Reg D	Curr Reg No
CAR AND BOW DESIGN Titent/Division: Medo Industries, Inc. Joods:Automobile air freshener.	USA Registered 04/01/1980 Class& Type: IN 5	73/256,413	02/02/1982	1,188,341
CLIP FRESH Client/Division: Medo Industries, Inc. Goods:Car and room air fresheners.	USA Z Registered 09/01/1993 Class& Type: IN 5	74/430,801	02/19/2000	2324680
<pre>300L F00T 31lent/Division: Medo Industries, Inc. 30ods:Air fresheners.</pre>	USA Registered 10/23/1997 Class& Type: IN 5	75/378,067	08/17/1999	2,270,296
<pre>iCLIPSE lient/Division: Medo Industries, Inc. loods:Air fresheners.</pre>	USA Z Registered 09/20/1995 Classa Type: IN 5	74/731,577	7661/60/60	2,095,750
FRESH FACE llient/Division: Medo Industries, Inc. Boods:Air fresheners.	USA Registered 02/17/1987 Class& Type: IN 5	73/645,174	10/13/1987	1,460,582
ILLUSIONS Client/Division: Medo Industries, Inc. Goods:Alr fresheners.	USA Z Registered 09/21/1992 Class& Type: IN 5	74/316,325	02/08/1994	1,820,415
LE' BOTTLE lient/Division: Medo Industries, Inc. loods:Alr fresheners.	USA Registered 04/18/1986 Class& Type: IN 5	73/594,186	06/30/1987	1,444,791
Leaf Design Client/Division: Medo Industries, Inc. Boods:Air fresheners	USA Registered 10/26/1992 Class& Type: IN 5	74/325,167	11/30/1993	1,807,010

TRADEMARK REEL: 004285 FRAME: 0951

i

Trademarks For Owner: Medo Industries, Inc. Date of Report: 11/01/2001

Trademark		Ctry	Types	Cur App Dt	App	Curr Reg D	Curr Reg No
<pre>LI'L SKUNKY Client/Division: Medo Industries, Goods:Air fresheners.</pre>	Industries, Inc.	A20	Registere Registere Classe Type: IN	Registered 09/22/1986 pe: IN 5	73/621,260	06/09/1987	1,441,748
M and Design Client/Division: Medo Industries, Goods:Air fresheners.	Industries, Inc.	USA	Registere Classe Type: IN	Registered 07/02/1987 pe: IN 5	088'699'62	02/02/1988	1,474,737
MAXE SCENTS Client/Division: Medo Industries, Goods:Air fresheners.	Industries, Inc.	vsa O	Registere Classt Type: IN	Registered 10/20/1980 pe: IN 5	73/282,754	09/07/1982	1,206,892
HARLENN Client/Division: Medo Industries, Goods:Air fresheners.	Industries, Inc.	USA	Registere Class& Type: IN	Registered 05/21/1987 pe: IN 5	73/662,117	01/05/1988	1,471,170
WEDO Client/Division: Medo Industries, Goods:Air fresheners.	Industries, Inc.	USA	Registere Class& Type: IN	Registered 08/09/1996 pe: IN 5	75/147,952	03/03/1998	2,140,181
<pre>HZDO and Design Client/Division: Medo Industries, Goods:Air fresheners.</pre>	Industries, Inc.	Assu C	Registere Class& Type: IN	Registered 06/11/1984 pe: IN 5	73/484,516	06/04/1985	1,338,742
MOUNTAIN MEDIEY Client/Division: Medo Goods:Air fresheners.	Industries, Inc.	O SA	Z Registere Class& Type: IN	Registered 08/24/1995 pe: IN 5	74/719,871	03/04/1997	2,042,424
MOUNTAIN PINE Client/Division: Medo Industries, Goods:Air fresheners.	Industries, Inc.	USA O	Registere Classe Type: IN	Registered 03/14/1995 pe: IN 5	74/652,916	02/13/1996	1,956,363
03 Client/Division: Medo Industries, Inc. Goods:Air freshener in aerosol form consisting of special denatured alcohol, and propellant.	Industries, Inc. n aerosol form cons phol, and propellan	USA essential oils,	Registere Class& Type: IN	Registered 04/29/1988 pe: IN 5	73/725,342	04/11/1989	1,533,886

Trademarks For Owner: Medo Industries, Inc. Date of Report: 11/01/2001

	经存收的 化邻苯胺 医克拉氏 化甲基苯甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基	****	****	***	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	Trademark	Ctry	Types Status	Cur App Dt	Curr App No	Curr Reg D	Curr Reg No
	ODOR GUN Client/Division: Medo Industries, Inc. Goods: Air fresheners and sanitizers.			30/18	74/234,288	05/25/1993	1,773,384
	ORBIT Client/Division: Medo Industries, Inc. Goods:Air fresheners	USA C1	Registere Classa Type: IN	Registered 11/20/1996 pe: IN 5	75/201,219	06/09/1998	2,164,688
••	OUTDOOR BREEZE Client/Division: Medo Industries, Inc Goods:Air fresheners.	USA C1	Registere Classa Type: IN	Registered 03/14/1995 pe: IN 5	74/646,734	05/14/1996	707,876,1
	OZICOTE Client/Division: Medo Industries, Inc. Goods:All purpose cleaners and polishes.	USA C1	Registere Classé Type: IN	Registered 04/14/1982 pe: IN 3	73/359,769	07/12/1983	1,244,957
	OZIUM Client/Division: Medo Industries, Inc. Goods: Air freshening deodorant having germicidal properties.	USA CJ	Registère Classé Type: IN	Registórod 05/22/1989 pe: IN 5	73/802,020	06/12/1990	1,600,287
	SEASCADES Client/Division: Medo Industries, Inc. Goods:Air fresheners.	USA CJ	Registere Classa Type: IN	Registered 05/11/1987 pe: IN 5	73/660,085	12/29/1987	1,470,393
	client/Division: Medo Industries, Inc. Glent/Division: Hedo Industries, Inc. Goods:Air fresheners, namely, flat members impregnated with a material which.emits a pleasan fragrance and include a mounting string; said air fresheners being sold in auto accessory departments and auto accessory stores.	USA C:	Registere Classa Type: IN	Registered 05/11/1987 pe: IN 5	73/660,084	04/26/1988	1,485,894
	SUPER STONE Client/Division: Medo Industries, Inc. Goods:Car and room air fresheners.	USA C:	Registere Classé Type: IN	Registered 12/10/1993 Tpe: IN 5	74/468,142	11/29/1994	1,864,512

Trademarks For Owner: Medo Industries, Inc. Date of Report: 11/01/2001

ŕ	**************************************		*************	******	*****	***************************************	* *	
-	Trademark		Types		Cur App Dt	Curr App No	Curr Reg D	Curr Reg No
	SWEET SMELL OF MONEY Client/Division: Medo Industries,	Inc.	USA Regist Classe Type: IN	ered 5	/1988	73/725,565	03/14/1989	1,529,288
	SWIRLING SCENTS Client/Division: Medo Industries, Goods:Air fresheners	Inc.	USA Regist Classt Type: IN	Registered 10/23/1997 pe: IN 5	/1997	75/378,111	. 12/08/199B	2,208,891
	THAT NEW CAR SMELL Client/Division: Medo Industries, Goods:Auto alr fresheners.	Inc.	USA B Registo Classé Type: IN	Registered 02/28/1980 Pe: IN 5	/1980	73/251,890	12/13/1983	1,261,329
	THE AMERICAN SPORTSMAN Client/Division: Medo Industries, Goods:Air fresheners.	Inc.	USA Regist Classi Type: IN	Registered 05/11/1987 pe: IN 5	/1987	73/660,093	01/05/1988	1,471,165
	TROPICAL SHOWER Client/Division: Medo Industries, Goods:Air fresheners	Inc.	USA Z Registó Classa Type: IN	Registered 08/11/1998 /pe: IN 5	/1998	75/534,379	06/27/2000	2,363,167
-	UNTRA CITRUS Cilent/Division: Medo Industries, Goods:Air fresheners.	Inc.	USA Z Registu Class& Type: IN	Registered 09/21/1992 /Pe: IN 5	,/1992	74/316,000	09/21/1993	1,793,368
	ULTRA GEL 2000 Client/Division: Medo Industries, Goods:Air fresheners.	Inc.	USA Z Regist Classé Type: IN	Registered 04/07/1995 /pe: IN 5	7/1995	74/657,731	01/28/1997.	2,034,373
	ULTRA NORSK Client/Division: Medo Industries, Goods:Air fresheners.	Inc.	USA Classa Type	Registered 10/26/1992 Type: IN 5	5/1992	74/325,168	06/29/1993	1,778,632
	ULTRA NORSK and leaf Design Client/Division: Medo Industries Goods:Air fresheners.	, Inc.	USA Registo Classe Type: IN	Registered 10/26/1992 Te: IN 5	5/1992	74/325,241	09/28/1993	1,794,621

Trademarks For Owner: Medo Industries, Inc. Date of Report: 11/01/2001

ջ|

Trademark	Ctry Types Status Cur App Dt LUSA Registered 09/24/1999 Class& Type: NA 5 fabrics, automobile interiors, and other automobile interiors, and other s, Class 5.	Curr App No 75/808536 household	Curr Reg D	Curr Reg No 2412254
VANILIA BLOSBOM Client/Division: Medo Industries, Inc. Goods:Air fresheners.	USA Registered 03/24/1995 Class& Type: IN 5	74/651,267	02/06/1996	1,954,969
VENT FRESH Glient/Division: Medo Industries, Inc. Goods:Air fresheners for affixation to automobile air condivents.	USA Registered 01/23/1984 Class& Type: IN 5 nditioner	73/461,931	01/01/1985	1,311,978

Trademarks For Owner: Blue Coral-Slick 50, Ltd. Date of Report: 11/01/2001

有相关 的复数的现在分词 电影的 医多头球 医多头球 医多头球 医多头球 医多种性 医多种性 医克格特 医克格特 医克格特 医克格特 医克格特 医克格特氏 医克格特氏试验检尿病 医克格特氏病 医多种性 医多种性 医多种性 医多种性 医多种性 医多种性 医多种性 医多种性	*******	*****	*********		•	
Trademark	dery T	Types Status C	Cur App Dt	Curr App No	Curr Reg D	Curr Reg No
AUTOFOM Client/Division: Blue Coral, Inc.	USA	ered 3	0/21/1991	74/214,234	02/16/1993	1,752,130
Follan/ sealant for automobiles, G FORMULA G FORMULA //Division: Blue Coral-Slick 50, Chemical additives for use with	A Cl as	B Ragistared 09/09/1991 s& Type: IN 1	9/09/1991	201,836	04/20/1993	1,767,008
fuels. BLEACH WITE (stylized) Client/Division: Blue Coral, Inc. Goods:Cleaner for tires, rubber mats, and coroded battery	ASU Class	Registered 05/29/1961 Class& Type: IN 3	5/29/1961	72/120,948	02/25/1964	765,645
DELUE CORAL CLIENT/DIVISION: Blue Coral, Inc. Goods: Varnishes: Lacquers in the nature of a coating; and preservatives against rust and against deterioration of wood	USA	Registered 04/20/1995 Classa Type: IN 2	4/20/1995	74/663,817	06/18/1996	1,980,842
and natural resins. BLUE CORAL (stylized) Client/Division: Blue Coral, Inc. Goods:Automobile detailing services, namely interior and exterior automobile electrics.	USA Classé cterior	Registered 07/17/1989 186 Type: IN 37	17/17/1989	73/813,165	04/10/1990	1,591,307
BIME CORAL (stylized) Client/Division: Blue Coral, Inc. Goods:Automobile cleaning and polishing service.	USA Classé	Registered 05/05/1950 1s& Type: IN 37	05/05/1950	71/596,915	10/28/1952	566,138
BIUE CORAL (stylized) Client/Division: Blue Coral, Inc. Goods:Polish in liquid and paste form for automobiles and all laquered, Varnished or baked enamel finishes and all other hard surfaces.	USA . Classa	Registered 02/15/1950 1s& Type: IN 3	02/15/1950	71/592,528	08/12/1952	562,745

Trademarks For Owner: Blue Coral-Slick 50, Ltd. Date of Report: 11/01/2001

**************************************	****	*****	***********	***************************************	**	
Trademark	Ctry	Types Status	Cur App Dt	Curr App No	Curr Reg D	Curr Reg No
BLUE CORAL and Shield Design Client/Division: Blue Coral, Inc. Goods:All purpose cleaning and polishing preparations for household and automotive use, general purpose scouring powders and liquids, and detergent soaps.	USA C1	Register	Registered 08/10/1995 pe: IN 3	74/713,702	10/01/1996	2,004,208
BLUE FOLY Client/Division: Blue Coral, Inc. Goods:Automobile cleaning, polishing and sealing compound.	USA Cl	Register Class& Type: IN	Registered 11/14/1979 pe: IN 3	73/239,142	12/27/1983	1,262,120
CLEAR-MAGIC Client/Division: Blue Coral, Inc. Goods:All-purpose cleaning preparation for home, auto, and shopuse.	4S	Register Classa Type: IN	Registered 09/25/1985 pe: IN 3	73/560,008	07/08/1986	1,400,037
Design of a Parrot Client/Division: Blue Coral, Inc. Goods:Automobile cleaning, polishing and sealing compound.	USA	Register Class Type: IN	Registered 08/13/1981 pe: IN 3	73/323,493	04/12/1983	1,234,215
ESPREE Client/Division: Blue Coral, Inc. Goods:Chemical cleaning solution for aluminum automobile wheels (so-called mag wheels).	S	Register Class& Type: IN	Registered 07/25/1977 pe: IN 3	73/135,053	02/07/1978	1,084,459
ESPREE' WHEEL RESTORER and Design Client/Division: Blue Coral, Inc. Goods:Acrylic polymer sealant for protecting automobile wheel	USA Ls.	Register Class& Type: IN	Registered 03/10/1995 pe: IN 3	74/644,612	02/27/1996	1,958,759
FADEBLOK Client/Division: Blue Coral, Inc. Goods:Automotive cleaning preparations and wax which protects		USA Registered 02/14/; Class4 Type: IN 3 against the effects of the sun	Registered 02/14/1994 ps: IN 3 :ffects of the sun.	74/489,320	06/27/1995	1,901,409
FAST FINISH	USA	B Register	Registered 02/12/1996	75/056,909	02/25/1997	2,041,512

B Registered 02/12/1996 Classi Type: IN 3

FAST FINISH Client/Division: Blue Coral, Inc. Goods:Automotive wax preparations.

TRADEMARK 004285 FRAME: 0957 **REEL:**

Trademarks For Owner: Blue Coral-Slick 50, Ltd. Date of Report: 11/01/2001

化超级电极 经存货 化水铁 经存货 医性性性 经收益 医外外外 医电影 医克克特氏 医安格 化化二苯甲基甲甲基甲甲甲甲甲甲甲甲甲甲甲甲甲甲甲甲甲甲甲甲甲甲甲甲甲甲甲甲甲甲甲	********	****	***********	***************************************	* * * *	
Trademark	Ctry USA Cla	Types Status Registere	Status Cur App Dt	Curr App No	Curr Reg D	Curr Reg No
GLASS WET Client/Division: Blue Coral, Inc. Goods:Glass cleaner.	USA Cla	Registere Classa Type: IN	Registered 04/23/1996 pe: IN 3	75/092,946	03/18/1997	2,045,996
GLYCOAT FINISH Client/Division: Blue Coral, Inc. Goods:Protective coatings, sealants and washing preparations cleaning preparations.	USA Cla	Registered 02/24/1997 Class& Type: IN 3 automobiles, trucks, and boats;	Registered 02/24/1997 pe: IN 3 s, trucks, and boats; a	75/247,705 and wheel	07/28/1998	2,176,364
NOTHING STICKS BUT THE SHINE CLIENT INC. CLIENT/Division: Blue Coral, Inc. Goods:Car washing and waring preparations, car tire shine preparations, automotive cleaners and protectants for use on plastic and vinyl and automotive wheel cleaning preparations.	USA Cla	Registere Classe Type: IN	Registered 02/11/1997 pe: IN 3	75/241,764	01/20/1998	2,130,562
ONE and Design Client/Division: Blue Coral-Slick 50, ltd. Goods:Spray lubricants.	usA Cl≑	Registere Classa Type: IN	Registered 06/10/1994 Pe: IN 4	74/539,365	01/30/1996	1,952,403
ONE GREASE Client/Division: Blue Coral-Slick 50, Ltd. Goods:Automotive, industrial and household grease.	USA	Registere Classa Type: IN	Registered 04/22/1992 pe: IN 4	74/268,037	05/04/1993	1,769,075
ONE LUBE Client/Division: Blue Coral-Slick 50, Ltd. Goods:Multi-purpose lubricating spray.	USA Cl:	Registere Classk Type: IN	Registered 01/13/1993 pe: IN 4	348,139	09/14/1993	1,792,328
POLYGLYCOAT Client/Division: Blue Coral, Inc.	USA Cl:	Z Registere Classa Type: IN	Registered 02/09/1996 pe: IN 3	75/055,526	09/16/1997	2,098,234

TRADEMARK 004285 FRAME: 0958 **REEL:**

POLYGIYCOAT Client/Division: Blue Coral, Inc. Goods:Wheel cleaners and automotive cleaning preparations.

rrademarks For Owner: Blue Coral-Slick 50, Ltd. Date of Report: 11/01/2001

Trademark	Ctry Ty	Types Status	cur App Dt		Curr Reg D	Curr Reg No
POLYGLYCOAT Client/Division: Blue Coral, Inc. Goods:Protective coating and sealant for automotive finishes.	USA	į Ē	Registered 10/15/1974	73/034,593		1,018,350
SEIF DRY Client/Division: Blue Coral, Inc. Goods:Car washing preparation.	USA B Class	£ .	Registered 09/09/1996 pe: IN 3	75/162,617	07/21/1998	2,175,817
SELF WASH Client/Division: Blue Coral, Inc. Goods:Automobile cleaning preparations and car washing prepar	USA S Class ations for	S Registered Class& Type: IN 37 s for exterior surfa	USA S Registered 11/24/1998 Class& Type: IN 37 ations for exterior surfaces. Class 37	75/594,532	04/11/2000	2,342,006
SELF WASH Client/Division: Blue Coral, Inc. Goods:Automobile cleaning preparations and car washing prepar	USA Z Class ations for	Z Registered Class& Type: IN 37 s for exterior surfa	USA Z Registered 11/24/1998 Class& Type: IN 37 ations for exterior surfaces. Class 37	75/594,532	04/11/2000	2,342,006
SLICK 50 Client/Division: Blue Coral-Slick 50, Ltd. Goods:Chemical based additives to improve the properties of o and grease, which protects and coats engines.	USA Class	Registerec Classa Type: IN	Registered 07/05/1988 pe: IN 1	738,363	02/28/1989	1,526,339
SLICK 50 PROTECTION and Design Client/Division: Blue Coral-Slick 50, Ltd. Goods:Chemical additives for oils and greases.	USA Classa	Ħ	Registered 01/13/1994 pe: IN 1	74/480,510	10/31/1995	1,930,657
SLICK 50 WORLD RECORD CLUB and Design Client/Division: Blue Coral-Slick 50, Ltd. Goods:Entertainment services in the nature of a professional automobile racing team.	USA Z Classe	₹ Z	Registered 06/10/1994 pe: IN 41	74/539,374	11/14/1995	1,934,942
oral-Slick 50, Ltd. ditive to improve the properties of oi ts and coats engines.	USA 1 and	Registered Classa Type: IN 1	Registered 11/13/1978 pe: IN 1	193,209	06/09/1981	1,156,873

Trademarks For Owner: Blue Coral-Slick 50, Ltd. Date of Report: 11/01/2001

经销售证据 化环状式 计设计设计 计电子 医外侧外 医外侧外外 医多种	***	. 使我我就有我的我就就就就就	****	***************************************	化化妆妆	
Trademark	Ctry n	Types Status	Cur App Dt	Curr App No	Curr Reg D	Curr Reg No
SPRAY N' WAX Client/Division: Blue Coral, Inc. Goods:Car wax.	USA Class	B Registered 08/23/1982	08/23/1982	73/381,227	05/08/1984	1,277,490
STARTING YOUR ENGINE IS A TERRIBLE THING TO DO Client/Division: Blue Coral-Slick 50, Ltd. Goods:Protective chemical additives which also decrease friction for vehicle engine.	USA Classé tion	Registered 10/03/1991 sf Type: IN 1	10/03/1991	74/210,203	10/06/1992	1,721,249
TECHNOLOGY FOR YOUR PAINT Client/Division: Blue Coral, Inc. Goods:Car wax and car washing preparations.	USA Classé	Registered 08/05/1996 of Type: IN 3	8/05/1996	75/145,126	06/17/1997	2,071,908
TIRE WET Client/Division: Blue Coral, Inc. Goods:Spray-on liquid shine preparation for tires.	USA Classé	Registered 10/05/1993 6 Type: IN 3	0/05/1993	74/444,102	12/12/1995	1,941,523
IRIMFLEX Client/Division: Blue Coral, Inc. Goods:Ingredient in automobile protectant wax.	USA Z Classé	: Registered 07/31/1995 6 Type: IN 3	7/31/1995	74/708,284	12/17/1996	2,024,692
WESTLEY'S Client/Division: Blue Coral, Inc. Goods:Automobile polish.	USA Classé	Registered 12/02/1955 6 Type: NA 3	2/02/1955	71/699,286	07/31/1956	631,540
WHEEL MAGIC Client/Division: Blue Coral, Inc. Goods:Wheel and hubcap cleaning preparation.	USA Classé	Registered 09/02/1986 6 Type: IN 3	9/02/1986	73/617,695	04/18/1989	1,534,922
ZIRCOGEL Client/Division: Blue Coral, Inc. Goods:Hard polishing agent component made of zirconium gel used in automotive waxes.	USA Classé sed in	Registered 10/10/1991 6 Type: IN 3	0/10/1991	74/211,058	03/30/1993	1,761,946

Trademark DRIVE IN DRIVE OUT DRIVE ON	Gtry USA	Types	Types Status Registered	Status Cur App Dt	Curr App No	Curr Reg D	Curr Reg No 2,208,849
Client/Division: Jiffy Lube International, Inc Goods:Vehicle Preventive Maintenance Service, Namely, Lubrication Chassis; Changing Motor Oil; Changing Oil goods:Vehicle Preventive Maintenance Service, Namely, Lubrication Chassis; Changing Motor Oil and Air Filters; Refilling Transmission, Differential, Brake, Power Steering, Radiator, Windshield Washer and Battery Reservoirs to Proper Fluid Levels; Changing Windshield Wiper Blades; Inflating Tires to Proper Pressure; Vacuuming Interiors; and Washing Windows; in Class 37.	ubrication C Brake, Power Windshield Class 37.	lass& T hassis; Steeri Wiper B	Class& Type: IN 37 Chassis; Changing Mob r Steering, Radiator, Wiper Blades; Inflat	37 Motor Oil; Chan or, Windshield ' lating Tires to	ging Oil Washer Proper		
JIFFY LUBE SIGNATURE SERVICE Class& Type: IN 37 Class& Type: IN 37 Goods:Vehicle Preventative Maintenance Services, Namely, Lubricating Chassis; Changing Motor Oil; Changing oil and Air Filters; Refilling Transmission, Differential, Brake, Power Steering, Radiator, Windshield Wash and Battery Reservoirs Fluid Levels; Changing Windshield Wiper Blades; Inflating Tires to Proper pressure; Vacuuming Interiors; and Washing Windshield Wiper Blades; Inflating Tires to Proper pressure; Vacuuming Interiors; and Washing Windows, in Class 37.	USA C Lubricatin al, Brake, P Windshield '	S Lass& T G Chass ower St Wiper B	S Registered C Class Type: IN 37 ng Chassis; Changing Power Steering, Radis	USA S Registered 03/12/1999 75/65880. Class& Type: IN 37 bricating Chassis; Changing Motor 011; Changing Brake, Power Steering, Radiator, Windshield Washer dshield Wiper Blades; Inflating Tires to Proper	75/658803 hanging eld Washer Proper	07/18/2000	2,368,103
	ASII	U.	Dectatere	112k S penistered 03/12/1999	75/658988	08/08/2000	2,374,722

Goods:Vehicle Preventative Maintenance Services, Namely, Lubricating Chassis; Changing Motor Oil; Changing Oil and Air Filters; Refilling Transmission, Differential, Brake, Power Steering, Radiator, Windshield Washer and Battery Reservoirs to Proper Fluid Levels; Changing Windshield Wiper Blades; Inflating Tire to Proper Pressure; Vacuuming Interiors; and Washing Windows, in Class 37. S Registered 03/12/1999 Class& Type: IN 37 Clent/Division: Jiffy Lube International, Inc. MORE THAN AN OIL CHANGE

USA

75/658988

TRADEMARK 004285 FRAME: 0961

Inc	
Blue Coral,	11/01/2001
Owner:	Report:
For	₽ O
Trademarks	Date

Trademark	ctry	Types Status	Cur App Dt	Curr App No	Curr Reg D	Curr Reg No
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	1 1			1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
STARDUST	USA	Registere	Registered 07/08/1996	75/131,068	04/01/1998	2,149,752
Client/Division: Blue Coral, Inc.	CI	Class& Type: IN	m			
Goods:Tire dressing preparation.						
SYNCHRON	USA	Z Registered 05/15/1997	1 05/15/1997	75/292,333	05/23/2000	2352,256
Client/Division: Blue Coral, Inc.	CI	Class Type: IN 1	7			
Goods:Engine treatments, namely, chemical fuel additives, chemical motor oil additives, chemical compression restoration additives, and power steering fluid. Class 1.	shemical mo	otor oil additiv	es, chemical o	compression		
rouchiess Ackilic Slient/Division: Blue Coral, Inc. 300ds:Cosmetics and cleaning preparations	USA Cla	Registared (Classa Type: IN 3	Registered 08/04/1994 Te: IN 3	74/557,232	05/21/1996	1,975,382

医脊髓 化氯化苯甲苯甲苯甲甲甲甲甲甲甲甲甲甲甲甲甲甲甲甲甲甲甲甲甲甲甲甲甲甲甲甲甲甲甲	*******	***	*************	化物 化红色色 经收益 化化 化化化化 医克拉尔 医克拉克 医克拉克氏征 医克拉克氏病 医克拉氏病 医克拉氏试验检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检	* * *	
:rademark	Gtry	Types Status	Cur App Dt	Curr App No	Curr Reg D	Curr Reg No
.0 MINUTE lient/Division: Pennzoil Products Company ioods:Automotive Service Station Services, in Class 35.	USA B Classé		Registered 10/20/1980 pe: IN 35	73/226,133	03/24/1981	1,149,480
10 MINUTE 	USA Clas	S Register Class& Type: IN	Registered 07/02/1986 pe: IN 37	73/607,554	11/17/1987	1,465,843
USA Clasticon: QUAKER STATE CORPORATION Clastopersion fluid for vehicular use.	2	F	Registered 02/14/1994 pe: IN 4	74/489,217	11/03/1998	2,200,815
UNEZCOLITH lient/Division: Pennzoil Products Company loods:General Purpose Water Resistant Greases, in Class 4.	USA Classa	F.	Registered 05/25/1994 pe: IN 4	74/529,395	06/06/1995	1,897,262
WHEZOFIEX Milent/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Mods:Water resistant greases for use with machinery subject set environments, in Class 4.	USA Classe Co	44	Registered 11/06/1987 pe: IN 4	73/694,028	07/26/1988	1,497,366
UREZOPOLY Milent/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Mods:Water-Resistant Greases for Use with Machinery Subject Wet Environments, in Class 4.	USA Z Classa to	4	Registered 12/01/1995 Pe: IN 4	75/026,647	04/01/1997	2,049,987
AIR SUPPLY Client/Division: Gumout Goods:Tire Sealer and Inflator, in Class 17.	USA Classé	₽ Y	Registered 11/14/1983 pe: IN 17	73/452,481	02/05/1985	,318,114

"我就就是我想要我的人的人,我们就是我们的人,我们就是我们的人,我们就是我们的人,我们就是我们的人,我们就是我们的人,我们就是我们的人,我们就是我们的人,我们就是我们的人,我们就会会会会会会会会会会会	****	********	*****	计算机 计计算 医克克氏性 化二甲基苯甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基	* *	
Trademark	Ctry 1	Types Status	Cur App Dt	Curr App No		Curr Reg No
COMP and Design Client/Division: QUAKER STATE CORPORATION Goods:Customized oil maintenance program consisting of an ani of oil in vehicles and planes for purpose of providing early varient of oil system distress.	USA USA Clas	Registe	Registered 03/16/1972 pe: IN 42	72/418,602	10/23/1973	971,555
DELUXE Client/Division: QUAKER STATE CORPORATION Goods: Motor oil.	USA Clas	Registe. Classa Type: IN	Registered 07/11/1972 pe: IN 004	72/429,653	06/26/1973	961,882
Design of a Bird Client/Division; Fleet-Wing Corporation Goods:Motor oil and transmission fluid	USA Classa		Registered 08/25/1966 pe: NA 15	253,136	02/27/1988	844,864
DRIVES OUT KNOCK Client/Division: Gumout Goods:Gasoline Additive with Cleaning and Knock Suppressant Properties, in Class 1.	USA Classé	f	Registered 01/25/1988 pe: IN 1	73/707,189	08/16/1988	1,500,074
DUDER and Design Client/Division: QUAKER STATE CORPORATION Goods: Motor oil.	USA Cla	Registe Class& Type: IN	Registered 03/24/1987 Pe: IN 4	73/651,225	11/10/1987	1,464,202
DURA-TAC Client/Division: QUAKER STATE CORPORATION Goods:All purpose penetrating chain and bar oil.	USA	Registe Classa Type: IN	Registered O6/12/1996 pe: IN 4	75/117,846	12/30/1997	2,124,947
nucts Company aulic Fluid for General Use,	USA Clad 1n Class 1	sse Ty	Registered Ol/31/1997 pe: IN 1	75/234,473	06/29/1999	2,256,273
ENGINE SHINE Client/Division: Gumout Goods:Protective Coating of High Temperature Resins for Automotive Engines, in Class 2.	USA Cla	B Registe Classa Type: IN	Registered 01/02/1986 Pe: IN 2	73/575,954	01/13/1987	1,425,316

	****	***	*********	***	**	
rademark		Types Status	Cur App Dt	Curr App No	Curr Reg D	Curr Reg No
LUPLEX	USA	Registered Registered Class& Type: IN	Registered 11/13/1989	73/838,543	06/18/1990	1,601,800
<pre>:HA-Z-LUBE (Stylized) :lient/Division: Pennzoil Products Company hoods:Lubricating grease in class 15.</pre>	USA Classe	T	Registered 09/30/1960 pe: NA 15	105,559	06/13/1981	716,736
LASSIC Lient/Division: Pennzoil Products Company cods:Car Wax, Car Cleaner, Car Polish, Kits Containing Car W containing Car Wax and Finish Restorer, Plexiglass Cleaner an 'ax, Fiberglass, Chrome and Hardware Cleaner, in Class 3.	USA Classs Fax, Wash, L	Registered Class& Type: IN ash, Litter Bag and ditioner, Car Wash (USA Registered 04/26/1974 73/019 Class& Type: IN 3 ax, Wash, Litter Bag and Polishing Cloth; Kits id Conditioner, Car Wash Compound, Boat	73/019,969 th; Kits	09/09/1995	1,019,785
LASSIC CAR WASH lient/Division: Pennzoil Products Company boods:Car Wash Services, in Class 37.	USA Classe	7.	Registered 03/31/1981 pe: IN 37	73/303,687	02/22/1983	1,228,726
IASSIC CAR WASH (and Design) lient/Division: Pennzoil Products Company oods:Car Wash Services, in Class 37.	USA Classé	Ę,	Registered 04/01/1985 pe: IN 37	73/529,984	01/28/1986	1,380,763
IASSIC SHINE litent/Division: Pennzoil Products Company hoods:Clothing, Namely Employee and Franchisee Work Uniforms,	USA 1n G		Registered 12/11/1987 pe: IN 25	73/700,270	04/11/1989	1,534,388
Massic shine. "Ident/Division: Pennzoil Products Company "Soods:Vehicle Detailing Services, Namely Reconditioning Automobile Bodies, Undercarriages and Rubber Parts, Repairing Automobile Produces, Inc. 37 "Soods:Vehicle Detailing Services, Namely Reconditioning Automobile Bodies, Undercarriages and Rubber Parts, Repairing Automobile Paint Jobs and Steam Cleaning Automobile Ingines, in Class 37.	USA Register Class& Type: IN Obile Bodies, Undercal Engines, in Class 37,	Registered Class& Type: IN 37 Bodies, Undercarrianes, in Class 37.	Registered 06/23/1986 pe: IN 37 Undercarriages and Rubber lass 37.	73/605,607 : Parts,	09/20/1988	1,505,171
MASSIC SHINE AUTO FITNESS CENTERS Mitent/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Sods:Clothing, Namely Employee and Franchisee Work Uniforms,	USA 1n C	잝.	Registered 12/11/1987 pe: IN 25 IN 37	13/700,271	10/31/1989	1,563,444

	K K K K K					;
Trademark	Ctry		Cur App Dt	Curr App No	Curr Reg D	Curr Reg No
EXTREME DUTY Clent/Division: Pennzoil Products Company	USA	Registered Registered Type: IN	Registered 11/20/1996	75/201,209	12/08/1998	2,207,995
Soods: Motor oil in Class 4,		•				
Figure of a WOLF'S HEAD Client/Division: Wolf's Head Goods:Motor Oil, Hydraulic Fluid, Automatic Transmission Flu Lubircant Oils and Greases, Gasoline, Kerosene, Fuel Oils and Bolvents, in Class 4.	USA 1d,	Registerec Classa Type: IN	Registered 03/01/1976 pe: IN 4	78,805	09/14/1996	1,047,961
FINEST OF THE FINE SINCE 1879 Client/Division: Wolf's Head 300ds:Motor ol, hydraulic fluid, automatic transmission fluid lubricants and greases	USA	Registered Class& Type: IN	Registered 09/12/1988 pe: IN 4	73/751,411	10/17/1989	1,560,411
FIX-A-FLAT Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Soods:Chemical Compound for Sealing and Inflating Tires of	USA Clars, Mot	USA Registered 08/29/1986 Class& Type: IN 1 Cars, Motorcycles and Bicyoles, in Class	Ragistared 08/29/1986 pe: IN 1 s and Bicyoles, in Class	73/617,293	11/24/1987	1,466,064
FIX-A-FLAT Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Chemical Compound for Sealing and Inflating Tires of	USA Cl Cars, Mot	USA Registered 02/12/1975 Class& Type: IN 17 Cars, Motorcycles and Bloycles, in Class	Registered 02/12/1975 pe: IN 17 :s and Bloycles, in Class	73/044,019	09/14/1996	1,048,337
FLZET-WING Client/Division: Fleet-Wing Corporation Goods:Gasoline, Distillates and Residual Fuels, in Class 4.	USA	Registered Classa Type: IN	Registered 05/09/1985 Tpe: IN 4 IN 37	73/536,655	01/28/1986	1,379,998
FLERT-WING (and Design) Client/Division: Pennzoll Products Company Goods:Gasoline, Lubricating Oils, and Lubricating Greases, Class 4.	USA Cl	Ragistered Classt Type: IN	Ragistared 05/18/1934 pe: IN 4	71/351,500	12/04/1994	319,772
FRIGI-TRANZ Client/Division: Pennzoll Products Company Goods:Eydraulic oils for low temperature applications in motor vehicles and industrial equipment and machinery	ASD D	Registered Classa Type: IN	Registered 11/13/1989 Pc: IN 4	73/838,268	06/25/1990	1,603,348

电话的现在分词 计分词 电电话 电电话 电电话 电电话 医电话 医电话 医电话 医多种 医多种 医多种 医多种 医多种 医多种 医多种 医多种 医多种 医多种	****	***************************************	************	************	***	•
Tradenark	Ctry	Types Status	Cur App Dt	Curr App No	Curr Reg D	Curr Reg No
GEARPLUS	USA	Registere	Registered 06/09/1980	73/265,549	09/22/1981	1,169,820
Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Lubricant for Gears and Bearings, in Class 4.	ថី	Class& Type: IN	4			
GOLD SEAL CLASSON: QUAKER STATE CORPORATION Goods:Lubricating oils.	USA Cl:	Registere Classa Type: IN	Registered 10/20/1965 TPE: IN 4	72/230,699	09/06/1966	814,300
GREEN SHIELD Client/Division: QUAKER STATE CORPORATION Goods:Motor oil, lubricating oil and grease, gear oil and transmission fluid all for use in the automobile field.	USA Cli	Registere Classé Type: IN	Registered 09/13/1991 pe: IN 4	74/203,330	04/12/1994	1,830,760
GT PERFORMANCE Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Hotor Oil, in Class 4.	USA Cl:	Registere Classa Type: IN	Registered 08/23/1983 Type: IN 4	73/440,665	10/16/1984	1,300,117
GUMOUT Client/Division: Gumout Goods:Fuel and Motor Oil Additives for Internal Combustion Engines: in Class 1.	USA Cl:	Registere Classa Type: IN	Registered 03/19/1976 pe: IN 1 IN 3	80,763	04/26/1997	1,064,196
GUMOUT AD-VANCE Client/Division: Gumout Goods:Providing Promotional Materials, Advertising Copy and Advertising Consulting Services to Independent Dealers, in	USA	Registere Classa Type: IN	Registered 05/13/1980 pe: IN 35	73/261,903	09/27/1983	1,252,408
Class 35. GUMOUT XIRA Client/Division: Gumout Goods:Ruel injection cleaner	USA CL	Registere Classa Type: IN	Registered 07/20/1987 Type: IN 3	73/673,291	04/19/1988	1,484,930
HVDD A LTD ANZ	USA	Registere	Registered 02/07/1986	73/581,722	09/09/1986	1,408,156

Registered 02/07/1986 Class& Type: IN 4

480

Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Multi-Use Tractor Fluid for Hydraulic, Transmission and Wet Brake Systems, in Class 4.

HYDRA-TRANZ

TRADEMARK 004285 FRAME: 0967 ;

经存储 医多种 医多种 医电子 医生生 医生生 医生生性 医二甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基	****	**************	***	经存款 经存储 医有性坏坏 医阿拉克氏征 医克克氏征 医克克克氏征 医克克克氏氏征 医克克克氏病 医克克氏氏试验检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检	* * * *	
Tradenark	ctry		Cur App Dt	Curr App No	Curr Reg D	Curr Reg No
INJECTOR PROTECTOR Sident/Division: QUAKER STATE CORPORATION Social additive, namely cleaning preparation for automotive	1 8	Registered	Registered 10/20/1986	73/625,972	12/01/1987	1,466,821
R CASH, KEEP YOUR COOL Ivision: Pennzoil Products Company stributorship Services in the Field of Refrigerants chicles and Other Cooling Systems; Marketing for others in the Field of Refrigerants for Use in and Other Cooling Systems, in Class 35.	USA Cla	Registered	Registered 10/07/1996 pe: IN 35	75/177,705	06/24/1997	2,074,064
<pre></pre>	USA Cla	Registered Classi Type: IN	Registered 01/24/1994 pe: IN 4	74/481,320	01/31/1995	1,876,284
CONG-LIFE Slient/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Boods:Wotor Oil, in Class 4.	USA Cl	Registered Class& Type: IN	Registered 11/13/1990 pe: IN 4	74/114,443	03/07/1995	1,881,798
JAKES YOUR CAR A SMOOTH PERFORMER 	USA Cl: to:	Registere Class& Type: IN	Registered 07/25/1983 pe: IN 3	73/436,092	07/31/1984	1,287,585
HAXMUL Client/Dlvision: Pennzoil Products Company Soods:Hydraulic Fluid, in Class 1.	USA Cl:	Registere: Class& Type: IN	Registered 11/14/1983 pe: IN 1	73/452,482	01/01/1985	1,311,756
MAXOL Client/Division: Pennzoll Products Company Boods:Lubricating Oils and Greases, in Class 4	USA Cl	Registere Classa Type: IN	Registered 09/30/1960 Pe: IN 4	72/105,563	06/13/1981	716,737
MAXZOL Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company 30ods:Soluble Oils, in Class 4.	USA	Registere Class& Type: IN	Registered 11/14/1983 pe: IN 4	73/452,483	10/30/1984	1,302,363

的复数形式 医阿拉耳氏试验检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检检	******	*****	***********		! !	
Trademark	Ctry	Types Status	Cur App Dt	Curr App No	Curr Reg D	Curr Reg No
4 1 9 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		300 1/ 10/ 10	783. AFF L
MINIT-LUBE	USA	Registere	Registered 06/10/1978	73/177,754	0961/10/00	
Client/Division: QUAKER STATE CORPORATION Goods: Automotive and truck repair and maintenance services.		Class& Type: IN C	037			
				,	700 67 7 77	1 304 340
Misc. Design (Gumout Container)	USA		Registared 08/31/1983	73/441,793	11/06/1864	000000000000000000000000000000000000000
Client/Division: Gumout		Class& Type: IN	7)			
Goods:Carburetor and Fuel System Cleaning Preparations and Fuel System Cleaning Preparations, in Class 3.	Diesel					
Max Dasim (Giment Container)	USA	Registere	Registered 08/05/1986	73/613,135	01/11/1994	1,815,609
Client/Division: Quimout Client/Division: Quimout Goods:CARUMETON AND FUEL SYSTEM CLEANING PREPARATIONS AND FUEL SYSTEM CLEANING PREPARATIONS	าัสธส10	Class& Type: IN	m			
						007
Misc. Design (Silver Arrows on Yellow Background) Client/Division: Pennzoll Products Company Goods:Motor Oil, in Class 4.	dgu O	Registere Classa Type: IN	Registered 08/20/1979 pe: IN 4	73/228,074	04/21/1981	, ter ' 1
	USA	Redister	Registered 04/23/1964	72/191,872	07/13/1985	792,478
motor its Client/Division: Pennzoll Products Company Goods:Crankcase Additive Motor Sealer, in Class 1.	_	Classa Type: IN	, H			
	4011	Redtater	Red1stered 01/15/1988	73/705,711	08/16/1988	1,500,118
NOVA Client/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Hydraulic oil for industrial machines	_	Class& Type: IN	4			
NIT- 972A	USA	Register	Registered 10/22/1964	72/204,584	11/02/1985	798,301
Clent/Division: Pennzoil Products Company Goods:Power Steering System Sealer, in Class 1.	,	Classe Type: IN	r-1			
NOVATA AAC	USA	Z Register	Registered 04/30/1990	74/054,543	06/09/1992	1,692,257
Client/Division: Gumout		Classa Type: IN	н			
Goods: Tuel additive for cleaning valves in gasoline and dieser	.ese.					

ADDITIONAL PARI PASSU OBLIGATIONS

- 1. Loan Agreement between Pennzoil-Quaker State Limited and Deutsche Bank AG London dated as of July, 2000; together with the Guarantee of Pennzoil-Quaker State Company delivered in connection therewith and the Agreement Regarding Guarantee dated as of November 2, 2001 between Pennzoil-Quaker State Limited and Deutsche Bank AG London and the Agreement Regarding Guarantee dated as of November 2, 2001 between Pennzoil-Quaker State Limited and Deutsche Bank AG London.
- 2. Guaranty dated as of December 8, 1998 by Pennzoil-Quaker State Company (successor to Pennzoil Products Company) in favor of The Bank of Nova Scotia, as agent for the pro rata benefit of lenders party to that certain Amended and Restated Revolving Term Credit Agreement dated December 8, 1998, among Pennzoil-Quaker State Canada Company and Viscosity Oil of Canada Ltd., each of the entities which is a party thereto as a lender (the "Lenders") and The Bank of Nova Scotia, as agent for the Lenders, as amended by the First, Second and Third Amending Agreements, together with the Agreement Regarding Guaranty dated as of November 2, 2001 among Pennzoil-Quaker State Company and such Lenders, as amended by the First, Second and Third Amending Agreements, together with the Agreement Regarding Guaranty dated as of November 2, 2001 among Pennzoil-Quaker State Company and such Lenders.
- 3. Guaranty dated as of November 2, 2001 by Pennzoil-Quaker State Company in favor of Citigroup, Inc. and each subsidiary or affiliate thereof, regarding extension of credit to Isopetrol S.A.
- 4. Guaranty dated as of November 2, 2001 by Pennzoil-Quaker State Company in favor of Citigroup, Inc. and each subsidiary or affiliate thereof, regarding extension of credit to Pennzoil-Quaker State Australia Company.
- 5. Guaranty dated as of November 2, 2001 by Pennzoil-Quaker State Company in favor of Citigroup, Inc. and each subsidiary or affiliate thereof, regarding extension of credit to Pennzoil Products Mediterráneo, S.L.

509265-0856-02897-NY03.2112415.16

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND CONSENT

The undersigned hereby acknowledges receipt of a copy of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of November 2, 2001 (the "Agreement"), made by the Grantors parties thereto for the benefit of The Chase Manhattan Bank, as Collateral Agent. The undersigned agrees for the benefit of the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties as follows:

- (A) The undersigned will be bound by the terms of the Agreement and will comply with such terms insofar as such terms are applicable to the undersigned.
- (B) The undersigned will notify the Collateral Agent promptly in writing of the occurrence of any of the events described in Section 5.5(a) of the Agreement.
- (C) The terms of Sections 6.3(c) and 6.7 of the Agreement shall apply to it, <u>mutatis mutandis</u>, with respect to all actions that may be required of it pursuant to Section 6.3(c) or 6.7 of the Agreement.

NAME OF ISSUER

Ву:		 	
Name:			
Title:			
Address for Notice	es:		
		 	_

509265-0856-02897-NY03.2112415,16

-

and the same of the same of

ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT, dated as of	, 200_, made by
(the "Additional Grantor"), in favor of	THE CHASE
MANHATTAN BANK, as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral	Agent") for the
banks and other financial institutions or entities (the "Lenders") parties to th	e Credit Agreement
referred to below. All capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the me	eaning ascribed to
them in such Credit Agreement.	_

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Pennzoil-Quaker State Company (the "<u>Company</u>"), the Lenders and The Chase Manhattan Bank, as administrative agent (the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>") have entered into a Credit Agreement, dated as of November 2, 2001 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Company and certain of its Affiliates (other than the Additional Grantor) have entered into the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of November 2, 2001 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement") in favor of the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Credit Agreement requires the Additional Grantor to become a party to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Additional Grantor has agreed to execute and deliver this Assumption Agreement in order to become a party to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED:

1. Guarantee and Collateral Agreement. By executing and delivering this Assumption Agreement, the Additional Grantor, as provided in Section 8.14 of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, hereby becomes a party to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement as a Grantor thereunder with the same force and effect as if originally named therein as a Grantor and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, hereby expressly assumes all obligations and liabilities of a Grantor thereunder. The information set forth in Annex 1-A hereto is hereby added to the information set forth in the Schedules to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement. The Additional Grantor hereby represents and warrants that each of the representations and warranties contained in Section 4 of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement is true and correct on and as the date hereof (after giving effect to this Assumption Agreement) as if made on and as of such date, except for representations and warranties expressly stated to relate to a specific earlier date, in which case such representations and warranties were true and correct in all material respects as of such earlier date.

509265-0856-02897-NY03.2112415.16

2. <u>Governing Law.</u> THIS ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assumption Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

By:_______Name:
Title:

[ADDITIONAL GRANTOR]

509265-0856-02897-NY03.2112415.16

Annex 1-A to Assumption Agreement

Supplement to Schedule 2

Supplement to Schedule 3

Supplement to Schedule 4

Supplement to Schedule 5

Supplement to Schedule 6

Supplement to Schedule 7

509265-0856-02897-NY03.2112415.16

11/27/01 5:46 PM

EXHIBIT B

COPYRIGHTS

Technician certification tests.	Q Lube, Inc.	TXu613633
Certification test: level 1.	Q Lube, Inc.	TX3750006
Certification test: level 3.	Q Lube, Inc.	TX3750007
Certification test: level 2.	Q Lube, Inc.	TX3750008
Q orientation: version 1.0.	Q Lube, Inc.	PAu2166881
Father and son: [QOAZ 5394].	Quaker State Oil Refining Corporation	PA252383
Father and daughter: [QOAZ 5395].	Quaker State Oil Refining Corporation	PA252384
Quaker State driver's education car care connection.	Quaker State Corporation	PAu1251488
Advertising.		
Introductory (:60): 81R-250-10-60-149 / [prepared by] Kenyon & Eckhardt	Quaker State Corporation	SR31513
Advertising.		
Introductory (:30): 81R-250-10-60-149 / [prepared by] Kenyon & Eckhardt	Quaker State Corporation	SR31513
Oil Refining Corporation		
Limited warranty, lubrication warranty for new vehicle engines by Quaker State	Quaker State Oil Refining Corporation	TX1279541

TRADEMARKS

1973707	1773384	1956363	2042424	1338742	2140181	1206892	1807010	1820415	2324680	1188341	1486666	1977204	1897759	1769458	1693538	1689644	1326317	1562129	1384672	1289366	1289367	1916815	2208849	2368103	2374722	2358018	1975831	336158	1489027	1428744	NUMBER	NOIS AUSICAU
Pennzoil-Quaker State Company	Q Lube, Inc.	Q Lube, Inc.	Q Lube, Inc.	Q Lube, Inc.	Q Lube, Inc.	Jiffy Lube International, Inc.	Jiffy Lube International, Inc.	Jiffy Lube International, Inc.	Jiffy Lube International, Inc.	Jiffy Lube International, Inc.	Jiffy Lube International, Inc.	Jiffy Lube International, Inc.	Jiffy Lube International, Inc.	Jiffy Lube International, Inc.	Pennzoil-Quaker State Company	OWNER	OWNER															
OUTDOOK BREEZE	ODOR GUN	MOUNTAIN PINE	MOUNTAIN MEDLEY	MEDO and Design	MEDO	MAKE SCENTS	Leaf Design	ILLUSIONS	CLIP FRESH	CAR AND BOW DESIGN	CAN. O SCENT	Q CAR SAVER	Q CENTER in Design	QUAKER STATE Q LUBE in Design		Q LUBE (WORD MARK)	JIFFY LUBE & J Design	JIFFY LUBE	JIFFY LUBE	J Design (arrow to the right)	J Design (arrow to the left)	EVERY 3000 MILES & Design	DRIVE IN DRIVE OUT DRIVE ON	JIFFY LUBE SIGNATURE SERVICE		ROCKET SCIENCE FOR YOUR CAR	QUAKER STATE 4X4	QUAKER STATE	PERFORMAX	PEN-LUBE		TITLE

RECORDED: 09/23/2010

1169820	1019785	1149480	1975382	631540	1941523	1400037	1591307	1311978	1954969	2412254	1778632	2363167	2208891	1864512	1600287
Pennzoil-Quaker State Company	Pennzoil-Quaker State Company	Pennzoil-Quaker State Company	Blue Coral, Inc.	Pennzoil-Quaker State Company											
GEARPLUS	CLASSIC	10 MINUTE	TOUCHLESS ACRYLIC	WESTLEY'S	TIRE WET	CLEAR-MAGIC	BLUE CORAL (stylized)	VENT FRESH	VANILLA BLOSSOM	UNDER THE SEAT	ULTRA NORSK	TROPICAL SHOWER	SWIRLING SCENTS	SUPER STONE	OZIUM